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Four Reliefs from the Tomb of Nespakashuty in the 
Walters Art Gallery 

E.V. Pischikova 

Four previously misidentified relief fragments from the tomb 

of Nespakashuty now in the Walters Art Gallery reveal 

different aspects of the style and subject matter of the tomb s 
relief decoration. They contribute g;reatly to our knowledge 

of the art of the early Twenty-sixth Dynasty at Thebes. 

T he collection of the Walters Art Gallery includes 
a rich and diverse group of Egyptian antiquities, 

most of which were acquired by its founder Henry G. 
Walters in the years between the two world wars. 
During this period, Egyptian artifacts could be legally 
exported and were dispersed throughout the world, 
making their provenance difficult to establish. Many 
pieces were purchased by Walters from a well-known 
dealer, Dikran Kelekian. 

In an attempt to document the collection, the 
Walters Art Gallery retained George Steindorff to 
produce a catalogue, which was published in 1946. 1 

Steindorff, an excellent scholar, prepared entries for 
many individual objects, often relying on acquisition 
records that included the dealer's statement regarding 
an object's provenance. 

Three fine fragmentary reliefs in the collection 
were included in the catalogue.2 Steindorff assigned 
them to the Eighteenth Dynasty, possibly because the 
acquisition records indicated that, according to Kelekian, 
they originated from Deir el Bahri, site of the famous 
temple of Hatshepsut (1437-1458 B.c.),3 a female 
pharaoh from the early part of the Eighteenth Dynasty. 

I first saw these reliefs in 1993, and despite the 
lack of inscriptions I felt that they could be icono
graphically and stylistically dated to the early Twenty
sixth Dynasty (664-525 B.C.). The pieces appeared to 
be from a single tomb. 

The three fragments are carved in low raised relief 
and depict male offering bearers carrying various offerings 
to the deceased. All the figures have broad shoulders 
and slim waists, long, narrow, slanted eyes, and straight 
noses with drilled holes indicating the nostrils. 

Relief 22.331 (fig. 1) shows two offering bearers 
facing left. The hand of a third bearer, who holds a 
round jar, is visible in the upper left corner. One 
figure holds the leash of a bull with one hand and 
grasps the wings of a goose with the other. The second 
bearer clasps a goose with both arms, while holding 
three papyrus stems and a lotus bouquet against his 
chest. Both wear short belted kilts and short smooth 
wigs that cover their ears. The faces have plastically 
rounded eyebrows parallel to the upper lids of the eyes. 

Relief 22.329 (fig. 2) depicts a bearer lifting a basket 
with his raised far arm and a wine jar with his raised 
near arm. He also wears a belted kilt, but his wig is 
valanced and horizontally stepped. His eyebrow is 
natural and lacks the plastically rounded form found 
on relief 22.331. To the right appear the offerings of 
a missing bearer-a goose and a dish containing bread 
and grapes. 

On the third relief, 22.132 (fig. 3), the head and 
shoulders of a man wearing an elaborate stepped and 
valanced curled wig with straight locks on the top are 
depicted. The facial features and plastically rounded 
eyebrow are similar to those of the two men shown 
on relief 22.331. No offerings appear on this small 
fragment, but the form and fashion of the man's 
wig suggest his location (see below). 

Although the style of these reliefs strongly indi
cated an early Twenty-sixth Dynasty date, it was only 
after I had begun to examine excavation records at 
the Metropolitan Museum of Art that I was able to 
determine that the fragments originated in the tomb 
of the vizier Nespakashuty (TT 312).4 This monument 
is one of the finest tombs of the early Twenty-sixth 
Dynasty, a period when artisans consciously turned 
to earlier traditions for their inspiration.5 

The tomb of Nespakashuty is situated on the west 
bank of the Nile, among the great Theban cemeteries. 
It lies high up on a cliff flanking the north side of 
the causeway that leads to the mortuary temple of the 
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Fig. I. Relief fragment. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 22.33 I. 

Eighteenth Dynasty queen and pharaoh Hatshepsut. 
The first chamber of this cliff tomb was richly deco
rated with fine limestone reliefs.6 

The tomb was excavated by the Metropolitan 
Museum of Art Egyptian expedition, led by H.E. 
Winlock, between 1922 and 1923. The excavators 
found that the relief decoration had fallen from the 
walls of the chamber. The probable explanation for 
this lies with Winlock's note dated February 14, 1926, 
and addressed to Albert M. Lythgoe: 

There was at some time a tremendous fire in 
the burial crypt . .. the heat of this internal fire 
seems to have roasted the entire structure of 
the upper chapel, turning the lime ... pink and 
baking the limestone walls until they are 
extremely brittle .... The result of the baking 
of the chapel walls has been that most of the 
sculpture has been reduced to an infinite 
number of small chips .... 7 

The condition of the relief decoration allows us 
to suggest that the tomb was later used as a quarry. 
From Winlock's same letter we also know that the 
fragments were shipped to New York in 1926. Only 
the decoration of the entrance was left in position. 
Winlock comments, "We have sent off to you one 
hundred and twenty-three boxes of antiquities, which 
include the coffins I wrote to you a long time ago 
about, some very good samples of XI Dynasty linen, 
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and our old friend, Nesipekshuti [sic]. The boxes left 
Lux or on the 9th of Feb." The delay in dispatching 
of material to New York obviously caused Winlock to 
be apprehensive." 

About twenty years after the arrival of the relief 
fragments at the Metropolitan Museum of Art, an 
attempt was made to reconstruct the tomb decoration. 
Photographs and drawings from the mid 1940s show 
that the first and only reconstruction undertaken, 
that of the relief decoration of the first chamber, was 
never completed and that many mistakes were made 
in the process. Less than ten years later, the museum 
decided to deaccess a majority of the finds. The 
largest sections of Nespakashuty tomb reliefs were 
dispersed to the University of Chicago,9 the Brooklyn 
Museum,'0 and Princeton University." Smaller fragments 
were dispersed to various public and private collec
tions. (A catalogue of the dispersed relief fragments 
from the tomb of Nespakashuty will be provided 
in the forthcoming publication of the tomb.) The 
Metropolitan Museum retained 63 large and 250 
small fragments. 12 

Some Nespakashuty reliefs appeared on the art 
market after Winlock had completed his work, possibly 
having been found in the debris on the floor of the 
tomb after the excavation. Perhaps that is why some 
Nespakashuty fragments were for sale in Kelekian's 
gallery before 1930-193 l, where they were pur
chased by Henry Walters. 



 

Fig. 2. Relief fragment. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 22.329. 

Winlock's documentation of the tomb-his records, 
photographs, and plans are kept in the archives of 
the Egyptian Department of the Metropolitan Museum 
of Art-includes some of the Walters Art Gallery's 
fragments. Relief 22.331 (see fig. 1) is shown on one of 
Winlock 's negatives (fig. 4). 13 

scenes filled with fruit or berries. In Late Period reliefs, 
these bowls are empty-a loss of function characteristic 
of Twenty-sixth Dynasty practices. 16 The offerings of 
the adjacent bearer, whose figure does not survive, 
consist of bread and grapes. Winlock's photographs 

show two fragments, now lost, 
originally joined to the top of 
the Walters relief (see fig. 6). 
On one of these is the upper 
part of a wine jar decorated 
with a lotus stem, grapes, and 
lettuce, on the other, the 
upper part of a segmented 
bowl, a peace of meat, and a 
bunch of onions. Both of the 
fragments were originally 
part of the offering bearer 
scene represented on Walters 
relief 22.329. 

Relief 22.329 (see fig. 2) 
joins reliefs recorded by other 
Winlock field photographs 
(fig. 5 ). 14 An offering bearer 
on the Walters fragment 
carries a basket with three 
loaves of bread, a bunch of 
grapes, and a segmented bowl 
in one hand, and a wine jar 
decorated by a lotus flower in 
the other. Segmented bowls, 
carved from a block of wood 
and divided into two or four 
parts, were popular in the 
New Kingdom, 15 when they 
were usually shown in offering 

Fig. 3. Relief fragment. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, 
acc. no. 22.132. 

The above-described 
figure of the male offering 
bearer was originally placed 
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Fig. 4. Field photograph from the Metropolitan Museum excavations led by Herbert Winlock, 1922-1923. Archive neg. no. M4C 301. 

on the northern part of the east wall in the first 
chamber of Nespakashuty's tomb. The initial compo
sition included the large-scale figure of Nespakashuty 
sitting in front of the offering table, a representation 
of the offering list and offering rituals, a funerary 
procession, and a procession of offering bearers-a 
form of traditional decoration attested to as early as 
the Old Kingdom. 1' Most of the northern area of the 
east wall in Nespakashuty's tomb was nearly an exact 
replica of the north wall of the Southern Hall of 
Offerings at Hatshepsut's temple in Deir el Bahri. JR 

This fact helps to explain why Steindorff attributed 
the Walters reliefs to the Eighteenth Dynasty. 

The Hatshepsut reliefs were sources for the poses 
and equipment of the male offering bearers in the 
tomb of Nespakashuty. At the same time, a Twenty
sixth Dynasty sculptor interpreted his prototype in a 
new and different style. The proportions were 
changed. Nespakashuty's figures are squat, heavier 
and wider in the waist than their New Kingdom 
models. Their proportions are closer to those of Old 
Kingdom figures. The type of kilt represented in the 
Hatshepsut reliefs was also changed. Instead of the 
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New Kingdom type with a wrapped flap, an Old 
Kingdom type with a knot and a free-hanging end of 
a belt is represented. 1!1 The type of the kilt could be 
derived not only from Old Kingdom prototypes but 
more probably from the tomb of Harwa (TT 37), the 
first Late Period tomb in Asasif. The Harwa relief 
decoration was strongly influenced by Old Kingdom 
tomb reliefs.20 

In spite of their stylistic differences, the strong 
iconographic similarity between the Hatshepsut and 
Nespakashuty offering compositions is extremely helpful 
in determining the placement of the Baltimore reliefs. 

The prototype of Walters relief 22.329 in the 
Hatshepsut temple shows an offering bearer carrying 
a basket with three loaves of bread, grapes, meat, 
onions, and a segmented bowl in one hand. A wine 
jar decorated with a lotus stem is held in the other 
hand (fig. 7). Three stems with leaves and flowers are 
twisted around his elbow. Adjacent to him is another 
bearer carrying three fowls and a dish containing bread, 
grapes, and lettuce. It was placed in the fourth register 
to the right of the offering list, under the register that 
depicted the large-scale offerings. The Nespakashuty 



 

Fig. 5. Field photograph from the Metropolitan Museum excavations led by Herbert Winlock, 1922-1923. Archive neg. no. 271. 

counterpart must be placed 
at the same position as its 
earlier prototype. 

The offering bearer 
with a fowl in Walters relief 
22 .331 also has a direct 
counterpart on the north 
wall of the Hatsepshut 
temple, at the end of the 
fifth register (fig. 8). As the 
fifth register of the east wall 
in the tomb of Nespakashuty 
is a mirror image of that 
in Hatshepsut's tomb, the 
position of Nespakashuty's 
bearer with a fowl should also 

be at the end of the register. 
Reconstruction of the 

scene of which relief frag
ment 22 .132 was a part 
is considerably more diffi
cult, since only the figure's 
wig provides a clue about 

Fig. 6. Reconstruction with fig. 2, Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, 
acc. no. 22.329. [Drawing by the author.] 

where it was posi
tioned. Similar stylized 
coiffures can be found 
on priests performing 
offering rituals below 
the offering list. 

It is interesting 
to note the variety of 
male wigs in the tomb 
of Nespakashuty. 
Instead of the single, 
short, valanced, curly 
wig found in the Hat
shepsut scenes, the 
Nespakashuty reliefs 
show at least four dif
ferent wig types, three 
of which are repre
sented on the Baltimore 
reliefs. Relief 22.329 
portrays an offering 
bearer wearing a val
anced, horizontally 
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Figs. 7 and 8. Relief fragments from the northern wall of the 
Southern Hall of Offerings in the Hatshepsut Temple at Deir el 
Bahri. [From E. Neville, TIii' Te111JJ/1• of Deir d Bahari, IV (London, 
1901), pl. CXII.] 
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striated wig that covers the ears. The same type of 
wig with a side lock was frequently used as a priestly 
coiffure but rarely without a curl. Bernard V. Bothmer 
considers the use of this wig to be an archaism of a 
style original to the Fourth Dynasty and cites examples 
from the tombs of Thery at Giza and Basa (TT 389) 
of the Twenty-sixth Dynasty, where similar wigs are 
depicted.2 1 Late Period examples of this wig can be 
found in the tomb of lby (TT 36), a contemporary of 
Nespakashuty.22 The smooth valanced wig shown on 
Walters relief 22.331 is utilized throughout the history 
of Egyptian art,2'' but it is especially common in the 
Late Period.21 

The rear-stepped and valanced wig with straight 
locks of hair on the top, depicted on relief 22. I 32, 
appears early in the Old Kingdom. At that time, 
it was usually used in the representation of the tomb 
owner.25 Beginning in the Third Dynasty, and continuing 
until the Fifth Dynasty, many tomb owners are shown 
wearing this wig. Its use was discontinued during the 
Middle Kingdom and most of the New Kingdom, but 
it reappears in royal portraits of the Twentieth and 
Twenty-first Dynasties?; I know only two examples of 

its use in the Twenty-sixth Dynasty.27 

Much later, during my third visit to Baltimore 
in spring 1996, I found in the Walters Art Gallery 
the fourth and the largest relief fragment from the 
tomb of Nespakashuty (fig. 9).2" Steindorff did not 
include this fragment in the catalogue of the 
Egyptian collection. He may have been trying to avoid 
the issue of the problematic dating in the acquisition 
record. The piece had been acquired from Dikran 
Kelekian in 1929 as an Old Kingdom fragment of 
unknown provenance. I knew this fragment from the 
Winlock excavation photograph, where it was registered 
together with the other fragments from the tomb of 
Nespakashuty, and considered it as missing. 2'' 

The fragment is the upper part of a representation 
of a priest performing an "Opening of the Mouth" 
ritual. He makes the libation from the ritual jar with 
the hand of his far arm and, with his near hand, 
holds another vessel with burning incense. He wears 
a long kilt, a leopard skin, and a short, horizontally 
striated wig with vertical locks on the top. A table 
with the tools for the Opening of the Mouth 
ceremony and a chest are placed behind him. 
Remains of three vertical columns of the inscription 
above his head may be reconstructed as "[putting] 
sand on [ .. . ]. Recitation by the sem and jmj-gnt 
priest.""0 The inscription appears to have been 
deliberately damaged; long vertical chisel marks are 
visible on its upper part. 



 

Fig. 9. Relief fragment. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 22.216. 

Winlock's excavation photographs show ten 
fragments that initially formed the Opening of the 
Mouth scene.31 Except for a few missing small chips, 
all these fragments assembled together would have 
formed an entire composition. Unfortunately, the com
plete reconstruction never took place. Only some of 
the known fragments were included in the Egyptian 
Department's reconstruction before the deaccession in 
194 7-1948. Three important fragments registered by 
Winlock were missing in the reconstruction. The present 
location of two of them-a head and a torso of the 
goddess of the West and a lower part of the repre
sentation of the tomb, with remains of an inscription 
to the right-is unknown.32 The third fragment, with 

a figure of a priest, is the Walters relief (22.216) that 
is under discussion. On October 9, 1950, the northern 
part of the east wall depicting a funerary procession 
and the Opening of the Mouth ritual was given to the 
Oriental Institute in Chicago (inv. 18236). 

The Baltimore fragment may be directly inserted 
into the northern part of the second register from 
the east wall. It fits exactly a Chicago fragment 
depicting a long skirt of a priest with the lower edge 
of a leopard-skin cloak, a leg of a table, and a small 
part of a chest (fig. 10). 

The whole composition would show one of the 
most important parts of the funeral ceremony-the 
ritual of the Opening of the Mouth, in which the 
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Fig. 10. Drawing of the northern part of the east wall of the first chamber in the tomb of Nespakashuty. A part of this section is now 
in the Oriental Institute Museum, University of Chicago, inv. 18236. [Drawing courtesy of the archives of the Department of Egyptian 
Art, Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York.] 

mummy was restored to the fullness of life.33 The 
ritual is represented as being conducted outside the 
tomb door. The mummy, supported by the god 
Anubis or a priest functioning as Anubis, is placed 
upright. The ritual is initiated by the sm-priest, using 
special instruments represented on a table behind 
him . The priest is shown making a libation and 
burning incense in front of the mummy. 

The representation of the ritual of the Opening 
of the Mouth has no strong iconographic tradition in 
the late Asasif necropolis. The only other known 
example is found in the tomb of Petamenophis 
(TT 33).34 Although decorated a few decades earlier 
than the Nespakashuty tomb, it nevertheless reflects 

8 

a completely different iconographic tradition. 
Even though the rite of the Opening of the Mouth 

is known from the Old Kingdom, the iconographic 
tradition may be traced only since the New Kingdom.35 

The two most widespread iconographic versions of 
this scene are dated to the reign of Thutmosis III and 
the Ramesside period. Petamenophis's composition 
is closer to the large-scale representations of the 
Eighteenth Dynasty, which consisted of many episodes.36 

The tomb of Nespakashuty, in contrast, shows the 
Ramesside tradition of this scene, in which the 
Opening of the Mouth is shown as a single act taking 
place at the very end of the funerary procession.37 

In fact, the whole scene of the funerary procession 



 

, .. 

7 ___ _ 

....... 

······• ............. . 

and rites in the tomb of Nespakashuty was mostly 
influenced by the Ramesside period examples.3" 

At the same time, some unusual iconographic 
features reveal the individual taste and manner of 
Nespakashuty's sculptor. Shoulder-length wigs or the 
shaven heads found in Ramesside representations are • 
replaced by the short, horizontally striated wig with 
vertical locks on the top, one of the favorite wig types 
in the tomb of Nespakashuty. The manner of the 
representation of the leopard-skin cloak is also excep
tional. The Ramesside priest's garment looks like a 
skin wrapped around the body, with the forepaws on 
the shoulders and the head hanging down in front 
of the chest, leaving the near shoulder bare. On 

Nespakashuty 's relief, the leopard head and two 
forepaws hang down, leaving the far shoulder bare. 

The scene of the funerary procession and Opening 
of the Mouth is worked in one of the most elaborate 
styles in the whole tomb. The figures are executed in a 
low relief. The heavily proportioned figures, with wide 
shoulders and muscled legs, are definitely derived 
from the Old Kingdom prototypes. Their torsos and 
kilts have plain, almost unmodeled surfaces. At the 
same time, numerous small incised details on the wigs 
and offerings are executed with great care and dili
gence. This combination of the flat surfaces of bod
ies and garments and widely spaced decorative details 
evokes a style of the Eleventh Dynasty.39 

The tomb of Nespakashuty is small and modest. 
Only one chamber was intended to be decorated and 
yet had been left unfinished. Even so, the tomb shows 
an individual relief decoration program, a distinguished 
selection of earlier patterns, and a specific style. Even 
incomplete, Nespakashuty's tomb demonstrates one 
more outstanding aspect of an extremely rich Twenty
sixth Dynasty private relief. 
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The Early Greek Palladion: Two Bronze Statuettes 
in America 

Beth Cohen 

This study focuses on the only two Archaic Palladi,a in 

American museums. Significantly, both these small bronzes, 

which stand on bases and may recall lost early cult statues, 

wear the low-crested, openjaced Illyrian helmet-a contem

porary casque of male warriors. This helmet, unusual for a 

female character, distinguishes these Athena statuettes from 

depictions of the Archaic Athenwn goddess wearing an 

invented, so-called Attic helmet with a high crest. Athena in 

an Illyrian helmet-an ancient tradition that apparently 
began on the Peloponnesos and spread to northern Greece
may have persisted in local cult imagery even as the Athenwn 

typology became canonical for this omnipresent goddess. 

T he legendary Palladion was a protective talisman 
sacred to Athena that was originally housed in 

the goddess's temple at Troy.' The Trojan Palladion's 
supposedly long and complex ancient history as well as 
its presumed visual appearance are recorded variously 
in Classical texts. According to Apollodoros, this primitive 
image, which fell from the sky, safeguarded the city from 
defeat until the Greek warriors Odysseus and Diomedes 
stole it.2 From Augustan times comes Vergil's famous 
description of the Palladion as a statue of Athena, 
whose awesome power was revealed after the theft: 

... salt sweat poured across its body 
and quivering flames blazed from its staring eyes; 
and then, amazingly, three times the goddess 
herself sprang from the ground with trembling shaft 
and shield. 3 

A picture of how Classical Greek and Roman artists 
visualized the legendary Trojan Palladion emerges 
from depictions of its theft preserved in vase painting, 
sculpture, and wall painting.4 Although details vary, 
these artists generally represented the Palladion as a 
small, hieratic statue depicting the helmeted goddess 
Athena standing with both feet together and wearing 
a long dress, carrying a shield, and brandishing a 
spear. Cult images with palladion-like features also 

appear in the context of other Trojan stories, including 
the rape of Kassandra (cf. fig. 9) and Menelaos's 
pursuit of Helen after the Trojan war. 5 In such 
representations, Classical artists tended to construct 
purposely old-fashioned-looking cult statues that 
probably evoked primitive images from generations 
past still to be seen in the ancient world.6 

In nineteenth-century scholarship, the term pal
ladion was inclusively applied to all rigid, early images 
of a helmeted, armed human figure wearing a long 
dress. This class was generally identified with Athena 
even though several female deities, including Artemis 
and Aphrodite, could bear a shield and spear, and 
the male deity Apollo could also bear the arms of 
a Greek warrior while wearing a long garment. 7 

The known findspots in Greece and Sicily of bronze 
statuettes of palladion type, dating from the seventh 
to the sixth century B.C., suggest that these bronzes 
were generally dedicated in sanctuaries, 8 and thus 
they have often been believed to be reflections of 
now-lost cult images rather than direct representations 
of a deity. By the end of the sixth century, palladion 
statuettes were supplanted by a sculpturally more 
advanced type-somewhat arbitrarily distinguished as 
promachos (warlike) in modern scholarship-that 
depicts the armed goddess Athena striding into battle 
in an active pose.9 

The present study will examine the only two 
bronze palladion statuettes from Archaic Greece in the 
collections of American museums (figs. 1-6). Earlier 
scholarship on small bronze palladia has generally 
been concerned with either stylistic and typological 
analysis or their associations with lost cult images. 
Beyond reconsidering these widely discussed aspects, 
my particular focus will be to shed new light on the 
way the statuettes in America are armed-a feature of 
critical importance in the art and cult of early Greece. 

The bronze statuette at the Walters Art Gallery 
since 1929 (figs. 1-3) has become well known through 
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Figs. 1-3. Bronze palladion statuette of Athena. Greek, said to have been found at Sparta. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 54.780. 

its loan to important exhibitions: Master Bronzes from 
the Classical World, which opened at Harvard 
University's Fogg Art Museum in 1967, and Hommes 

et dieux: de la Grece antique at the Palais des Beaux-Arts
Brussels in 1982. 10 The Walters palladion, 18.3 cm 
high, is purported to have been found at Sparta and 
is normally dated in the second half of the sixth cen
tury B.C. 11 The second bronze statuette in America, 
published here for the first time, was given to 
Harvard University's Arthur M. Sackler Museum by 
Jerome B. Spier in memory of George Hanfmann in 
1984 (figs. 4-6). Harvard's palladion, which is only 
8.6 cm high, appears to have been made in Thessaly 
before the middle of the sixth century B.C. 12 

Publication of Harvard's unusual statuette invites 
taking a fresh look at the Walters bronze. 

The Walters statuette (figs. 1-3), solid cast together 
with its three-tiered base, now has a dark brown patina, 
with traces of lighter brown, red, and green in pitted 
areas. The frontal female divinity in this helmeted 
image wears a sleeved tunic and stands with her feet 
together; her arms, raised to bear shield and spear, are 
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now denuded of separately fashioned military para
phernalia. The goddess's spear arm is bent sharply 
upward; the missing weapon was originally inserted 
through a hole in the clenched right fist. Devoid of 
the shield, her now-exposed left arm is unnaturally 
short and extends forward at an exceptionally high 
level, making the figure's upper torso appear lopsided. 

An open-faced helmet reveals • the highly plastic 
features of this palladion's face, which together with 
the battle-ready position of her arms imparts an air 
of eager alertness to this otherwise motionless figure. 
Her bulging almond-shaped eyes, framed by heavy 
upper and lower lids, are set beneath a strongly 
arched brow; her pointed nose, projecting directly 
from the brow, stops just short of her pursed lips. No 
visible locks of long hair extend beneath her helmet. 
This palladion's skin-tight garment conforms to the 
well-modeled breasts and buttocks of her otherwise 
slab-like body. Oddly, the neckline is not delineated, 
in contrast to the edges of the garment's short sleeves 
and the bottom of its skirt, arcing over the palladion's 
feet. The goddess's waist is girded by a heavy belt, 



 

Figs. 4-6. Bronze palladion statuette of Athena. Greek, Thessalian. Cambridge, Mass., Arthur M. Sackler Museum, Harvard University, 
inv. 1984.818, Gift of Jerome B. Spier in honor of Professor George Hanfmann. 

decorated with a row of circles bounded by straight lines 
and (presumably) tied with its ends hanging at the front. 

The Harvard statuette (figs. 4-6), which is also 
solid cast together with a base, has a green patina, 
with areas of brown, particularly in indented gashes 
on the body, on the left arm and on the base. This 

This palladion's sleeved tunic extends clear down 
to the base-the statuette has no feet. The front and 
side profiles of the body are so flat that its rounded 
buttocks are the most pronounced anatomical feature. 
As in all examples of the palladion type, the deity's 
arms obviously are positioned to bear now-lost weapons. 

The spear arm is extended laterally 
at shoulder height and bent upward 
in a sharp angle at the elbow. 
Originally, insertion of a spear 
through a hole in the right hand 
suggested a clenched fist, though 
fingers are not indicated. The left 
forearm, which would have carried 
a shield, is broken off. (A small 
mound on the right side of the 
statuette might be a female breast; 
the figure's flat left side would 
have been hidden by the shield.) 

rigidly erect, angular little figure 
is as foresquare in conception as 
its simple low base. The palla
dion's helmeted head is far too 
large for its body. No locks of 
hair from a female coiffure pro
trude beneath the lower edge of 
the open-faced helmet, and the 
face, which is rudimentarily indi
cated, is hardly feminine, save for 
its lack of a beard. The straight 
nose and projecting ridge of the 
brow are the most prominent 
facial features. The mouth is but 
a gash above the heavy, squared
off chin. 

Fig. 7. Bronze lllyrian helmet. Greek, from 
Olympia. Olympia Museum, inv. BE 121. 

The Walters and Harvard 
bronzes are notably related by their 
open-faced helmets with low crests, 
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Fig. 8. Hoplite phalanxes, Chigi Painter, Protocorinthian polychrome olpe (detail). Greek, from Veii . Rome, Museo Nazionale di Villa 
Giulia, inv. 22679. 

both of which, as I shall discuss shortly, are identifiable 
as models of the Illyrian type (fig. 7). Although the 
shields and spears of palladia tend to be lost, their 
helmets normally are preserved and thus today con
stitute a telling component of these armed images. 
An examination focusing on helmet fashions of other 
palladia will show how these Illyrian-helmeted stat
uettes stand apart from the 
Archaic Athenian arming 
of Athena that ultimately 
dominated the typology of 
such small bronzes. As we 
shall see, their divergence 
underscores the signifi
cance of early regional 
traditions but does not 
necessarily bring into 
question the identification 
of these statuettes as the 
goddess Athena. 

Greek helmets and 
the palladion 

imaginary construction. And the armor and weapons 
in ancient depictions, themselves, correspond to roughly 
the following four categories, which may sometimes 
be combined within a given representation and are 
now often difficult to distinguish from each other: 
1) historicizing forms of armor and weapons that evoke 
ages past, 2) contemporary battle armor and weapons, 

3) contemporary parade 
armor and weapons , 
and 4) fantastic armor 
and weapons. 

In an ancient society where 
warriors are normally men, 
arming a female figure in 
art necessarily results in an 

Fig. 9. Rape of Kassandra, manner of the C Painter, tondo of an 
Attic black-figure Siana cup. Greek, from Siana. London, British 
Museum, inv. B 379. 

The first preserved 
armed palladia in the art 
of historical Greece during 
the early Iron Age belong 
to the seventh century B.C., 

a time by which armorers 
had become masters of 
their craft, and metal 
helmets and body armor 
had become essential 
Greek military equipment 
(fig. 8). 13 During this 
century, divine and leg
endary characters from 
Greek myth also began 
to achieve clearer defini-
tion in visual art. 14 It is 
important to remember, 
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however, that Athena was not armed in the art of 
Athens until the second quarter of the sixth century 
B.c., though armed goddesses had by that time long 
played a role in art and cult throughout the Greek 
world. 15 Yet the Archaic Athenian Athena, the most 
well known and influential embodiment of an armed 
goddess, has become the paradigmatic type against 
which all others are measured (fig. 9). 

In sixth-century Athens, when Athena finally carries 
a round shield (hoplon) and wields a spear like a 
Greek warrior (hoplite), the rest of her panoply hardly 
consists of contemporary military equipment. The 
goddess's appearance is richly attested in Attic black
figure vase painting (fig. 9). Instead of a hoplite's 
form-fitting metal corslet she wears the Homeric 
aegis, a protective goatskin of Zeus, often represented 
in art as a scaley, snake-edged cape. 16 Athena's shield 
or, later on, her aegis often bears an apotropaic 
gorgoneion, the severed head of the Gorgon Medusa 
(fig. 9), bestowed_ upon the goddess by the legendary 
hero Perseus. 17 Athena's special helmet-an open 
casque that leaves both the goddess's face and her 
ears exposed-becomes emblematic; its modern name 
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is the Attic helmet. In Greek art before the Late 
Archaic period, Athena's Attic helmet is always fitted 
with a high crest (figs. 9 and 11-15). 1" No Attic helmets 
from the early sixth century have ever been found, 
and there is no evidence that this exceptionally open 
type was employed by contemporary warriors in battle. rn 

Significantly, the early examples are known solely 
from representations in art, where the Attic helmet 
served as headgear for female warriors, and, as I shall 
discuss in greater detail elsewhere, there is reason to 
believe this helmet type must initially have been invented 
specifically for purposes of Athenian cult. Several models 
of the so-called Attic helmet appear in Archaic vase 
painting and sculpture;2° the one most relevant for 
palladia has a neck guard (but usually no cheek 
guards) and is surmounted by a high crest (figs. 11-15). 

Archaic images of Athena from other parts of 
Greece (fig. I 0) were overwhelmingly influenced by 
the Athenian typology for this warrior goddess. Sixth
century bronze palladia from Sicily, as well as Messenia 
(figs. 11 and 12) in the Peloponnesos, for example, 
wear the aegis. 21 The extraordinarily well preserved 
statuette from the sanctuary of Athena Alea at Tegea 
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Figs. 11 and 12. Bronze palladion statuette of Athena. Greek, 
from Nisi, near Kalamata. Morlanwelz, Musee Royal de 
Mariemont, inv. B 31. 

in Boeotia (fig. 13), which is still outfitted with shield 
and spear and may reflect the local cult statue, wears a 
gorgoneion upon her breast.2'2 But, most significantly, for 
virtually all Archaic Greek palladia, including the above
mentioned examples, an open helmet of Attic type with 
a neck guard and a stilted high crest of prodigious 
proportions becomes the canonical headgear. Thus in 
these statuettes both the face and ears of the helmeted 
female deity are fully exposed, and her long hair falls onto 
her back or shoulders from beneath the awesome helmet. 

The only Archaic bronze statuette of a palladion 
found on the Athenian Acropolis has neither aegis nor 
gorgoneion (figs. 14 and 15). Its shield and spear are 
missing now, but despite the bronze's badly damaged 
face, an Attic helmet in a model with a neck guard and 
a high crest can clearly be made out on the palladion's 
head. At the back, the tail of the crest hangs to just 
below shoulder level upon the goddess's mass of wavy 
long hair. Both findspot and helmet fashion unequiv
ocably associate this palladion statuette with Athena. 
This early Athenian image of the armed goddess dates 
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Fig. 13. Bronze palladion statuette of Athena. Greek, from Tegea. 
Athens, National Archaeological Museum, inv. 14828. 

to the second quarter of the sixth century B.C., and it 
has been linked by Hans Georg Niemeyer with a lost 
early cult statue on the Acropolis itselF' This spare 
palladion statuette anticipates some later representations 
of primitive palladion statues in ancient art by the sig
nificant restriction of its panoply to (now-lost) spear 
and shield, and helmet. Even more than Athenas in 
full Attic regalia, the Acropolis statuette bespeaks the 
essential Athenian transformation of an armed cult 
type already associated with the warrior goddess. 

The panhellenic success of the open Attic helmet 
in visually establishing an immediately recognizable 
persona for Athena as armed goddess, with or without 
the presence of other attributes, can best be appreciated 
by contrasting palladia that either precede the 
Athenian typology or remain unswayed by it. These 
unusual images include the first preserved bronze 
statuette of a palladion (figs. 16 and 17), which stands 
14.5 cm high on a .5 cm base and dates to the early 
seventh century B.c.; it was found in the Sanctuary of 
Zeus at Olympia in the Peloponnesos (fig. I 0)-the 



 

Figs. 14 and 15. Bronze palladion statuette of Athena (side and 
rear views). Greek, from the Athenian Akropolis. Athens, 
National Archaeological Museum, inv. 6450. 

preeminent site for dedications of battle armor and 
weapons until the end of the Archaic period.24 

Although the Olympia statuette's once-inset spear 
and shield-bearing left forearm are lost, its crested 
helmet, a closed casque known as the Corinthian type, 
modeled and cast as an integral part of the head (the 
norm in small bronzes),25 is well preserved. The Corin
thian helmet, which may have borne the same name 
in antiquity, is the predominant type actually worn by 
contemporary Greek warriors, and examples have been 
found in abundance at the Olympia sanctuary.26 This 
technologically sophisticated helmet was generally raised 
from a single sheet of bronze to fit over and shield the 
entire head, masking the face. Even the nose was covered 
by a metal guard. Both the invention of the Corinthian 
helmet, perhaps in Corinth itself, during the late eighth 
century and its long-lived popularity all over the Greek 
world throughout the Archaic period have been asso
ciated with the utilization of the phalanx in Greek 
warfare and, thereby, with the level of protection 
desired by early Archaic hoplites fighting in the line.27 

Figs. 16 and 17. Bronze palladion statuette (of Athena?). Greek, 
from Olympia. Olympia Museum, inv. B 4500. 

As Emil Kunze has pointed out, the Olympia 
statuette's carefully rendered Corinthian helmet (figs. 
I 6 and I 7) has a straight-sided profile like early models 
of the type and precise details that also recall preserved 
specimens. Even the horsehair from which an actual 
helmet crest would have been made is suggested by 
incised lines along the outer border of its low bronze 
crest (the rear lower end of the crest is broken off). 
This statuette's helmet has a peculiar feature, however 
-a pair of sculpted human ears. These strongly 
projecting ears seem to be a response to the casque's 
physical strictures: wearing a Corinthian helmet was 
not only hot and uncomfortable but impaired one's 
hearing.2" The ears of the palladion's Corinthian helmet 
visually ameliorate the remoteness of a votive image 
with a forbiddingly masked face that otherwise would 
also appear deaf to the dedicator's prayers. Although 
real helmets can also bear elaborate repousse decoration, 
this uncommon eared model was surely the inspiration 
of a resourceful sculptor to function in a particular 
cult context. :!!' 
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Fig. 18. Rape of Kassandra, drawing of bronze shieldband relief. 
Greek, from Olympia. Olympia Museum [After E. Kunze, Archaische 
Schildbande, Qympische Forschungen, II (Berlin, 1950), pl. 7, I e.] 

Omcealed beneath a Corinthian helmet, the Olympia 
palladion's face hardly exudes femininity, and no long 
locks of hair clearly denoting a female fall below the 
casque. Thus, not only has this Corinthian-helmeted 
palladion's identification as Athena been questioned, 
but also the very gender of the deity represented.30 

While subsequent examples of the palladion also 
assume the frontal, battle-ready pose, they do not 
wear the helmet of Corinthian type. And the rarity of 
Corinthian helmets in later representations of armed 
female figures suggests that a closed casque worn down 
over the face may have been considered inappropriate 
for them.'11 In fact, this shortcoming of the mask-like 
Corinthian helmet in art and cult seems to be specif
ically addressed by the open Attic helmet characteristic 
of the Archaic Athenian Athena. 

An alternative helmet solution appears in repousse 
reliefs on bronze shieldbands of the early sixth century 
B.C. found at Olympia: depictions of the rape of 
Kassandra from the cult statue of Athena, which 
employ the palladion type for the image of the now 
long-haired war goddess (fig. 18).32 Here Athena clearly 
wields a spear and bears a round shield (hoplon) just 
like a Greek hoplite, and her helmet is of a different 
type: an open-faced casque with long, angular cheek 
pieces that extend straight down to below the level of 
the neck guard. Kunze observed, " ... on our reliefs 
Athena unmistakably wears an 'Illyrian helmet'."33 

As in the case of the Olympia bronze statuette, 
the type of helmet worn by the palladion of the 
shieldbands has been adapted directly from a con-
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temporary casque of the male warrior (fig. 7). The 
so-called Illyrian helmet, which was roughly contem
poraneous with the Corinthian, apparently developed 
on the Peloponnesos, perhaps in the late eighth or 
early seventh century B.C., but then spread northward 
through Greece and up into ancient Illyria (located 
along the east shore of the Ionian and Adriatic Seas, 
today including Bosnia and Herzegovina, and Albania; 
fig. 10), where the helmet appears to have had its 
greatest popularity.34 Yet the preserved specimens 
include examples dedicated in the sanctuary of Zeus at 
Olympia.35 The Illyrian helmet, while affording greater 
comfort and freedom than the Corinthian, provided 
less protection in battle. Furthermore, preserved 
models document that early Illyrian helmets were 
often constructed from two separate halves (fig. 7) 
and thus were always fitted with a low crest running 
along the central axis to fortify and conceal the weak 
join.36 Perhaps under the sway of this initial functional 
requirement low crests continued to be preferred on 
the Illyrian helmet. 37 

The Illyrian helmet of Athena as represented on 
shieldbands (fig. 18), however, always has a high crest 
rather than a low one. Perhaps the high crest was 
bestowed upon Athena's helmet as a commanding 
badge of military honor in visual art. This feature, 
which, as we have seen, will also be standard for the 
Attic-helmeted goddess (figs. 9 and 11-15), may have 
been inspired by fancy helmets devised for now-lost 
cult images (cf. figs. 13-15)/" In any event, the makers 
of the shieldbands draw an aesthetic distinction between 
helmet fashions appropriate for males and females. 
For example, in the Kassandra scene, the helmet of 
the male warrior Ajax of Lokri is always a mask
like closed Corinthian type with a low crest, while the 
helmet of Athena is always an open Illyrian type with 
a high crest (fig. 18).3!1 Although her ears may still be 
covered by the casque, the face of an armed goddess 
outfitted with an Illyrian helmet is exposed.4° 

This important precedent for representing Athena 
in an Illyrian helmet brings the statuettes in America 
into the picture. Significantly, on the Harvard palladion 
(figs. 4-6), despite the statuette's highly rudimentary 
form, the rendering of its Illyrian helmet clearly 
corresponds to real models-from a squared-off opening 
for the face with no nose guard, an inward-curving 
profile, and outward flange at the lower back to its 
low crest; the tail is now broken off. On each side of 
the little helmet, a vertical indentation in the lower 
edge even distinguishes between the neck guard and 
cheek pieces. The distinctive casque suggests a relative 
date for the Harvard palladion: its rather evolved 



 

Figs. 19 and 20. Bronze palladion statuette (of Athena?). Greek, 
from Thessaly. Athens, National Archaeological Museum, inv. 11715. 

form corresponds to the second or middle type of 
Illyrian helmet, which was produced from the late 
seventh to the mid-sixth century B.C.41 

Although the Harvard statuette can hardly be far in 
date from the above-mentioned Peloponnesian shield
band reliefs (fig. 18), its strongest association is with 
the great bronze palladion statuette with an Illyrian 
helmet from Thessaly, now in the National Archaeological 
Museum, Athens (figs. 19 and 20).42 The Thessalian 
statuette, standing 28. l cm high-more than three times 
the size of the one at Harvard (figs. 4-6)-is generally 
placed early in the first half of the sixth century B.C.43 

Despite differences in scale and quality, noteworthy 
similarites between these two statuettes include the 
sharply angular positioning of their spear arms, their 
simple clinging tunics that appear to have short sleeves, 
their square, heavy-jawed faces beneath open-faced 
helmets, and their lack of visible locks of hair. In the 
case of the large statuette, a clear demarcation of 
female breasts leaves no doubt about the gender of the 
beardless, helmeted, and (originally) armed human figure. 

Fig. 21 . Bronze lllyrian helmet and gold mask. Macedonian, 
from Chalkidike. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. nos. 
54.2456 and 57.1944. 

Yet the markedly curvaceous profile of the Harvard 
statuette ' s helmet (fig. 5) suggests that this more 
primitive-looking bronze should be the later of the two. 

The currency of the Illyrian helmet in the northern 
reaches of Greece by the later sixth century is attested 
by the well-known burials of warriors in bronze Illyrian 
helmets and hammered gold facial masks at Sindos near 
Salonika in Macedonia (fig. 10). And, fortuitously , a 
similar gold mask and bronze Illyrian helmet from a 
burial in nearby Chalkidike are in the Walters Art 
Gallery (fig. 21); according to Dorothy Kent Hill, "By 
adding the mask, one turned the [battle] helmet into a 
grotesque effigy of the deceased, creating a substitute 
sepulchral image of the warrior."44 For the modern 
viewer, save for their lack of staring eyes, these severely 
minimalist faces with big noses and arching brows 
topped by real helmets also evoke early cult images of 
a warrior deity. 

Both the large statuette from Thessaly in Athens 
(figs. 19 and 20) and the small Harvard bronze (figs. 4-6) 
wear ordinary models of Illyrian helmets with low 
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crests rather than the high, stilted crests emblematic 
of Athena. And, on first impression, these Thessalian 
palladia seem to be straightforward cult products 
from this northerly region of Greece (fig. 10) that 
depict the local warrior goddess outfitted with a local 
helmet. Nonetheless, in the case of the large Thessalian 
bronze, although the abstraction and angularity of 
its form may recall the Daedalic style of the seventh 
century, Claude Rolley has recognized a Peloponnesian 
influence in its strong, carefully modeled facial features 
and large, wide-open eyes.45 Rolley has labeled the large 
Thessalian palladion simply a "helmeted goddess" 
perhaps because no attribute seems to specifically 
identify her as Athena46-at least according to the 
Archaic Athenian visual definition. As we have seen 
on the shieldband (fig. 18), however, an early Archaic 
tradition in the Peloponnesos clearly outfitted the 
armed Athena with an Illyrian helmet, and this tradition 
may have been current in Greece, as was the helmet 
itself, before the adoption of the goddess's full Attic 
panoply in the sixth century B.C. In my view, both of 
these unusual Illyrian-helmeted statuettes represent 
Athena; 47 as the evidence discussed here suggests, 
they translated a Peloponnesian typology into an idiom 
well suited to life, death, and cult in northern Greece. 

In earlier publications, the headgear of the Walters 
palladion (figs. 1-3) has been described only in vague 
terms, either simply as a ''helmet," as a "clinging helmet 
with crest," or as "tight-fitting, with a large crest."48 

The casque encircles the goddess's head, covering her 
ears but leaving her face free. It has a low crest, cut 
in a vertical edge at the front, 49 that runs along the 
central axis. No detailing indicates the stuff of the 
crest (cf. fig. 17); its tail is broken off at the lower 
back. This palladion's open-faced helmet with a low 
crest must surely be the Illyrian type, though its facial 
opening and cheekpieces are imprecisely rendered as 
curved rather than angular. The helmet's brow arches 
upward slightly at the center, perhaps suggesting the 
central join on an early model constructed from two 
pieces (cf. fig. 7).50 

As will be discussed further below, given her date 
to well within the second half of the sixth century, and 
thus well after the widespread adoption of Athena's 
standard panoply, the Walters palladion is the most 
surprising of the Illyrian-helmeted images. Said to 
come from Sparta, this statuette appears to be a late 
embodiment of the early Archaic Peloponnesian 
tradition of showing the armed goddess in an Illyrian 
helmet (fig. 18) and, thereby, invites speculation about 
whether the small bronze palladion was intended to 
evoke a venerable cult image. 
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The anatomy of palladion statuettes 
and their bases 

It is significant that the Walters palladion (figs. 1-3) 
was cast together with a rectangular base consisting of 
three graduated tiers of bronze. First, beyond the 
statuette's reputed Spartan provenance and Illyrian 
helmet, its base provides further evidence for an 
association with the Peloponnesos. Humphrey Payne, 
followed by Hill, cited the stepped base as typical of 
Peloponnesian statuettes from Laconia and Messenia 
(figs. 10-12).51 The most well articulated stepped base 
of a small Archaic bronze belongs to the beautiful 
Laconian Artemis in the Museum of Fine Arts, 
Boston (fig. 22). This bronze goddess stands 17 .6 cm 
high on her impressive 1.6 cm base. Generally dated 
to circa 525 B.c., the Boston statuette has been 
believed to reflect a somewhat earlier cult image and 
its base an actual statue base. According to Marion 
True, "the recessed steps of the plinth are clearly 
architectural, adding a dimension of grandeur to the 
diminutive figure of the goddess that is unusual for 
a bronze votive statuette of this period .... "52 The 
cheerful and wide-eyed Walters palladion, standing 
erect and oriented with strict frontality on her base, 
seems a country cousin of the gracious and refined 
Boston Artemis, with whom she is surely contemporary. 

Midway along the formal, stylistic, and qualitative 
spectrum between the Walters statuette (figs. 1-3) and 
the Boston Artemis (fig. 22) stands the distinctive 
bronze palladion in the Musee Royal de Mariemont, 
Morlanwelz (figs. 11 and 12). The 19-cm-high 
Mariemont statuette, which also has a stepped base, is 
reputed to have been found at Nisi near Kalamata in 
Messenia and is also generally dated in the second 
half of the sixth century B.C.53 Recently, Maria Papili 
grouped the Walters bronze with Messenian rather 
than Laconian products.54 And, in fact, the Messenian 
bronze at Mariemont provides the closest parallel for 
a summarily rendered, relatively flat stepped base, 
though here the base is in two rather than three 
degrees. Comparable as well are the Mariemont and 
Walters statuettes' large heads with exceptionally alert 
facial expressions empowered by staring almond
shaped eyes, their somewhat top-heavy proportions 
with too-slender hips and waists bound by belts 
decorated with circles,55 and the upward arc of their 
garments' long skirts that reveals the front part of 
their bare feet. 56 However, the long-haired Mariemont 

. palladion, in her fancy Attic helmet with a towering 
high crest and scaley aegis, 57 betrays the influence of 
the elaborate Athenian panoply for an armed Athena, 



 

while the Walters palladion, with her low-crested 
Illyrian helmet, does not. 

The Walters statuette departs from both the 
Mariemont Athena and the Boston Artemis in her far 
more slender and somewhat abstracted body type, 
from which the buttocks and breasts protrude 
markedly in profile view. Several other bronze palladia, 
such as an example reputedly from Piraeus (Attica) in 
the Btihrle collection, Zurich, and one in the Musees 
Royaux d'Art et d'Histoire, Brussels, have even more 
exaggeratedly abstracted or plank-like physiques. 58 

Anatomically abstracted statuettes, whether plank-like 
or columnar, have frequently been interpreted as 
evocations of early aniconic or barely worked wooden 
cult images, traditionally referred to in modern scholar
ship by the term xoanon; in antiquity, like the Trojan 
Palladion, primitive xoana were often believed to 
have fallen from the sky as gifts of the gods/' 

In early Greek cult, xoana must have co-existed 
with fully sculpted figures, and the veneration of both 
could include ritual adornment that increased their 
anthropomorphic qualities. Images were often bedecked 
with cloth garments and sashes, gold 
jewelry and, when appropriate, even 
armor.60 Something of this practice 
may be reflected in early palladion 
statuettes from Crete and Sicily 
that have been preserved along with 
separately fashioned helmets, which 
fit on their heads."1 And several 
features of the Walters palladion may 
recall venerable, ritually bedecked 
cult images more than monolithic 
statues: Witness the broad, heavy 
belt around her waist, her sleeved, 
tight-fitting tunic, which differs 
from the prevailing Peloponnesian 
fashion in sculpted female dress of 
a sleeveless peplos with a short 
overfall and a skirt that falls in 
soft folds (cf. fig. 22),"2 not to 
mention the Illyrian helmet with 
a low crest upon her head. 

indication of gender, in each case it is difficult to 
determine whether or not it implies that the goddess's 
long hair is bound up beneath the military headgear,"'1 

and whether this lack reflects an analogous feature of 
an early helmeted cult image, or whether it is simply 
an omission by the statuette's craftsman. Interestingly, 
the awkward positioning of the Walters statuette's 
now-exposed shield arm brings to mind the strikingly 
high and sharply raking angle at which some palladia 
depicted in ancient painting and intaglio as well as on 
coinage hold their shields.'., 

The little Harvard palladion (figs. 4-6) is both less 
sculpturally refined and less anthropomorphically 
developed than the Walters example. Its frontally ori
ented, shaft-like body topped by a large head recalls the 
Archaic Greek herm, recently described by Christopher 
Faraone as "really nothing more than a decapitated 
head stuck on a pole.""'• Although this palladion's lack 
of feet probably results from its maker's limited facility 
and/or the minimal effort he was willing to expend on 
a small votive, this lack might also reflect the nature 
of a partially shaft-like early cult image-perhaps even 

one that was draped in an unbelted 
long tunic, outfitted with shield and 
spear, crowned with an Illyrian 
helmet, and erected upon a base. 

Interestingly, the helmeted 
Walters palladion (figs. 1-3) is one 
of several, including the Harvard 
(figs. 4-6) and large Thessalian 
examples (figs. 19 and 20) as well 
as the Corinthian helmet wearer 
from Olympia (figs. 16 and 17), 
that lack visible hair. Although I 
do not believe the detail to be an 

Fig. 22. Bronze statuette of Artemis. Greek, 
from Mazi, near Olympia. Museum of Fine 
Arts, Boston, inv. 98.658, H.L. Pierce Fund. 

While their body types, dress, 
and bases enhance the supposition 
that the Walters and Harvard palla
dion statuettes (figs. l-6) bear a 
strong relationship to early cult types 
-and formal links with venerable 
embodiments of a deity would 
surely have heightened a dedica
tion's power-it would be far from 
the mark to read each of these 
small bronze statuettes as a literal 
copy of one sacred palladion in 
particular. Classical texts and modem 
archaeology have both revealed the 
diverse materials and technologies 
employed for early Greek cult 
images, which included raw and 
carved wood, wood sheathed with 
sheets of hammered bronze (sphyre
laton ), wood covered by sheets of 
gold along with elements of ivory 
or marble, precious stones and 
exotic woods, all ivory, and, by the 
second half of the sixth century, 
hollow-cast bronze.'" Such composite 
or monolithic images were set up 

21 



 

on separately fashioned bases, often of stone or marble.67 

The variety of materials and colors that could have 
been displayed by even a small early Greek cult image 
would have had a far different aesthetic and emotional 
impact on the ancient viewer than the once lustrously 
golden-hued little metal dedications that now serve to 
evoke for the modern viewer what has been lost. 

As wearers of Illyrian helmets with low crests, the 
Harvard and Baltimore bronzes count among the 
most unusual of preserved palladion statuettes. It is 
remarkable that neither of them has the Attic helmet 
with high crest that, as an attribute of the goddess 
Athena, becomes a canonical feature in this genre of 
small bronze throughout most of the sixth century 
B.C. The two palladion statuettes in America, thereby, 
play a vital role in expanding our understanding of 
Archaic cult imagery in the far-flung regional centers 
of early Greece. 

New York, New York 
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Nuptial Eros: The Visual Discourse of Marriage in 
Classical Athens 

Robert F. Sutton, Jr. 

In contrast to most surviving literary evidence on ancient 
Greek marriage, nuptial scenes on Classical Attic pottery are 
remarkable for their rich erotic imagery. From the earliest 
Archaic examples on, the ambivalent romantic figure of 
Helen is a major figure in nuptial iconography, and images 
first applied to her are adopted for ordinary wedding scenes. 
Early Classical vase painters represent a close emotional and 
sexual bond between bride and groom primarily through 
touch and glance and by appropriating so-called courting 
motifs for nuptial use. High Classical artists culminate the 
devewpment of nuptial eroticism by employing the personifica
tion Eros to express a variety of meanings and by introduc
ing both male and female nudity into wedding iconography. 

Vases decorated for use in the Classical Athenian 
wedding are remarkable for their idealized erotic 

imagery. Using a rich variety of expressive means, 
vase painters present Eros-meaning both love and 
desire-as a central element in the wedding, a positive 
emotional force that unites man and wife to form the 
household (oikos), the basic unit of the Athenian 
Democracy. Surprisingly, though consistent with this 
romanticized outlook, Helen, particularly in her adulter
ous union with Paris, emerges early as a nuptial figure, 
and her iconography is closely intertwined with that 
of the wedding. This imagery of vases stands in clear 
contrast to much surviving Greek literature and many 
modern reconstructions, which describe marriage in 
ancient Athens essentially as a business contract 
between two men with little emotional link or affection 
between spouses. For us, who (ostensibly at least) 
marry for love, this romantic imagery on nuptial 
vases seems natural and unsurprising. For Classical 
Athens, however, where marriage was contracted 
between the groom and the bride's kyrios (her father 
or a surviving male relative) for professed practical 
purposes, and where love matches were suspect at 
best, it seems contrary to the ideals presented in most 
contemporary prose texts, including history, forensic 

oratory, and philosophy. The representation of nuptial 
Eros on Attic pottery is also significant fur understanding 
the Classical revolution in Greek art, demonstrating a 
variety of means vase painters used to express emotion 
and abstract concepts. These scenes also allow us to 
trace one of the innovative images in vase painting 
back to Zeuxis, a leading master of Greek painting, 
and appreciate vividly the crucial role of monumental 
painting in redefining both the subject matter and 
style of Greek art in the Classical period. 

The idealized erotic imagery on Classical vases 
reflects traditional ideals of marriage that can be 
recognized as far back as Homer's Odyssey. 1 The 
poem's presentation of the marriage of Odysseus and 
Penelope idealizes a deep emotional and erotic bond 
between spouses, and the wedding bed appears in 
Book 23 as the central symbol on which the house is 
literally founded. In later literature, we catch only 
occasional glimpses of this outlook in surviving lyric 
poetry and tragedy, and it becomes a central theme 
only in New Comedy, in works like Menander's 
Samia, a long-lost masterpiece of the early Hellenistic 
stage that was restored to us only in 1969. As the 
material presented here will show, Menander's image 
of romantic young lovers striving to marry for love is 
based on a distinctively Classical conception of marriage 
preserved for us in the popular medium of vase 
painting. Viewed by Athenians in the course of their 
daily lives, these paintings brought to the average citizen 
significant artistic conceptions, many probably appro
priated from works of the leading image-makers of 
the day, the great masters of ancient painting. 

Previous studies have recognized both the appear
ance of Eros as a nuptial figure in the art of the fifth 
century B.C. and nuptial elements in the iconography 
of Helen. This paper explores this imagery in greater 
detail, drawing on my own work and taking advantage 
of the recent synthetic study of the Athenian wedding 
by J. Oakley and R. Sinos and two basic works on 
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Fig. I. Middle Corinthian krater, ca. 585 B.C. (drawing). Menelaos drives Helen in a chariot, accompanied by other Trojans. New York, 
Metropolitan Museum of Art, inv. 27.116, funds from various donors, 1927. 

Helen by L. Kahil.2 From the emergence of nuptial 
themes in the early sixth century through their end 
in the fourth century, Attic vase painters present 
Helen as a nuptial figure, adapting images connected 
with her to the wedding and vice versa. In the Early 
Classical period, vase painters create a new, romantic 
image of the wedding by exploiting touch and glance 
in a new pedestrian nuptial type that replaces the 
Archaic chariot procession, and by adapting older 
conventions of erotic seduction to the nuptial setting. 
The last third of the fifth century represents the 
culmination of romantic tendencies in nuptial 
imagery, as artists deploy the language of personifi
cation to manifest fully the emotional content of their 
scenes, introduce both male and female nudity into 
the nuptial setting, and utterly blur distinctions 
between contemporary life and the mythic union of 
Paris and Helen. These innovations of the late fifth 
century continue and are fully integrated in the 
fourth century. 

Touch and glance 

The Classical visualization of the wedding can be 
understood best when viewed against the earlier traditions 
of Archaic black-figure painting from which it emerged.3 

Black-figure artists present an external, public view of 
the wedding, with little emotional expression. Employing 
the image of a physical passage to. convey the social 
transition the wedding represents, painters show the 
nuptial couple riding in a chariot accompanied by 
attendants on foot, who usually carry objects that 
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signify the wedding: torches, musical instruments, 
and elements of the bridal trousseau. Elements from 
the divine, heroic, and contemporary mortal worlds 
are combined, including a variety of gods and the 
chariot itself, a heroic translation of the mule cart 
that was actually used to convey the wedding party in 
contemporary life.4 In two of the earliest of these 
processions, the bride is explicitly labeled Helen, 
initiating the close link between Helen and nuptial 
iconography that will endure for two centuries. On a 
Middle Corinthian krater in New York (fig. 1), 
Helen's partner is specifically identified as Paris 
(using his alternate name Alexander), appearing with 
his new bride in Troy, while on an Attic nuptial lebes 
by Sophilos, the identity of the bridegroom is uncertain.5 

In both these scenes, as in virtually all black-figure 
wedding processions, the groom gazes straight ahead 
as he drives (or later mounts) the chariot, unmindful 
of the bride beside him. She also gazes straight ahead, 
and although she unveils herself in the distinctive 
nuptial gesture of anakalypsis, the image functions 
strictly on the iconic rather than expressive level.6 

These chariot scenes present an external, public view 
of the wedding without indication of an emotional 
union between bride and groom, an appropriate emblem 
for the ancient Greek wedding arranged without 
regard for love, even if the bride may be identified as 
a celebrated beauty. 

In contrast, and almost in contradiction to the 
continued practice of marriage by arrangement, vase 
painters of the Classical period employ iconographic 
schemes that present an internal view manifesting the 
physical, emotional, and spiritual bonds that bind 



 

husband and wife in marriage. This new vision of the 
wedding is first visible in the adoption of a new 
pedestrian type that appears at the end of the sixth 
century, best represented by Makron's skyphos in 
Boston illustrating Paris' abduction of Helen in the 
guise of a wedding (fig. 2).7 In this new scheme, the 
groom leads his bride on foot, grasps her by the wrist 
or hand, and usually turns back to look at her. The 
groom's hold on the bride's arm or wrist was probably 
a traditional element in the wedding that signified the 
legal transfer of the bride to her husband's control 
(kyreia)." It has a long history in abduction scenes 
from the Geometric period and conveys a compulsive 
force that is appropriate to the ideology of the ancient 
Greek wedding, where scenes of abduction, some
times called rape, serve as a major nuptial motif.!' 
This new image of the wedding is close to a common 
black-figure type in which a hoplite, usually with sword 
drawn, leads off a woman who unveils in the familiar 
bridal gesture. This type is usually understood as 
Menelaos recovering his wife Helen after the fall of 
Troy, though some variants are thought possibly to 
show her abduction by Paris. '0 In those that are 
securely identified as Menelaos and Helen, he usually 
pulls her by the edge of her veil. 11 As she unveils, 
however, he glimpses her face-a sight which makes 
him take her back unharmed. In early red-figure 
works, Menelaos still threatens his wayward wife, but 
now grasps her arm instead of her veil, bringing the 
imagery more closely in line with the nuptial gesture.12 

In the early fifth century B.c., the Brygos Painter, by 
omitting the threat and naming Menelaos, transforms 
the type into the wedding of Helen and Menelaos, and 
allows us to identify other examples lacking names.'" 

This pedestrian scheme is (on current information) 
first adapted to nuptial context on a fragmentary 
red-figure cup by Euphronios from the Acropolis 
and subsequently occurs on a few other Late Archaic 
scenes, including at least one in black figure.,. The 
abduction scheme is made distinctively nuptial by the 
inclusion of nuptial trappings, particularly a nympheutria 
(bridal attendant) to tend and support the bride, 
usually by adjusting her veil. On Makron 's skyphos 
(fig. 2), Aphrodite as nympheutria adjusts Helen's veil, 
Eros tends her diadem, Peitho (Persuasion) attends, 
and Paris turns back to gaze at his lovely new bride. 
This scene illustrates why the pedestrian type is 
adopted by Classical vase painters, for it creates 
greater emotional warmth than the chariot processions 
by allowing the couple to touch and gaze upon one 
another.'"• The only unusual feature of Makron 's 
scene is that, unlike other weddings, the procession 

Fig. 2. Attic red-figure skyphos signed by Makron, ca. 485 B.C. 

Abduction of Helen in the guise of a wedding. Boston, Museum of 
Fine Arts, inv. 13.186, Frances Bartlett Fund. 

Fig. 3. Attic red-figure loutrophoros attributed to Polygnotos, 
ca. 430-20 B.C. Wedding (detail): the groom prepares to lead 
the bride to the bed chamber. Toronto, Royal Ontario Museum, 
inv. 929.22.3. 

29 



 

Fig. 4. Attic red-figure kylix signed by Peithinos, ca. 510 B.C. Heterosexual courting. Berlin, Antikensammlung, Staatliche Museen zu Berlin 
Preussischer Kulturbesitz, inv. F 2279. 

moves to the left, as do the red-figure weddings of 
Menelaos noted above, possibly as a sign of ill-omen. 16 

In its nuptial use, this pedestrian scheme appears 
primarily in red figure, where it becomes the favored 
type and is employed at different moments of the 
wedding, both on the road and inside the home. 
Although the personification Eros appears in Makron's 
Abduction of Helen, he is almost completely absent 
from proper wedding processions for another half 
century, and vase painters rely simply on pose and 
glance to convey their new romantic outlook. These 
types can be treated briefly, for they have been much 
discussed since first described by E. Haspels. 17 

Especially in earlier pedestrian processions, the bride
groom sometimes strides ahead without looking back. IR 

In the fully developed type, he is usually shown as a 
beardless youth, presenting a more romantic image 
than the bearded groom of the Archaic period, and 
turns back to the bride to create a much warmer 
atmosphere with a glance of desire, love, and reassurance 
to a woman who might be a virtual stranger. 19 The 
bride usually lowers her head to display her proper 
modesty (aidos). Polygnotos created the most profound 
and expressive version of this type on his loutrophoros 
in Toronto (fig. 3), where bride and groom exchange 
deep and meaningful glances that signify their union 
on a spiritual level.20 The bride is a dignified, mature 
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woman who meets the glance of her handsome young 
husband. They are about to enter the bridal chamber, 
for she holds the fruit traditionally consumed there, 
and the belt that he will shortly loosen is prominently 
displayed, a polite reference to the sexual act to follow. 

The nuptial appropriation of images from the 
theme euphemistically described as courting shows 
how thoroughly Early Classical vase painters reconcep
tualized the wedding in romantic terms. Courting, which 
could usually more accurately be termed seduction, 
appears in Attic painting in both pederastic and 
heterosexual guise by the mid-sixth century.21 It is well 
represented by the cup in Berlin signed by Peithinos 
(fig. 4), which juxtaposes pederastic and heterosexual 
courting on its two exterior sides, with Peleus capturing 
Thetis on the interior. 22 The theme is treated variously 
but often shows outright prostitution, for the targets 
of seduction, whether women or boys, are regularly 
offered foodstuffs and purses of money, along with 
more sentimental offerings, including wreaths, flowers, 
fruit, and small pets. The graceful gestures of Peithinos' 
couples convey the gentle affection found in some of 
these scenes. Though a few courting scenes might 
have had nuptial meaning earlier,23 this only becomes 
certain around 470-460 B.C. On a lebes gamikos by 
the Pan Painter in Providence (fig. 5), a woman gestures 
in conversation with a youth leaning on a staff, as a 



 

second youth stands behind her holding a wreath and 
turns away to look out of the scene.24 This scene 
belongs securely in the tradition of courting, and 
there would be no reason to connect it to the wedding 
were it not decorating a nuptial vase shape. It is to 
convey the sense of romantic affection and flirtation 
found in Peithinos' scene that the Pan Painter has 
introduced this conventional subject of street-life and 
brothel into a nuptial setting. 

A contemporary alabastron in the Cabinet des 
Medailles belonging to the same iconographical tradition 
uses inscriptions to make its nuptial significance 
clear. 25 There, the young Ttµo&µo~ ICCXAO~ (Timodemos 
is handsome) offers a scarf of nuptial type to a 
woman inscribed he vuµ,cpe KW;-,[e] (the bride is beau
tiful). She twines a nuptial wreath for her young 
fiance, as a girl looks on. The symmetry of the couple's 
modestly lowered glances, exchanged nuptial head
gear, and halos inscriptions contributes to the polite 
romantic tone. 

A fragmentary pyxis from the Acropolis by the 
Penthesilea Painter was similarly inscribed to praise 
the beauty of both bride and groom, and seems to 
exhibit a similar tone, from what can be determined 
(fig. 6).26 The scene is a unique representation of the 
anakalypteria, the ritual in which the groom came to 
claim his bride, when she first unveiled herself to 
him, and gifts were exchanged.27 The bridegroom can 
be recognized in the fragmentary male figure on the 
left, preserved only to the level of his hem, while the 
bride's father is the bearded complete male figure to 
his right who turns back to him, away from the bride. 
A fragmentary kalos inscription between the two 
males probably named the groom, as on the 
Timodemos alabastron, though only the final -QN 
survive, followed by halos. The bride is on display, 
seated on a chair set on a low platform and draped 
with colored fillets; her head is veiled, though her 
face is visible, and she gazes down with bridal aidos. 

A nympheutria makes a final adjustment, holding a 
phiale for libations or drink; possibly the woman 
behind held the missing oinochoe. Parts of four other 
women survive, one carrying a chest, while a door 
and Doric column define the domestic setting. An 
inscription above the bride can be restored as He[p ]a~ 
IC<XAf'., Heras is beautiful, apparently giving the bride's 
name.2" A good sense of how the scene originally 
looked is provided by a later cup in Berlin (fig. 7),29 

which shows Paris introduced into the presence of Helen, 
not by her father Tyndareus, but by her husband 
Menelaos-a moment pregnant with tragedy the 
painter captures well. Though Helen's internal debate 

Fig. 5. Attic red-figure lebes gamikos auributed to the Pan Painter, 
ca. 465 B.C. Omrting (above); on the stand, Poseidon pursues a 
woman. Providence, Museum of Art, Rhode Island School of 
Design, inv. 28.020, gift of Mrs. Gustav Radeke. 

is clear from the way she turns aside, trying to deny 
her erotic impulses, Eros is already lacing the sandals 
with which she will depart. This cup is later than the 
nuptial scenes we have been discussing, and later than 
most courting scenes. As the theme of seduction in 
contemporary life declines, it emerges in two distinctly 
different mythic guises, first in the Bribery of Eriphyle, 
an unromantic tale of corruption, and after 430 B.c. 

in romantic guise as the Seduction of Helen."0 

It is for her celebrated beauty that Helen appears 
in nuptial poetry as a paradigm of the bride/ and on 
the Berlin cup and other scenes showing Helen at her 
toilette she is being assimilated to a bride. As Hesiod's 
two descriptions of the creation of Pandora make 
clear (Theogony 570-89; Works and Days 60-82), 
a proper toilette and coiffure were important for the 
allure of a bride, and the ritualized toilette of the 
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Fig. 6. Attic red-figure pyxis fragment found on the Athenian Acropolis, attributed to the Penthesilea Painter, ca. 460 R.c. (drawing). 
Wedding (detail): introduction of the groom to the bride at the anakalypleria. Athens, National Archaeological Museum, Acropolis Collection, 
inv. 569. [From B. Graef and E. Langlotz, Die anlikRn Vasen von <h Akropolis w Alh£n (Berlin, 1925-1933), ii , pl. 43.] 

bride was an important element in the ancient wedding. 
It is therefore no surprise that, as Classical artists 
expanded the nuptial repertoire, they next turned to 
represent the bridal toilette, adapting an older genre 
subject to specifically nuptial use."2 The most usual 
type of scene represents a seated bride surrounded by 
companions holding mirrors, perfume bottles, cosmetic 
chests, headbands, and wreaths. The attendant women 
are not servants, but bridesmaids (more accurately, 
bridesmatrons) known as nympheutriai, nymphoponoi, 
nymphostoloi, and nymphokomoi, the latter term refer
ring specifically to their role in decorating the bride."" 

Eros made visible 

It is in this context that vase painters shortly after 450 
B.C. first commonly introduce the figure of Eros him
self into the wedding, employing the language of per
sonification to elevate the nuptial scenes, while reveal
ing the significance of the glances and touching. 
Before this time, Erotes had appeared in mythic 
representations (e.g., fig. 2) and also in pederastic 
courting, though almost never in the heterosexual 
analogue."' Their regular inclusion in nuptial scenes 
of all types is characteristic of the developed Classical 
wedding on vases. These nude winged boys are visual 
synonyms, plural visions of Love in several guises. 
When identified by inscription, they are given a variety 
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of names, including especially Pothos and Himeros 
(Longing and Desire), as well as Eros himself,"'' and 
painters show considerable invention in using them to 
achieve a diversity of meaning. 

The most conventional use of these Erotes is to 
enhance the beauty of the bride. Eros is no male 
intruder into this feminine world but a helper and 
companion and, in fact, is one of the nymphokomoi 
who helps outfit the bride with allure. Typically he 
brings an alabastron, necklace, or cosmetic chest. The 
Washing Painter, a master in deploying Erotes, as will 
be seen, shows one Eros helping dress a bride on her 
bed as two of his brothers wrestle before her."" One 
of the finest images of the bridal toilette appears on 
the eponymous epinetron of the Eretria Painter, 
where the bride Harmonia, seated in the center, is 
attended by her mother Aphrodite, assisted by Eros 
and Himeros, Hebe, Peitho, and Kore (Love, Desire, 
Youth, Persuasion, and the Maiden)."7 By the end of the 
fifth century, these visions of bridal Eros become fairly 
mundane even as the god appears with gilt wings."" 

In one of the most remarkable scenes, on a lebes 
gamikos in New York by the Washing Painter (fig. 8),"" 
women bring baskets, a chest, and fillet to a bride 
who plays her harp and who sits in a pose associated 
with Aphrodite that probably derives from Alkamenes' 
famous statue of Aphrodite in the Gardens.'" One of 
the women releases Eros from her right hand, and he 
flies to the bride bearing two round objects, probably 



 

Fig. 7. Attic red-figure cup attributed to the Painter of Berlin 2536, ca. 430-25 B.C. Introduction of Paris to Helen. Berlin, 
Antikensammlung, Staatliche Museen zu Berlin Preussischer Kulturhesitz, inv. F 2536. 

the fruit she will consume in the bed chamber when 
she is alone with the groom to consummate the wedding. 
The woman offers Love himself as her gift to adorn 
the bride, after taking him from the wicker basket 
she holds by her side like a hairband or necklace. As 
Beazley recognized (though others doubt), she is no 
ordinary nympheutria but Aphrodite herself. This 
imagery is borrowed from the iconography of Helen, 
where it appears in two very different contexts. In the 
Recovery of Helen on a fragmentary pyxis by the 
Chicago Painter found at the Sanctuary of Artemis at 
Brauron (fig. 9),11 Aphrodite intervenes between the 

matchmaker (cf. fig. 7).42 Despite the fragmentary state 
of Eros, who probably holds a wreath, it is clear that 
the goddess releases him from her hand, as Paris (of 
whom only a bit of his cloak remains) looks on, 
backed up by the well-preserved figure of Aeneas. 
This same image recurs in nuptial context on a 
Tarrantine terra cotta altar of the late fifth century B.C., 

where Aphrodite visits a bride seated on her bed. •j 

Not long after Eros appears as nympholwmos in 
female company, he becomes a regular presence in 
nuptial processions by the last quarter of the fifth 
century to make explicit the emotion earlier indi

fleeing figure of Helen 
(no longer preserved) and 
the armed figure of 
Menelaos, and extends 
her hand to release Eros, 
who empties a phiale 
into Menelaos' face. A 
similar image by a related 
painter appears on a 
fragmentary white-ground 
calyx krater in Cincinnati 
probably by the Methyse 
Painter that shows the 
introduction of Paris to 
Helen, with Aphrodite as 

Fig. 8. Attic red-figure lehes gamikos attributed to the Washing 
Painter, ca. 430-25 B.C. (drawing). Bridal preparations: Aphrodite, 
as nympheutria, presents Eros to a bride. New York, Metropolitan 
Museum of Art, inv. 16.73, Rogers Fund, 1916. 

cated simply by sight and 
glance. Earlier, Eros 
appears in mythological 
wedding processions like 
Makron's Abduction of 
Helen (fig. 2), and a 
wedding of Dionysos on 
an Early Classical bell 
krater. 44 He generally 
remains in close associa
tion with the bride, either 
as nympholwmos, or as a 
companion or attribute 
of the bride. In these 
scenes, vase painters 
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Fig. 9. Attic red-figure pyxis fragment found at the Sanctuary of 
Artemis at Brauron, attributed to the Chicago Painter, ca. 460 B.C. 

(drawing). Recovery of Helen : Aphrodite releases Eros against 
Menelaos. Brauron Museum. [From L.B. Ghali-Kahil, Les eruevemen/s 
et la retour d1lelene (Paris, 1955), pl. LXIIl.2.) 

Fig. 10. Attic red-figure loutrophoros from Sounion attributed to 
the Manner of the Meidias painter, ca. 420-15 B.C. Wedding: 
Eros presents a necklace to a bride, as the groom prepares to 
lead her off. Berlin, Antikensammlung, Staatliche Museen zu 
Berlin Preussischer Kulturbesitz, inv. F 2373. 
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assimilate the bride to both Helen and ultimately 
Aphrodite herself by surrounding her with imagery 
associated with both. In the fourth century, Eros also 
becomes attached to the bridegroom and Paris. 

As nymphokomos in these scenes, Eros adorns the 
bride and is occupied especially around her head, the 
site of beauty. His enhancements include a nuptial 
wreath, which appears primarily in red-figure chariot 
processions where Eros seems to echo the many Nikai 
crowning victors in art. 45 The Phiale Painter shows 
him decorating the bride with a fillet (a functional 
equivalent of the wreath) at the katachysmata, a rite 
that welcomed the couple to their new home with a 
shower of fruit and nuts beside the bride's new 
hearth.46 Finally, as on a loutrophoros in Berlin painted 
in the manner of the Meidias Painter (fig. I 0), Eros 
often offers the bride a beaded necklace (which 
evidently could also serve as a headband, cf. fig. 24).47 

This carries over into a new nuptial context a common 
motif in toilette scenes, particularly on works by members 
of the Meidian Circle, who evidently liked the way it 
sparkled when picked out with gilt. 48 Eros dangles a 
necklace before Helen, as Paris is introduced into her 
presence on a Meidian acorn lekythos49 and before a 
seated woman on a fourth-century pyxis that combines 
several moments of the wedding.50 

On that same pyxis, another Eros adjusts the 
bride's veil as she is led off by the groom, a motif 
repeated a few years earlier on a pyxis lid in 
Philadelphia depicting the marriage of Herakles and 
Hebe (fig. 11).51 Here, in the fourth century B.c., Eros 
assumes the primary action of the nympheutria depict
ed in pedestrian nuptial processions (cf. Aphrodite in 
fig. 2). Fundamental to the iconography of the wed
ding, this act of veiling the bride as she is led off is 
one of the most common motifs in pedestrian proces
sions. It represents the final care of the bride's 
friends and family as they send her off, wrapping her 
in aidos, one of a bride's most attractive qualities. 
Gloria Ferrari has shown that aidos, a sense of protective 
reverence and shame, is consistently represented 
metaphorically in Greek literature and art as a covering 
veil,52 and we may understand Eros' gesture here as 
enveloping the bride in its protective allure. 

Sometimes it is not evident exactly what Eros is 
doing at the bride's head, as with the pair of Erotes 
on an unattributed loutrophoros in Boston painted 
around 425 B.c.; a third Eros bursts through the 
open door of the bridal chamber, jumping down 
from the bed and surprising a woman standing by 
the door.53 Vase painters show Eros concerned with 



 

the bride's head in wedding processions because that 
is where they can most easily show the god operating 
directly on the groom through his sense of sight. This 
becomes most clear in scenes where Eros does not 
actively beautify the bride but flies before her at eye 
level, imposing himself between the eyes of bride and 
groom to make explicit the erotic nature of their 
gaze. In his many nuptial scenes, the Washing Painter 
seems especially conscious of Eros as an optical force 
moving from bride to groom, as on his loutrophoros 
fragment in the British Museum (fig. 12), where a 
miniature Eros flies between bride and groom at eye 
level, bringing the groom a nuptial wreath in his 
extended arms. 54 Similarly, Eros flies above the bride 
Pandora as she emerges from the earth on a slightly 
earlier volute krater in Oxford related to the Group 
of Polygnotos.55 There, the god hovers before the eyes 
of Epimetheus with a nuptial fillet rather than a 
wreath. On an oinochoe in the Vatican, Eros flies 
from Helen and the intervening figure of Aphrodite 
bearing a wreath toward the head of Menelaos, after 
the fall of Troy.56 This concept of desire entering the 
soul through the eyes finds close correspondence in 
contemporary poetry. In Antigone, produced around 
442, Sophocles writes, "Desire conquers clearly seen 
from the eyes of a well-wed bride" (lines 795-96).''' 

None of these images is quite as striking as 
what we have already encountered on the Chicago 
Painter's pyxis fragment in Brauron (fig. 9), where 
Eros empties a phiale into Menelaos' eyes. The full 
import of this gesture is more apparent on the 
completely preserved treatment of the subject on a 
Classical bell krater in the Louvre (fig. 13) by the 
Menelaos Painter. ''" Eros, conjured up by Aphrodite 
on the left of the scene, emanates from the fleeing 
Helen and flies with his phiale toward Menelaos' 
eyes, causing him to drop his sword, as lust for 
Helen overcomes his lust for vengeance. This same 
motif is repeated on a lekythos in the Hermitage, 
where Eros flies directly from Helen, and also on a 
fragment in a private collection in Boston.51' On a hydria 
in the Torlonia Collection in Rome, Aphrodite herself 
empties the phiale into Menelaos' eyes.';o This 
concept of desire as a liquid poured into the eyes 
finds echo not much later in an ode in Hippolytos, 
produced in 428 B.C., where Euripides describes 
the god dripping longing (pothos) into the eyes 
(lines 525-26). We see, then, that Plato's later discus
sion of desire entering through sight (Phaedrus 251 B) 
merely articulates a popular concept expressed earlier 
in both art and poetry."' 

Fig. 11. Attic red-figure pyxis lid, ca. 390-80 B.c. Wedding of Herakles 
and Hebe : Eros adjusts Hebe's veil as Herakles leads her off 
Philadelphia, University of Pennsylvania Museum, inv. MS 5462. 

Fig. 12. Attic red-figure loutrophoros fragment attributed to 
the Washing Painter, ca. 230-25 B.C. Wedding: Eros flies from 
the bride, diving into the groom 's eyes. London, British 
Museum, inv. GR 1896.12-17.11. 

Fig. 13. Attic red-figure bell krater attributed to the Menelaos 
Painter, ca. 440 B.C. Recovery of Helen: Eros flies from Helen, 
diving into Menelaos ' eyes. P-.iris, Musee du Louvre, inv. G 424. 
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This optical force of Eros is 
apparent even when he merely 
attends the bride, as on a loutro
phoros by the Washing Painter in 
Athens, where a miniature Eros 
floats from bride to groom piping 
the wedding processional.62 On a 
contemporary unattributed loutro
phoros fragment in Oxford, a sim
ilar Eros carrying two miniature 
loutrophoroi further emphasizes 
the role of vision by turning back 
himself to gaze on the bride, taken 
by her beauty like the groom.63 

On a loutrophoros in Tampa, 
attributed to the Talos painter by 
D. von Bothmer (fig. 14),64 Eros 
looks back as he bears a wreath 
toward the groom; here, however, 
he seems to gaze over the bride's 
head toward other companions in 
the procession. 

Fig. 14. Attic red-figure loutrophoros frag
ment, attributed to the Talos Painter by D. 
von Bothmer, ca. 420 B.C. Wedding: Eros 
flies to wreathe the groom, as he grasps the 
bride 's arm. Tampa Museum of Art, Joseph 
Veach Noble Collection, inv. 86.78. 

suggested that they are a pair of 
miniature boats, an image repeated 
on other vases that has connec
tions with the cult of Aphrodite.65 

In any case, she pays him no 
attention and turns away to meet 
the glance of her young bride
groom, who bends down to touch 
her. This husky Eros does not 
personify the glance between the 
couple but stands aside, offering 
merely the means by which the 
physical transition of the marriage 
will be accomplished. Far more 
significant is the spiritual union of 
the couple signified by their 
almost tangible gaze, which needs 
no personification to be understood 
and receives emphasis through 
the couple's self-absorbed isolation 
from the other figures in the scene. 

Other vase paintings assert the importance of the 
unmediated gaze, particularly on a hydria in New 
York by the Orpheus Painter (fig. 15), where a full
size Eros presents what are probably a pair of bridal 
shoes (nymphides) to a seated bride, though it has been 

To enhance the erotic associa
tions, over the heads of both bride and groom we 
read JCCXA0~,66 and we have already noted that the 
bride's stance is associated with Aphrodite (cf. fig. 8). 
The chain of pomegranates hanging over the bride's 
head is a picturesque allusion to fertility, and the spinner 

Fig. 15. Attic red-figure hydria attributed to the Orpheus Painter, ca. 435-30 B.C. (drawing). Wedding (detail): Eros presents a pair of 
nymphides to the bride in the presence of the groom. New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, inv. 17.230.15, Rogers Fund, 1917. 
[From G.M.A. Richter and L. Hall, Red-Figured Athenian Vases (New Haven, 1936), pl. 140.] 
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Fig. 16a-c. Attic red-figure squat lekythos attributed to the P,,iinter of the Frankfort Acorn, ca. 420-10 B.C. Helen and Paris(?) with nuptial 
divinities. Malibu, J. P-,iul Getty Museum, inv. 91.AE.9. 

to left shows the diligent feminine productivity of the 
new household. 

This imagery of the gaze is developed further on 
an elaborate lekythos by the Painter of the Frankfort 
Acorn, a follower of the Meidias Painter, recently 
acquired by the Getty Museum (fig. 16)."7 Its rich and 
puzzling eroticized imagery, like that of contemporary 
vessels of this and related shapes, deliberately blurs 
the boundaries between myth and contemporary life. 
Before an open door, the central group is similar to 
the couple on the Orpheus Painter's hydria, though 
the figures' stance and manner are more overtly 
expressive. The woman and youth of the central 
group are obviously lovers, though their identity is 
not certain. Beazley identified them as bride and 
groom, but in a recent publication of the Getty they 
have been identified as Paris and Helen in Menelaos' 
palace at Sparta. Yet the long-haired, diademed youth 
bending to kiss his lover is not an armed traveler, as 
Paris usually appears (cf. fig. 7), but a civilian wearing 
an elaborately decorated himation. He holds a strigil 
in his hand, a common metallic item of the male 
toilette to match and gleam beside his lady's mirror; 
both were originally gilded. The two standing female 
figures framing them were identified by Beazley as 
Hera on the left and Aphrodite on the right, the 
major nuptial divinities; the identification of 
Aphrodite is certainly correct, though Hera would be 
most unlikely if the couple are Helen and Paris. This 
woman on the left throws up her arms in surprise,;" 
at the sight of a miniature woman driving a chariot 

pulled through the air by two Erotes. This is a trans
formation of Sappho's poetic image of the goddess 
driving a chariot drawn by sparrows (Fragment 1, 
Prayer to Aphrodite) common in later fifth-century art, 
especially on vases by the Meidian Circle. While there 
is often no doubt that Aphrodite herself is the driver, 
in other cases, as here, it is evidently one of her associates 
who drives, possibly Peitho as Beazley suggests."'' 
Aside from the youth's lavish dress, the elaborate 
pillar by the door, and the attendant deities, there is 
nothing to indicate that this scene shows myth. Yet these 
elements distinguish the scene from earlier wedding 
scenes and urge a mythological interpretation, though 
they are insufficient in themselves to identify Paris 
and Helen, or any other couple, beyond all doubt. 

Finally, the group of gazing couple recurs in mod
ified form in the fourth century on a well-known lekanis 
lid in St. Petersburg by the Eleusinian Painter (fig. 17), 
where it is set amid women dressing and preparing for 
the wedding.70 The groom is essentially nude as Eros 
plays with his staff, but the couple's gaze lacks intensity, 
since their eyes never quite meet. It is possible that the 
group has been transformed here into the bridegroom 
with his mother-in-law, as Schefold suggests, followed by 
Oakley and Sinos, since the bride is plausibly identified 
as the woman being adorned on the far right of fig. 17. 

Eros appears as the groom's confidant or counsellor 
on nuptial vessels in scenes that should be identified 
as Paris and Helen. On a loutrophoros in Oxford, the 
bridegroom looks on as the bride dresses, distracted in 
her thoughts (fig. 18).71 A small Eros appears behind 
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Fig. 17. Attic red-figure lekanis lid attributed to the Eleusinian Painter, ca. 340 B.c. Preparations for a wedding (detail). St. Petersburg, 
State Hermitage Museum, inv. St. 1791. 

her, straddling her shoulder and the back of the 
chair, and turns toward the groom. The artist shows 
a dose, almost casual relationship between these two 

arm and gazing into his eyes.73 On the amphoriskos, 
the Eros is named Himeros; behind him Helen sits 
counseled on Aphrodite's lap, sunk deep in troubled 

male figures chatting confidentially, 
each with an arm akimbo. The 
groom is dressed as a traveler, 
however, with chlamys fastened at 
the neck and ependytes, a luxurious 
garment of eastern origin worn in 
nuptial scenes only in abductions 
and mythological context. 72 This 
is no ordinary couple, but Paris 
and Helen, for the fundamental 
conception is essentially that of 
contemporary scenes showing the 
Seduction of Helen. Particularly 
dose are the fine example on the 
Heimarmene Painter's amphoriskos 
in Berlin (fig. 19), a Meidian chous 
in Athens, and neo-Attic reliefs 
of the Roman era that show an 
Eros pulling persuasively on Paris' 
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Fig. 18. Attic red-figure loutrophoros 
fragments related to the Painter of Athens 
1454, ca. 425-15 B.C. Wedding: Paris and 
Helen. Oxford, Ashmolean Museum, inv. 
1927.4067. 

thought as Peitho (Persuasion) looks 
on and, among other significant 
personifications, Nemesis points to 
the future consequences. The dose 
correspondence between the two 
principal groups on the amphoriskos 
and the much later Roman reliefs 
has suggested common inspiration 
by a lost monumental prototype. 
Helen's deliberations are prominent, 
yet Paris is not presented as an eager 
seducer but seems to need almost 
as much encouragement as Helen. 
The Oxford loutrophoros does not 
repeat the type of Paris' Persuasion 
exactly, but shows a more relaxed 
Eros, similarly coaching and 
encouraging the groom. The parallel 
with the figures of Paris and Eros 



 

Fig. 19a, b. Attic red-figure amphoriskos attributed to the Heimarmene Painter, ca. 430-20 B.C. Persuasion of Paris and Helen. Berlin, 
Antikensammlung, Staatliche Museen zu Berlin Preussischer Kulturbesitz, inv. 30036. 

would not be so compelling were it not for the groom's 
unusual dress suggesting a mythological scene and, 
especially, the bride, gazing ominously out and picking 
distractedly at the drapery on her lap, whose general 
demeanor shares much with the pensive Helen and 
very little with other brides. 

A contemporary loutrophoros fragment in Bonn 
is related (fig. 20).74 The fragment preserves just the 
heads of three figures, most of an erotiskos, and part 
of a wicker box at the far 

outstretched upper arm and extends his right arm 
toward the groom, as his left trails behind toward the 
bride. His head is lost, and it is unclear if he holds 
something over the groom or merely directs the 
woman on the left, who holds up a plemochoe, or the 
lost figure behind her, who held the wicker box there. 
Though poor preservation makes interpretation risky, 
the subject seems to be Eros helping introduce the bride 
into the groom's presence, and it is likely to be again 

Paris and Helen. The 
location may be the bed
room, a motif found in 
nuptial scenes of the fourth 
century B.C. and later.75 

left. In the center, a groom 
appears at a slightly lower 
level than the others, as if 
seated, whether on chair 
or bed; his long hair is 
wreathed, but his shoulders 
and upper torso, preserved 
below his left breast, are 
nude, unlike the ordinary 
bridegroom. He reaches 
with his left arm to the 
right shoulder of the bride, 
who turns toward him in 
three-quarter view. A little 
Eros stands on the groom's 

Fig. 20. Attic red-figure loutrophoros fragment, ca. 240-10 B.C. 

Wedding: the bride approaches the seated groom. Bonn, 
Akademisches Kunstmuseum der Universitat Bonn, inv. 352. 

On a fourth-century 
loutrophoros in New 
York, Eros transfers his 
attention from bride to 
groom, as two Erotes 
bring fillets to wreathe 
his head (fig. 21 ). 76 Like 
several other fourth
century grooms, he is 
bearded, in contrast to 
the youthful grooms in 
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most fifth-century wedding scenes. The bride is not 
passively grasped but reaches actively to take his extended 
hand in a motif familiar from fourth-century grave 
reliefs and Roman weddings but very rare in Greek 
wedding scenes.77 Winged women fly in from the sides, 
filling the reverse with their wings. The new erotic 
attention to the groom finds parallel in contemporary 
scenes showing Paris being introduced to Helen. 
While most still show Eros flying from Helen to Paris, 
on a hydria in the Hermitage and a lost one formerly 
in a private collection in Istanbul, two Erotes hover 
around Paris, with no direct connection to Helen.7R 

Finally, vase painters present Eros as nymphostows, 
a specifically liminal figure who prepares the means 
of the bride's journey and attends the couple on the 
road. We have already seen him present the bride 
with shoes (or model ships) on the Orpheus Painter's 
hydria (fig. 15), and, in several scenes, Erotes lace the 
bride's shoes, both in the presence of the groom and 
without him. This motif is shared with contemporary 
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Fig. 21. (left) Attic red-figure loutrophoros. Wedding: bride and 
groom clasp hands, as Erotes attend the groom. New York, 
Metropolitan Museum of Art, inv. 75.2.15, gift of Samuel G. 
Ward, 1875. 

Fig. 22a, b. Attic red-figure calyx krater found at Tanagra 
attributed to the Painter of the Athens Wedding, ca. 420-10 B.c. 
(drawing). Wedding: Erotes and women outfit the nuptial chariot 
with pillows as a bride and groom approach. Athens, National 
Archaeological Museum, inv. 1388. [From Archaiologike ephemeris 
1905, pis. 6-7.] 

scenes showing Helen preparing to leave with Paris 
(fig. 7), emphasizing the decisive role erotic emotion 
played in Helen 's movement to Troy. This pedestrian 
motif finds a vehicular counterpart on the eponymous 
calyx krater of the Painter of the Athens Wedding 
(fig. 22), painted shortly before 400 B.C. 79 There, a 
pair of Erotes help prepare the chariot for an 
approaching bride and groom, who move in procession 
past an altar representing the bride's paternal hearth. 
The upper parts of the horses are visible above the 
handle, which is treated as a piece of landscape blocking 
their lower parts from view. One Eros steadies the 
horses, as his mate assists several women outfitting 
the chariot with pillows. As H.L. Lorimer saw long 
ago/0 these pillows have no place in a chariot, where 
passengers stand, and the artist has adapted the motif 
of transforming an ordinary cart into the nuptial cart, 
klinis, just as the sources describe-clear evidence that 
the chariots in nuptial scenes are heroic transformations 
of the mundane cart. 



 

Nudity 

The final element in the erotic transformation of the 
wedding on Attic vases is the introduction of both 
male and female nudity around 425 B.C., an innovation 
that invites the viewer's personal erotic response to 
the image while having connections to larger trends 
in Greek art. Aside from an isolated portrayal of the 
groom's nuptial bath on an Early Classical hydria by 
the Leningrad painter,8' members of both sexes
including gods, heroes, and ordinary mortals-are 
assiduously draped in nuptial scenes, clear evidence 
of the social boundaries for even male nakedness in 
ancient Greece.82 From the last quarter of the fifth 
century through the fourth century B.c., there is a 
gradual increase of both male and female nudity in 
nuptial scenes. Most surprising is the appearance 
around 425 B.C. of a nude bathing bride on an unat
tributed pyxis in New York that illustrates the 
sequence of bridal preparations from bath to final 
words of advice (fig. 23).83 This nude figure pushes 
nuptial imagery to its limits by endowing the bride 
with visible eroticism that operates directly as a potent 
erotic image (though it is worth noting that the vase 
shapes on which a nude bride appears are all directed 
at a female audience, and adult males are not included 
in scenes with her). The nuptial setting is clear from 
the women who decorate a loutrophoros. On the left, 
the bather kneels to wash her hair, as Eros pours 
rinse water over her head. 

This kneeling bather is a familiar Classical type 
that appears on twenty-one Attic vases of the late fifth 
and fourth centuries B.c., at least two Apulian vases, 
and in various adaptations on engraved mirrors, fig
urines, and especially on gems. On one of the vases, 
painted not long after the pyxis, she is identified by 
inscription as Helen, bathing outdoors and assisted by 
Eros and Pothos under the direction of Aphrodite.84 

It is possible that the bride on the New York pyxis is 
also intended as Helen, who would be repeated again 
in the final episode standing fully draped by a column, 
as she receives final encouragement from Aphrodite, 
seated with Eros on her lap, and possibly Peitho, who 
pulls drapery at her shoulder. As I argue elsewhere, 
the type of the kneeling bather probably derives from 
one of the most famous nudes of antiquity, the celebrated 
Helen by Zeuxis of Herakleia, a painting that depicted 
Helen nude as the epitome of female beauty and 
redefined the female nude in Greek art.85 It is best 
known from the famous anecdote describing how the 
painter composed her to represent feminine beauty 
by selecting the best parts of five maidens he was 
allowed to study in the city of Croton. Zeuxis came to 
Athens not long before the earliest kneeling bathers 
on Attic vases, and a version of his Helen is known to 
have been displayed in Athens. It is therefore quite 
likely that this famous and revolutionary redefinition 
of the female nude inspired the introduction of female 
nudity into the nuptial repertoire on vases and opened 
the way for general acceptance of female nudity as an 
acceptable convention of mature Classical art. 

The kneeling female bather recurs on several 
scenes that are possibly or likely nuptial and in certain 
nuptial context on a lekanis lid in St. Petersburg by 
the Marsyas Painter showing bridal preparations.86 In 
the fourth century, topless brides appear on lebetes 
gamikoi in settings that continue the dressing scenes 
of the previous century and in various contexts on 
nuptial lekanides; this vessel shape regularly includes 
a nude male figure, who usually seems to represent 
the groom.87 Helen comes to be shown partially 
draped when introduced to Paris, a theme whose 
nuptial connections have been noted.88 The kneeling 
nude is even adopted for the nuptial figure of Thetis 
caught bathing by the sea on the pelike in London by 
the Marsyas Painter, introducing the version of the 

Fig. 23. Attic red-figure pyxis, ca. 425 B.C. (drawing). Bridal preparations: episodes include Eros assisting the bridal bath, in a group 
probably derived from Zeuxis' Helen. New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, inv. 1972.118.148, bequest of Walter C. Baker, 1971. 
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tale familiar from later literature, including Ovid's 
Metamorphoses (11.238-65).89 

We have already seen partially and fully nude 
male figures in nuptial context on the loutrophoros 
in Bonn (fig. 20) and the Eleusinian Painter's lekanis 
lid (fig. 17). An acorn lekythos attributed to the painter 
Aison that was found in a grave in Athens introduces 
the male nude into the wedding at exactly the same 
time as the female nude (fig. 24).90 A. Delivorrias 
follows M. Brouskari in suggesting that the subject is 
nuptial, though it may in fact, like the Getty lekythos 
(fig. 16), represent a civilian version of Paris and 
Helen. The central group of bride with companions 
clearly derives from the figures of Helen and 
Aphrodite in the Persuasion of Helen (fig. 19). On the 
left, a woman pours from a jug, filling little mugs (a 
distinctively Laconian shape appropriate for a 
Spartan setting) and kalathoi resting on a table before 
her; she is watering sprigs that are painted in added 
red, recalling the sprigs kept in loutrophoroi and nup
tial lebetes on the Eretria Painter's depiction of the 
bride Alcestis.91 In the center, the bride, or Helen, sits 
pensively regarding a necklace she seems about to don. 
A second woman seated in her lap reaches an arm 
around her shoulder as if comforting or advising her. 

A third woman stands behind, comfortingly touching 
the bride's arm and urging Eros above. As he flies 
right, Eros glances back toward the bride but 
approaches the groom holding a beaded headband 
similar to the bride's necklace. The groom, or Paris, 
is nude and prepares to anoint himself as Aphrodite 
looks on, leaning in a familiar Classical pose used for 
the goddess. His action probably alludes to his nuptial 
bathing and toilette, a more striking reference than 
the strigil on the Getty lekythos (fig. 16). This nude 
introduces an athletic and erotic note, and his stance 
loosely recalls the figure of Hippomenes cleaning a 
strigil on the Dinos Painter's scene showing prepara
tions for Hippomenes' race with Atalanta, another 
subject with erotic and nuptial implications.92 

Conclusion 

We can best appreciate how the image of the wedding 
was transformed in Classical vase painting by concluding 
with a squat lekythos in St. Petersburg, which presents 
the wedding of Paris and Helen in what is the final 
transformation of the chariot procession (fig. 25).93 

This scene provides instructive comparison with the 

Fig. 24a-c. Attic red-figure acorn lekythos attributed to Aison, ca. 425-20 B.C. Preparations of bride and groom, or the Persuasion of 
Helen(?). Athens, Acropolis Museum, inv. 6471. 
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way essentially the same subject was first presented 
two centuries or more earlier in Corinth (fig. l). The 
lekythos is an exquisite example of the Kerch style, 
with delicate drawing, fine relief line, and brilliant 
polychromy with added white, gilt relief, and color, 
now lost. It was attributed by Karl Schefold to his 
Helena Painter, and is close in style and technique to 
that artist's well-known chous in New York showing 
Pompe (Procession) dressing for Dionysos in the presence 
of Eros and Aphrodite.94 

As Helen's brothers, the Dioscuri, watch from the 
left, Paris mounts his gilt wheeled chariot, enclosing 
Helen between his arms as he grasps the reins. She 
stands essentially frontally and, while she pulls the 
veil from her left shoulder in a late adaptation of the 
anakalypsis gesture, she also reaches around Paris' 
shoulders with her right arm, turning her head toward 
him in a three-quarter view. Though her white body 
now appears totally nude, the reserve edges of clothing 
visible below her arms and running along her body 
indicate that she was originally clothed with transparent 
added color that has flaked off the added white.95 

Two attendant Erotes, white with gilt wings, fly above, 
framing the couple; the foremost holds a pair of wed
ding torches and turns to look back at the couple. 

Beneath him, and in front of the horses, on a two-step 
pedestal a figure of Aphrodite stands like a statue 
holding a phiale and incense burner; traces of reserve 
outline at her shoulder and lower legs indicate that 
she too, like Helen, was once more fully draped. At 
the head of the procession, Hermes steadies the horses 
beside a second incense burner. The passionless 
Archaic scheme has been eroticized by employing all 
the elements of a typical Classical wedding. The couple 
touch, virtually embracing, and turn toward one 
another; although they do not achieve eye contact, 
Helen's gaze out of the pictorial field engages the 
viewer directly, as in contemporary grave reliefs. The 
inclusion of Erotes and Aphrodite manifests the couple's 
desire in abstract terms, while the overt nudity of the 
male Erotes, Hermes, and the Dioscuri, and the shapely 
forms of female bodies visible through their added 
drapery invite viewers of both sexes to react directly 
to the image with unmediated erotic response. 

This romantic transformation of the wedding is 
closely connected with the creation of the Classical style, 
as the probable derivation of the nude bathing bride 
from Zeuxis' Helen makes clear. It is likely, almost 
certain in fact, that other images like the Persuasion 
of Helen and Paris also derive from significant lost 

Fig. 25a, b. Attic red-figure squat lekythos found at Yuz Oba painted in the Kerch Style, ca. 380-60 B.C. Wedding of Paris and Helen. 
St. Petersburg, State Hermitage Museum, inv. yu.0.27 (St. 1929). 
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masterworks by leading artists of the day. The 
consistency of the way Eros is shown acting on the 
eyes of both Menelaos and the bridegroom indicates 
that such artistic conceits cannot be divorced from the 
development of Classical poetry and philosophy and 
participate in larger issues of Greek culture. The 
transformation of vase painting evidenced by this 
nuptial imagery, often identified with the Meidias 
Painter and his circle, is not simply a matter of extrav
agant ornamentality or refined forms but represents 
a complete reconceptualization of the subject matter 
and basic outlook of Greek art, a true revolution of 
imagery that represents the full maturity of the 
Classical style. 

In its social outlook, the visual rhetoric of the 
Classical wedding and marriage stands in sharp 
opposition to what is found in other media, partic
ularly Greek prose. While scholars have tended to 
assume the greater reliability of such ostensibly 
objective sources as forensic oratory, philosophy, 
and history, in preference to the more subjective 
outlook of poetry and art, Connor's recent work on 
Thucydides,96 for example, urges the need for 
greater caution in accepting at face value the claims 
made by any source that assumes a stance of objec
tivity. Both outlooks represent authentic, valid social 
facts, and both must be taken seriously in recon
structing a complete and accurate view of marriage 
as a social institution in Classical Athens. Certainly 
the different audiences to which these classes of evi
dence are aimed must be considered in comparing 
their different views. The practical, unemotional 
view of marriage is largely represented by public 
male discourse, while the erotic, emotional view 
belongs to the wedding itself, where it was intended 
for a private, predominately feminine audience (to 
judge from who is shown handling these vases). 
Whether this new regard for the bride and roman
ticized image of marriage record a significant 
improvement of the general status of women or 
represent more sophisticated, sinister mechanisms 
of exploitation-the feminine mystique and romantic 
lie-is beyond the scope of this article. The social 
and artistic importance of this visual discourse must 
be recognized, however, and take their place beside 
the more familiar evidence of texts and mytho
logical subjects to create a richer, more compre
hensive understanding of the Greek miracle in all 
its dimensions. 
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Further Thoughts about the Necklaces with 
Butterfly-Shaped Pendants from the North Pontic Area 

Mikhail Yu. Treister 

Excavation of a Sarmatian burial in Ukraine has added 

another example to the series of butterfly-pendant necklaces 

and prompted reconsideration of their dating. 

In 1982, near the village of Mikhajlovka in the 
Saratskij district of Ukraine's Odessa region, the 

Bugo-Dniester rescue expedition of the Institute 
of Archaeology (Kiev), headed by LT. Chernyakov, 
excavated a tumulus (N 3) with a Sarmatian burial in 
a wooden coffin. A deceased woman, eighteen to 
twenty-two years old, was lying stretched out on her 
back, head to the north-northwest. The burial included 
a rich inventory: a glass jug and cups, wooden vessels, 
a toilet box, and various ornaments of gold and 
bronze. 1 A rectangular bronze mirror in a wooden 
frame with plaster floral decoration has already 
received some attention. 2 

Of special interest among the ornaments is a gold 
necklace with a butterfly-shaped pendant (figs. 1 and 
2). This piece, certainly deserving of full publication, 
was briefly mentioned in the preliminary excavation 
report and has more recently been included in the 
article devoted to butterfly necklaces published by 
M.V Skrzhinskaya.3 The necklace is composed of a 
gold-wire chain with five oval stones in bezel settings; 
suspended from the largest, central setting is a butterfly
shaped pendant, which is also connected by thin 
chains with the two stones flanking the center one. 
The pendant consists of five inlays in nests decorated 
with granulation: a round inlay forms the head, 
triangular and oval ones the body of the butterfly. 
Two more are used for the wings. All the settings are 
framed with twisted wire, forming one (on the wings) 
or two spirals. In total there are ten inlays, eight of 
semiprecious stones and two of glass. The central 
inlay (3.3 by 2.5 cm, weighing 4.39 gr) is made of 
violet glass; the body of the butterfly is made of 
striped glass. Of the semiprecious stones, two are 
topaz (2 .69 and 2 .13 gr), three are amethyst 

(2.03, 2.32, and 0.39 gr), and two, in the wings of the 
butterfly, are onyx (0.7 and 0.7 gr). 

Despite their relative rarity, necklaces of similar 
composition are rather well known. The current 
piece is the sixth in the group. The necklace now in 
the British Museum (fig. 3) is inlaid with sapphire, 
garnet, and white stone, and probably originated in 
Rome. It was traditionally dated to the first century 
A.D.,4 although B. Deppert-Lippitz has recently 
suggested an earlier date in the late second to first 
century B.C.5 A second necklace, in the Walters Art 
Gallery (fig. 4), is commonly dated to the second or 
first century B.C. It probably originates from the rich 
tomb of the Olbian necropolis that was dug out by 
peasants in 1891.6 Like the Baltimore necklace, the 
one from Mikhajlovka is composed of large stone 
settings. However, the butterfly pendant from the 
recent Odessa find has a more elaborate shape than 
either the London or Baltimore examples. It is, in 
fact, very similar to the late third-century B.C. 

pendant formerly in the von Gans collection, also 
from Olbia.7 Perhaps from the same burial comes 
another necklace now in Baltimore (fig. 5), composed 
of beads and three medallions with inlays. The large 
central inlay, of oval shape, supports a pendant made 
of four nests with two garnet and two green stones 
that remotely resemble a butterfly; chains connect the 
two other settings with the round nests that form the 
wings of the "butterfly."8 Two more necklaces come 
from excavations of the Chersonesos necropolis. 9 One 
of them (fig. 6), unearthed in 1898, with inlays of 
garnet and glass and evidence of several repairs, was 
found in a burial with a well-preserved silver coin of 
Domitian. The other necklace (fig. 7), from tomb 630 
excavated in 1896, is also reliably dated by the burial 
inventory to the first century A.D. 10 

Except for the example from Rome, all the but
terfly pendants are connected to their necklaces at the 
wings by gold chains. The most complicated manner 
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of attachment is exhibited by the first necklace from 
Olbia, where connection is made via small inlaid settings. 
The character of the settings in the Mikhajlovka 
necklace finds its closest parallel in the example from 
Chersonesos (1896), which has garnet, amethyst, 
topaz, emerald, and glass inlays, and with the neck
lace in the British Museum. Only the necklaces from 
Chersonesos (1896) and Mikhajlovka include both 
amethyst and topaz inlays; amethyst, emerald, rock 
crystal, pearl, and various glass pastes were used in 
the first 1891 Olbian necklace, while chalcedony, 
emerald, garnet, pearl, and rock crystal are found in 
the second Olbian piece. Garnet is often used for 
inlays-it seems to have been the material most 
favored by Bosporan gemcarvers in the first centuries 
B.C. and A.D." 

Without a special petrographic examination, it is 
difficult to determine with certainty the origin of the 
minerals used as inlays in these necklaces. Let me outline, 
however, some basic information about the extraction 
and treatment of these minerals in antiquity. The 
most significant source of emeralds was located in 
the eastern Egyptian desert, where evidence remains 
of ancient quarries. This Egyptian source was 
mentioned by Pliny, but, according to him, emeralds 
of better color were found in Scythia. As suggested by 
J. Ogden, this reference may be to Ural mines, 
although, with one probable exception, the charac
teristic inclusions of Ural emeralds are not found in 
ancient stones. 12 Well-dated objects with sapphire 
inlays are unknown in the pre-Roman epoch. In the 
first centuries A.D., sapphires were brought from the 
East, probably primarily from Ceylon, penetrating the 
Mediterranean via India. 13 Amethysts were mined in 
antiquity in various regions, including Egypt, Ceylon, 
the Urals, probably Cyprus, Thasos, and other 
places. 14 Onyx and sardonyx of fine quality were 
imported in the Hellenistic and Roman periods from 
India. 15 Particularly notable is the use of topaz, which 
is rather rare. Ogden, for example, states that he 
knows only one small topaz cameo from Roman 
times. 16 Also significant is the necklaces' characteristic 
combination of various minerals. A similar multiplicity 
of emeralds, almandines, topazes, agates, and glass 
was used as inlays in the necklace from burial 10 of 
the tumulus near Peschanyj, Krasnodar region, dating 
to the first century B.C. This necklace's use of cabochon 
shapes also recalls the butterfly pieces.17 Likewise, a large, 
dark sapphire cabochon decorates an oval gold fibula 
from Kerch dated to the first to second centuries and 
now in the Antikensammlung, Berlin. The fibula is 
ornamented along its edge with inlays of garnet and 
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Fig. 1. Burial inventory of barrow 3, near Mikhajlovka, I 982 
excavations. [From L.V. Subbotin and A.N. Dzigovskij, Sarmatskie 
drevnosti Dnestro-Dunajskogo mezhdurech 'ya. II. Kurgannye mogil'niki 
Divizijskij i Belolesskij [ =Sarmatian Antiquities of the Dniester
Danubian Basin] (Kiev, 1990), 38, fig. 16.] 

green glass. 18 Finally, let me point to the necklace with 
inlays of emeralds, aquamarines, and turquoise from 
Hadzhimushkaj (near Kerch) mentioned by E.H. 
Minns in his analysis of the Olbian and Chersonesian 
necklaces. 19 In every case, these comparanda point 
rather in favor of north Pontic manufacture of the 
butterfly~pendant necklaces. I will examine below 
how these minerals probably penetrated the north 
Pontic area. 

If one supposes that the type of necklace under 
discussion developed along a course that saw the serial 
manufacture of inlays ( of more or less standard 
shape and dimensions) and the simplification of both 
the shape of the butterfly pendant and its means of 
attachment, then the necklace from Mikhajlovka, 
which stands most closely to those from Chersonesos 
(1896) and Rome, could be expected to date from the 
first century A.D. At the same time, however, we 
must take into account that the necklaces may have 
been manufactured by craftsmen of various artistic 
skill. This may help to explain the discovery in the 
Olbian burial excavated in 1891 of two necklaces 
differing in execution and the degree of stylization. 



 

Fig. 2. Necklace from Mikhajlovka. Odessa, Archaeological Museum, inv. 53982. 

Is it equally possible to date the necklaces to the 
late second or first century B.c.? According to E. 
Reeder, "although the butterfly pendant necklace is 
unknown before late Hellenistic times, the butterfly 
motif is not uncommon on Hellenistic gems. Seen in 
the hands of Eros, the butterfly undoubtedly repre
sented the soul, or Psyche, the erotic overtones of 
whose relationship with Eros were expressed in both 
Hellenistic art and literature. " 20 Both A. Oliver and 
B. Deppert-Lippitz were probably unaware of the 
finds of similar necklaces in the necropolis of 
Chersonesos and based their dating of the Olbian 
necklaces primarily on a stylistic analysis, comparing 
them with such articles of Hellenistic jewelry art as 
the piece from Palaiokastro.21 

Skrzinskaya likewise ignores the necklace found 
in the 1898 excavations of Chersonesos, considering 
all the other necklaces with butterfly-shaped pendants 

discussed to have been made in the second century 
B.C.-the lastest, those from the 1896 Chersonesos 
and recent Mikhajlovka excavations, in the late 
second to early first century B.C. The primary 
arguments in favor of the early dating are based on 
comparison with the necklace found in the 
Artyukhova barrow and on the subject necklaces' 
state of preservation. However, the latter argument is 
interpreted by Skrzhinkaya in different ways. In the 
case of the necklace from Chersonesos, which has 
signs of heavy usage during the two-century span 
between its supposed date of manufacture and the 
date of the burial, this is explained as follows: "The 
necklace was in use for a long time and, while it was 
not a part of everyday costume and was worn 
comparatively rarely, it arrived at its present state in 
the course of many decades of use." However, "the 
necklace from the Sarmatian barrow, in spite of its 
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Fig. 3. Necklace from Rome. London, British Museum, inv. 2746. 

respectable age, was in a magnificent state of preser
vation at the time of the burial. .. . Belonging to a large 
treasury, it was carefully preserved and rarely used 
during the many years before it found its way into 
the burial. " 22 I cannot but note that Skrzhinskaya's 
arguments are far from a true scholarly analysis. 

Reeder states that the use of large cabochon 
stones finds parallel in the Palaiokastro necklace and 
those from Artyukhov barrow.23 The shapes of the 
stones also compare with the glass cabochons in a diadem 
reputedly found in the eastern Mediterranean together 
with an aureus of Mark Antony of ca. 34 B.C.24 Large 
oval cabochons likewise decorate the pair of gold 
open-work bracelets, probably though not necessarily, 
coming from the same Olbian burial as the neck
laces.25 At the same time, similar bracelets set with 
large rectangular emeralds rounded at the corners 
come from a tomb excavated near Eskisehir, which is 
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dated by coins from the reign of Tiberius,26 while a 
necklace with six similar emerald settings was found 
in a tomb in Kayseri, along with a set of precious 
utensils, and is dated by an aureus of Augustus of ca. 
A.D. 14.27 I would also mention similar oval settings, 
with garnet inlay, in a gold lammelar bracelet and in 
a necklace with amethyst and garnet inlays (figs. 
8-10) , both looted from a first-century Sarmatian 
burial in the Crimea. 28 

Some other objects found in the Olbian burial 
may be dated in the first century A.D.29 Even if the 
two silver bowls, at present in Hartford, date to the 
first century B.C.,30 the green-glazed modiolus with 
the Judgment of Paris in the Pushkin Museum is still 
most probably a product of Asia Minor from the first 
half of the first century A.D.31 That view was rather 
firmly established in the literature by the early 1970s, 
following the work of H. Dragendorff, R. Zahn, F.F. 



 

Fig. 4. Necklace from Olbia (detail). Baltimore, Walters Art 
Gallery, acc. no. 57.386. 

Jones, and others.32 After the find of a similarly 
shaped modiolus with relief floral patterns in a burial 
from the eastern port of Corinth, Kenchreai, which 
was dated to the early first century A.D. in the 
preliminary publication,33 that point of view should 
have been strengthened. H.S. Robinson, who devoted 
a special study to the piece from Kenchreai, came to 
the following conclusion: that the objects found in the 
burial may all be dated with confidence to the first 
half of the first century of the Christian era.34 It is his 
opinion that the modioli from Kenchreai, Komotini,35 

and Olbia must have been produced in the same 
workshop, which was probably located in northwestern 
Asia Minor. An Arretine relief vessel, now in Berlin, 
was manufactured in the workshop of M. Perennius 
Tigranus and may be dated to the reign of Tiberius. 36 

In 1977 A. Hochuli-Gysel's published dissertation 
included the modiolus from Olbia in the second 
group of articles manufactured in Smyrna; however, 
the author dated the piece to 50-20 B.C.37 Sometimes 
Hochuli-Gysel's high dating finds reflection in the 
modern literature; so, for instance, the recent catalogue 
of the Antikenmuseum, Berlin, dates the modiolus 
from Thrace exactly to 50-20 B.C.38 The view in favor 
of a later dating for that group of relief pottery was 

Fig. 5. Necklace from Olbia. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. 
no. 57.385. 

expressed by H. Gabelmann, 39 who noted in his 
review of Hochuli-Gysel's book40 that the group of 
kalathoi with decoration in high relief, including the 
recent find at Kenchreai, is stylistically similar to a 
group of silver vessels, like the skyphoi with olive 
branches, from Boscoreale.•1 Unlike Hochuli-Gysel, 
who dated the silver vessels with high relief to the 
mid-first century B.c., after H.Ktithmann,42 Gabelmann 
prefers a date during the reign of Claudius, referring 
to the distinct possibility that the Boscoreale skyphoi 
belong to that period: on one of them is represented 
a divine Augustus and on the other, Tiberius (or 
Claudius according to another hypothesis). 43 A similar 
argument was used by L. Byvanck-Quarles van Ufford, 
who likewise rejected Hochuli-Gysel's dating.•• 
Indeed, silver comparanda for the Olbia vessel are well 
known. In addition to the vessels from Boscoreale are 
the silver kalathoi from Pompeii, including the piece 
from Casa del Menandro.45 Thus, the modiolus from 
Olbia should be dated rather to the first half of the 
first century A.D.46 

The fact that several similar necklaces with 
butterfly-shaped pendants were found in the north 
Pontic area attracts attention. Different points of view 
have been expressed concerning the site of manufacture 
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Fig. 6. Necklace from Chersonesos. St. Petersburg, State Hermitage Museum, inv. X.1898.8. 

of the necklaces found in Olbia and Chersonesos: 
Syria or Armenia in the second to first centuries B.C.47 

The argument for Syrian manufacture was detailed 
by N.V. Pyatysheva, who, stating that similar necklaces 
were widespread in Syria, offered as evidence the 
necklace from the British Museum. This necklace, 
however, was probably found not in Syria but in 
Rome. Later, Pyatysheva, noting that Armenian Kings 
Tigran II and Artavasdes II resettled many craftsmen 
from the Hellenistic cities of Asia Minor and Syria to 
centers in Armenia, suggested that most jewelry dating 
to the first centuries and found in Chersonesos had 
originated from Armenia and expressed doubt about 
the possibility of local goldworking in Chersonesos. 
This hypothesis has been already criticized in a special 
study of the economic relations of Chersonesos in the 
first centuries A.D.48 

One could hardly maintain that jewelry in poly
chrome style could have been produced in only one 
center. Surely, the expansion of Greco-Roman tastes 
in the late Hellenistic and early Imperial periods led 
to the establishment of numerous goldworking centers, 
primarily in regions where such items were in 
demand. 49 Although Syrian workshops, certainly, 
were among the most important in the eastern 
Mediterranean (and among Syrian workshops those 
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in Antiochia of particular note), it is difficult to accept 
Hellenistic culture as a single, uniform influence on 
the development of the jewelry art of Roman Syria. 
B. Deppert-Lippitz distinguishes between the 
Hellenistic-Roman (early) and Italo-Roman (second 
century A.D. and later) styles. The first was charac
terized by the Hellenistic naturalism of its floral and 
animal motifs and by the use of gold-framed colored 
stones in a secondary decorative role.50 D. El-Chehadeh, 
looking in particular at the adoption of styles from 
Palmyra, questioned Deppert-Lippitz's classifications, 
pointing out that certain regions of the empire were 
characterized by particular jewelry styles.51 At the 
same time, it may hardly be said that Palmyra was a 
goldworking center earlier than the second century 
A.D.52 Given the evidence of Palmyrene stelae, Syrian 
women loved to wear necklaces set with large colored 
stones; however, these reliefs are dated not earlier 
than the second century A.D. and, in spite of their 
detailed carving, none show pendants in the shape of 
butterflies.53 Besides, large oval settings are also seen 
on the famous mummy mask from Hawara in 
Fayum, now in the Brooklyn Museum.54 

It is far from my intent to suggest that pendants 
in the shape of butterflies were not in use in the 
Hellenistic period. Two terra cotta busts of Aphrodite 



 

Fig. 7. Necklace from Chersonesos. St. Petersburg, State Hermitage Museum, inv. X.1896.18. 

from Myrina in Asia Minor show the goddess with 
richly decorated necklaces and diadems. One can easily 
see butterfly pendants; however, they hang not from 
necklaces but from diadems. One of the busts, signed 
by Agestratos, is securely dated to the first quarter of 
the second century B.C. The second is most probably 
of the same date.55 The find from the rich Sarmatian 
grave near Odessa, the fifth known in the area, 
proves the popularity of such necklaces in the north 
Pontic region and once more testifies to their use in 
the first century A.D. We should also take into account 
the butterfly pendant from the north Pontic area that 
was acquired by A.L. Berrier de Lagarde and donated 
in 1910 to the Odessa Archeological Museum,56 as 
well as the necklace with a butterfly pendant that was 
looted from the Crimea and is now in a private 
collection in Russia or Ukraine.57 Most probably these 
objects were manufactured in north Pontic workshops 
(see above). 

If one accepts north Pontic manufacture of the 
butterfly necklaces, then the following outline of how 
they came to be found in Sarmatian burials seems 
plausible. After the Roman-Bosporan war of A.D. 45, 
the Scythians began military activity against Olbia and 
Chersonesos, as a result of which Olbia was 
captured in A.D. 53-54 and Chersonesos was soon 

besieged. However, the besieging Pharzoios, who minted 
gold coins in Olbia, should probably be associated not 
with the Crimean Scythians but, instead, with the 
nomadic tribes of the northwestern Pontic region. 
Moreover, the character of Pharzoios' relations with 
the city was more complex than simply that of 
besieger and besieged. 58 A recent find in a burial in 
Porogi, in the lower Dniester basin, of a series of 
objects with tamgas of Inismeus provides additional 
support for the description of these relations 
advanced by P.O. Karyshkovskij and M.B. Schukin. 
The find from Porogi, it can be argued, proves a 
Sarmatian (Volga-Don) origin for Pharzoios and 
Inismeus, associated with the coming of the Aorsi 
into the northwestern Pontic area in the middle to 
third quarter of the first century A.D.59 Taking into 
account the reconstruction of Sarmatian military
political history in the first century A.D. proposed by 
Yu.G. Vinogradov on the basis of new archaeological 
and, primarily, epigraphic sources (the decree from 
the excavations of a medieval basilike near Mangup 
in the Crimea), the question of Pharzoios' ethnicity 
may be considered settled in favor of those scholars 
who regard him as Sarmatian (Aorsian) rather than 
Scythian. Under Pharzoios, Aorsia established a kind 
of protectorate over Olbia . 60 Given the obvious 
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Figs. 8-10. Necklace from the Crimea. Private collection. 

ethnocultural proximity in the burials near the 
villages of Porogi and Mikhajlovka,61 an Olbian origin 
for the necklace discussed here seems quite probable. 
Could such workshops exist in Olbia, which was 
devastated in the mid-first century B.c. by the Gethae, 
recovering only in the course of the following century? 
Probably yes. Gold coins of Pharzoios, at least, were 
minted in Olbia from the mid or late 50s up to the 
70s A.D., while the silver issue of his successor, 
Inismeus, is dated to the reign of Titus or Domitian, 
that is, in the late 70s to 80s A.D.62 

Nevertheless one should be cautious in supposing 
an Olbian manufacture for the butterfly necklaces 
around the middle and the third quarter of the first 
century A.D. The fact of the matter is that the neck
laces from Chersonesos were perhaps made later 
than those from Olbia, and were, in any case, in use 
up to the late first century A.D. (at least the one neck
lace with the signs of repair, which was found in 
Chersonesos in 1898). It is possible to suggest that the 
burial near Mikhajlovka was left by the same wave of 
Sarmatian tribes (the Aorsi) as the rich burial near 
Porogi and may also be dated to approximately the 
third quarter of the century.63 This is proved, in 
particular, by discovery in the female burial in Porogi 
of a necklace whose central pendant is a highly 
stylized butterfly (fig. 11) and by parallels to the motif 
found on one of the types of sewn gold plaques from 

56 

this burial. 64 Similar plaques are known from 
Sokolova Mogila in the south Bug basin.65 According 
to G.T. Kovpanenko, such plaques occur in Sarmatian 
burials of the Ukraine and the Kuban river basin in 
the first century B.C. to first century A.D., and in cities 
of the north Pontic area.66 Plaques in the shape of 
four curved petals with pointed ends are known from 
Mikhajlovka, Sokolova Mogila, and Khokhlach in the 
lower Don basin.67 In addition, the faceted bracelets 
with widened ends from Mikhajlovka6R find their 
closest comparanda from Tillya-tepe in northern 
Afghanistan.69 In discussing the parallels with the 
finds from Tillya-tepe, mention should also be made 
of the triangular granulated gold plaques. 70 The same 
type plaques were found in the cache of a tumulus 
near the village of Dachi, in the suburbs of Azov on 
the northeastern shore of the modern Azov Sea 
(ancient Lake Maeotis), dating to the second half of 
the first century A.D. 71 

If one accepts that the necklace from Mikhajlovka 
was made by craftsmen from Chersonesos about the 
middle or the third quarter of the first century A.D. 

and, after some time, found its way to the burial of a 
young Sarmatian woman, there arises a question 
common for the interpretation of extraordinary 
antique imports in barbarian burials: whether they 
should be considered as articles of trade, war booty, 
diplomatic gifts, or the like. 72 Such a question is quite 



 

natural considering the inventory of the Olbian bur
ial excavated in 1891. So, in this vein, E.H . Minns 
believed that the similarity of the burial couch, gold 
mouthpieces, and pendant necklace to those from 
Chersonesos was so strong as to suggest that the burial 
belonged to a Chersonesite living in Olbia.73 It is 
impossible to arrive at unanimous agreement on this 
matter. I can only mention that such a necklace was 
quite expensive.74 

Let us turn to the political situation in 
Chersonesos during the period discussed. The city 
was attacked and besieged by the Scythians, from 
whom it was liberated by a military expedition of 
Tiberius Plautius Silvanus Aelianus, legatus of the 
Roman province of Moesia. 75 Elsewhere I proposed 
that the plaster casts found in the late Scythian 
settlement at Kara-Tobe in the western Crimea were 
possibly used as models for the manufacture of the 
silver table service employed during the course of 
Platius Silvanus' diplomatic negotiations with the 
Scythians. 76 Although I understand quite well the 
hypothetical nature of such a proposal and risk 
charges of "stretching" the evidence, I would suggest 
that among such gifts there might also have been 
jewelry objects like the necklace from Mikhajlovka, 
which later was included in the burial of a daughter, 
or young wife, of one of the Sarmatian chieftains. 77 

Such a suggestion does not, however, exclude other 

means of acquts1t1on, including robbery, purchase, 
and even special manufacture on order. Given Olbian 
manufacture of the Mikhajlovka necklace and the 
character of relations between the r,olis and 
Pharzoios' Aorsia, its interpretation as a gift is quite 
probable. As another possible analogy I would like to 
mention a find of silver plate with an inscription of 
the Bosporan Queen Gepeperis (A.D. 37-38)7" in the 
excavations of Scythian Neapolis. In light of the 
dependence of the Scythians on Bosporus, D.S. 
Raevskij explains the find through interchange with 
representatives of the Bosporan ruling dynasty. More 
convincing seems this explanation: that it was a gift 
of the queen during her negotiations with the 
Scythians or even a gift to a Scytho-Sarmatian vassal, 
possibly accompanying a request to render military 
aid in the struggle with Polemo. 79 In this connection, 
let me recall the unique wood and plaster mirror 
cover, supposedly of Bosporan manufacture, found in 
the burial near Mikhajlovka ·and mentioned above."" 
How is it possible to explain the finds of such 
necklaces in Olbia proper? Perhaps they could be 
obtained by rich citizens; one should not forget 
the presence, from the third quarter of the first 
century A.D. , of Irano-Sarmatian names in Olbian 
prosopography, perhaps resulting from the penetra
tion of a certain number of noble barbarians into 
the polis elite."' 
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Fig. 11. Necklace from a female burial in Porogi. [From A. V. Simonenko and B.l. Lobaj, Sarmaty Severo-Zapadnogo Prichernomor 'ya 
v I v.n.e. [=The Sarmatians of the Northwestern Pontic Area] (Kiev, 1991), 29, fig. 19,3.] 

How could Olbian or Chersonesan workshops 
manufacturing butterfly-pendant necklaces obtain the 
necessary minerals, which were rather rare and 
mined most probably in the East (India or Ceylon)? 
By way of explanation I would point to the activity of 
the same Aorsi-who probably ordered some of the 
necklaces discussed-in conjunction with the long
debated passage from Strabo (XI.V.8) about the 
Upper Aorsi, who "led caravan trade on camels with 
Indian and Babylonian goods, receiving them in 
exchange from the Armenians and Medans." In spite 
of views expressed earlier, Yu.G. Vinogradov, 
followed by V.K. Guguev,82 reasonably suggests that 
the Aorsi were not engaged in trade themselves but 
only conveyed caravans through the steppes of south 
Russia for a fee, a fee that perhaps included articles 
manufactured in the "gold-turquoise style." One 
cannot exclude the possibility that workshops manu
facturing jewelry for the Aorsi received their precious 
and semiprecious stones in just this way from the 
mines of India and Ceylon. 

The butterfly-pendant necklaces left a mark on 
the jewelry art of late antiquity. A certain reminis
cence of them is seen, for example, in the large gold 
pendants set with oval sapphires and large pearls in 
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the Benaki Museum, Athens. Probably ongmating 
from a hoard found in Alexandria, they were dated 
in the third to sixth centuries A.D. by B. Segall, and 
recently more closely to the fifth century A.D.R3 
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Rediscovering the Licinian Tomb 

Katherine M. Bentz 

In 1902 Henry Walters made a remarkable addition to his 
already large art collection: seven Roman sarcophagi in 
near pristine condition. These sarcophagi, along with portrait 
busts and funerary altars, were uncovered in the Licinian 
Tomb in Rome between 1884 and 1885. Although these 
objects have been researched thoroughly since the excavation, 
the tomb itself has received little scholarly attention. Using 
excavation reports and tracing the provenance of the tomb s 
objects, this paper details the context in which the objects were 
found, thus permitting an examination of the original structure 
and organization of the ancient tomb. 

Seven Roman sarcophagi displayed in the Walters 
Art Gallery were once among the rich finds in the 

Licinian Tomb, discovered in Rome between 1884 and 
1885. The Licinian Tomb became famous immediately 
for these well-preserved sarcophagi and for the altars and 
portrait heads it contained-but not for the rooms from 
which these objects were taken. Indeed, the excavation 
of the tomb better resembled a treasure hunt than an 
archaeological study: the found objects went to those 
who first claimed them, stolen goods were sold on the 
black market, and museum owners scrambled to acquire 
what remained. Although some of the most prominent 
archaeologists in nineteenth-century Rome made reports 
of the excavation, they recorded little of the tomb's 
architecture or interior decoration. 

For decades since the excavation, either for lack of 
information or lack of interest, scholars have neglected 
to explore how the Licinian Tomb may have appeared 
in antiquity, focusing instead upon the objects found. 
Yet the original structure and organization of the tomb 
is vital for an understanding of the mausoleum as a 
whole: without their original context, it is impossible 
to appreciate fully the significance of the Licinian 
sarcophagi, altars, and portraits as both funerary 
furnishings and works of art. 

A re-examination of the tomb's excavation and the 
subsequent fate of its contents uncovers clues of the 

Licinian Tomb's original appearance. Comparing these 
clues with Roman tombs similar in date and content 
indicates a continuity in tomb construction and object 
placement, ultimately revealing the appearance of the 
Licinian Tomb in antiquity. 

Modern context 

Prior to 1870, papally controlled Rome participated 
little in the industrial and scientific revolution sweeping 
western Europe: health and education standards were 
low, unemployment and poverty were high, and deteri
orating buildings and roads built in earlier centuries 
constituted much of the city. In 1871 Rome became 
the capital of the newly formed Italian state, instigating 
the modernization and renovation of the entire city: 
old streets were repaired and new ones created, the sewer 
system revamped and the Tiber River re-embanked, 
and historic buildings were remodeled or replaced by 
new constructions for the government offices, businesses, 
and citizenry relocating to Rome. These reforms caused 
such upheaval, observers likened it to that of earlier centuries: 

Rome has become a whitewashed sepulchre. 
The houses, and even the ancient and 
revered palaces, are coated with white; the 
rust of centuries is scraped away .... This 
transformation of the sacred city into 
secular, is the reverse of the time when, with 
a like enthusiasm, pagan Rome transformed 
herself into a spiritual city .... Ancient Rome is 
vanishing. In the course of twenty years the 
world here will be a new one. 1 

As a part of the city's renewal, many of the large 
villa estates on the northeastern edge of Rome were 
developed into modem streets and residences. The fervor 
of new construction uncovered many archaeological 
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Fig. I. Location of the Licinian Tomb. [From R. Lanciani, Forma Urbis Romae, (rpt. Rome, 1990), detail of sheet III .) 

discoveries; digging foundations for new buildings 
unearthed hundreds of ancient Roman sculptures, 
inscriptions, and architectural remains. Among the 
discoveries in this area was the burial complex of the 
Licinii and Calpurnii Pisones family, also known as the 
Licinian Tomb. The tomb was found on land formerly 
belonging to the Villa Bonaparte, located between the 
Porta Salaria and Porta Pia, and between via Salaria 
and the Aurelian Wall (fig. 1). 

The Villa Bonaparte-today called the Villa Paolina 
-was an eighteenth-century villa built upon a vineyard 
in use during the preceding two centuries.2 From 1815 
to 1824, Pauline Bonaparte, sister of Napoleon, owned 
and lived in this villa. After her death, the property 
passed to various family members, and finally to 
Prince Napoleon Carlo in 1854. Gradually Prince 
Carlo and his family divided and sold the villa 
grounds to commercial developers for the building of 
new homes and for the widening of the via Salaria 
(today known as via Piave).3 

During new construction in this area, crews 
unearthed a series of sepulchral chambers containing 
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first-century altars, second- and third-century sarcophagi, 
and a group of portrait heads assigned to the first 
and second centuries. Because of inscriptions on the 
found altars, the entire complex was identified as the 
mausoleum of the first- through third-century patrician 
descendants of two famous Roman triumvirs, Cnaeus 
Pompeius Magnus (Pompey the Great) and Marcus 
Licinius Crassus (fig. 2). 

The families of these two men became linked 
through the marriage of M. Licinius Crassus Frugi 
pontifex (great-great grandson of Crassus) to Scribonia 
(great-great granddaughter of Pompey). Direct descent 
from powerful rulers provided the Calpurnii Pisones 
and Licinii families with a strong connection to the 
imperial throne.4 To emphasize their political heritage, 
the couple named their firstborn Cnaeus Pompeius 
Magnus after Pompey; this name proved threatening 
to Emperor Caligula, who forbade the boy to use his 
surname.5 Cnaeus Pompeius increased his family's 
political clout by marrying Antonia, the daughter of 
the emperor Claudius in A.D. 41.6 With this union, 
Cnaeus Pompeius gained entry into government office 
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Fig. 2. Licinian family genealogy. [Adapted from D. Boschung, "Uberlegungen zum Licinergrab," Jahrbuch des deutschen archiiologischen 
Instituts, 101 (1986), 262.] 

years earlier than was customary.7 But only six years 
later, Claudius saw Cnaeus Pompeius as competition 
for the throne and ordered the execution of Cnaeus 
Pompeius and his parents in 47.8 

The three remaining sons of M. Licinius Crassus 
Frugi pontifex and Scribonia were subsequently exiled. 
One son, M. Licinius Crassus Frugi, returned to serve 
as consul ordinarius in 64 but was executed for treason 
in 67.9 The third son, Licinius Crassus Scribonianus, 
declined an offer of the throne and was killed during 
the power struggles of 69. 10 That same year Galba 
ensured his claim as ruler via family legacy through 
the adoption of the final son, L. Calpurnius Piso 
Frugi Licinianus. 11 Piso was killed by Galba's enemies 
several days later. 

C. Calpurnius Crassus Frugi Licinianus, a later 
descendent of the family, served as consul in 87 but 
was put to death by Hadrian for participating in a 
conspiracy against Nerva and Trajan. In later years, 
the clarity of the family line fades. Only one name 
surfaces as a possible descendant of the Calpurnii 
Pisones during the second and third centuries: 

Calpumius Piso Frugi, senator from 260 to 261. Sent by 
Macrianus II to defeat Valens II in Achaea, this man 
supposedly claimed the throne for himself before he 
was executed by Valens's men. 12 

Excavation 

A series of official excavation reports, published 
between 1884 and 1885, describes the archaeological 
discoveries on land near the Villa Bonaparte, then 
owned by the Banca Italiana. 13 In December of 1884, 
Giuseppe Fiorelli, direttore generale di Antichita e 
Belle Arte, reported in the Notizie degli Scavi di antichita 
the discovery of a room "plain and crude, not having 
an appearance of serving as a tomb." 14 The room 
(hereafter known as Chamber A), measuring 3.60 by 
1.50 m, was 6 m below the ground surface and lay 17 
m from the via Salaria (fig. 1). Inside were various 
sculptural fragments and fragments of "five or six" 
cippi (small cinerary altars), four of which were 
reassembled on site. Fiorelli included in his report 
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Fig. 3. Cinerary altar of C. Calpurnius Piso Crassus Frugi 
Licinianus. Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 78166. 

inscriptions from six of the altars, each naming 
a descendant of the Licinii and Calpurnii Pisones 
(figs. 3-5; cat. nos. 1-7). 15 He also reported that three 
of the cippi were stolen from the grave chamber but 
were later returned to the owner, the Banca Italiana.16 

Wilhelm Henzen 's January 1885 report in the 
Bulkttino de/11stituto di corri.spmuknza arcluowgi,ea included 
three of the same cippi inscriptions Fiorelli published, 
along with a prosopographical study of each name; 
the remaining three were published by Enrico 
Stevenson in the February issue of the same journal. 17 

Stevenson's account of the location and measurements 
of the room are similar to Fiorelli's: the cippi were 
found during the construction of a new house, on the 
former Villa Bonaparte estate, at a depth of 6 m, 15 m 
from the modern via Salaria. 18 In addition to the cippi, 
Stevenson described the room as containing fragments 
of marble sculpture and architectural decoration, a 
small genii sarcophagus, and an empty cinerary urn 
without an inscription. 19 Stevenson speculated that the 
room may have held additional hidden treasure. He 
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Fig. 4. Cinerary altar of M. Licinius Crassus Frugi. Museo 
Nazionale Romano, inv. 78162. 

also noted that the walls of the room were recognizably 
those of a sepulchral chamber-contrary to Fiorelli's 
observation. 20 

Furthermore, Stevenson enumerated several cippi 
inscriptions and inscription fragments referring to 
the Licinii and Calpurnii Pisones. These inscriptions, 
bearing the names of relatives and freedmen of the 
family, had been discovered in the vicinity of the Villa 
Bonaparte prior to the 1884-1885 excavation of 
Chamber A. 21 From these inscriptions, Stevenson 
deduced that, perhaps as late as the second century, 
tombs of the family 's slaves and freedmen were built 
surrounding the family burial chamber.22 

The Licinian Tomb's Chamber A was also described 
in letters written by Wolf gang Helbig, a German art 
dealer in Rome, to his employer Carl Jacobsen, director 
of the Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek in Copenhagen. Helbig's 
letter of August 20, 1887, suggested that Jacobsen 
purchase twelve first-century portrait busts that were 
found in the same room holding the cippi (Chamber 
A) and three busts from a room found later in the 



 

same area (figs. 15-17; cat. nos. 19-34).23 He described 
Chamber A as resembling a "tablinum," with niches 
framed by small pillars and pediments for displaying 
portrait busts, like marble versions of the wax imagi,nes 

maiorum displayed in the Roman home. In a letter to 
Jacobsen dated December 1, 1887, Helbig again 
described Chamber A as littered with architectural 
fragments of small columns and pediments.24 Like the 
"official" reports of Fiorelli and Stevenson, Helbig 
also wrote of the theft of cippi from Chamber A, but 
according to Helbig these items had been stolen by 
workmen and sold to the Polish Count Tyszkiewicz in 
Paris and later returned to the director of construction 
for the Banca Italiana and director of the excavation, 
Clemente Maraini. 25 

In February 1885, Fiorelli reported the discovery 
of a second grave chamber (Chamber B) during the 
construction of a new home near the former Villa 
Bonaparte.26 This room lay 10 m from the street and 
8.10 m below the ground surface, but Fiorelli did not 
record the dimensions of the chamber. He did report 
that excavators found brick stamps dating to the 
Antonine era in the masonry construction. Of greatest 
interest to Fiorelli were seven marble sarcophagi found 
within the chamber: one undecorated and destroyed 
on site, and six displaying relief sculpture but no 
inscriptions (figs. 6-11; cat. nos. 9-15).27 Furthermore, 
a worn coin of Antoninus Pius was found in one of the 
sarcophagi (fig. 11; cat. no. 
15).28 Because of the physical 
proximity to Chamber A with 
its cippi inscriptions, Fiorelli 
had no doubt that these 
sarcophagi belonged to later 
descendants of the Pisonii 
Frugi and Licinii families. 29 

ton, 1.65 m long, surrounded by "yellow earth ."'1 

A letter written on March 12, 1885, by Lamberto 
de Angelis Berretti, the Guardia delle Antichita, to 
archaeologist Rodolfo Lanciani also discussed the 
excavation of Chamber C: he described the Victory 
sarcophagus, the discovery of the male portrait head 
and skeleton reported by Fiorelli, and added to the 
room's inventory a coin of Caracalla with a quadriga 
on the reverse.32 

With excavation director Clemente Maraini's 
permission, the Ecole fran~aise de Rome published a 
preliminary report of the Licinian Tomb excavation 
along with photographs of six of the sarcophagi from 
the tomb chambers in the April 1885 issue of 
Melanges d'Archeowgie et d1iistoire." This report mentions 
the discovery of the cippi and the sarcophagi in the 
tomb complex, and adds to the contents some sculptural 
fragments and coins of Antoninus Pius, Caracalla, 
and Claudius Gothicus. 

Rodolfo Lanciani reported the discovery of Chambers 
B and C in the foundations of 29 via di Porta Salaria, 
although his accounts are somewhat inconsistent with 
Fiorelli's reports. Writing in 1885 and again in 1892, 
Lanciani confused the contents of the three tomb 
chambers: he located all of the cippi and urns in a 
smaller "first room" (Chamber A) and placed all ten 
of the sarcophagi in "the second room" (Chamber B), 
which was "much larger and better decorated. "34 

Additionally, Lanciani's 
map of the area on Sheet 
III of Forma Urbis Romae 

confuses the origins of the 
tomb contents. In the three 
adjoining rooms of the plan, 
the smallest room is empty, 
two sarcophagi appear against 
a front enclosure wall, and 
eight sarcophagi line the 
walls of the larger chamber 
(fig. 1).35 

In March 1885, in the 
same area, Fiorelli reported 
the discovery of a third cham
ber (Chamber C) containing 
three marble sarcophagi with 
more refined and elaborate 
reliefs, but again with no 
inscriptions (figs. 12-14; 
cat. nos. 16-18). Near the 
Victory sarcophagus lay a 
first-century portrait head in 
Greek marble depicting a 
young beardless man, thought 
to have been attached orig
inally to a statue.30 Also found 
in this chamber was a skele-

Fig. 5. Funerary altar of Licinia Crassi. Museo Nazionale 
Romano, inv. 78161. [From W. Altmann, Die romischen 
Grabaltiire der Kaiserzeit (Berlin, 1905), 41 , fig. 27.] 

Lanciani's inventory of 
the findings in the tomb com
plex, however, do concur with 
earlier reports. The tomb 
objects were displayed in the 
Palazzo Campanari on the via 
Nazionale after the excavation: 
"six cippi with inscriptions of 
the highest historical interest, 
two cippi without inscriptions, 
ten finely sculptured marble 
sarcophagi, some heads and 
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Fig. 6. Garland sarcophagus. Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 441. Fig. 7. Griffin sarcophagus. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 
23 .35. Fig. 8. Garland sarcophagus. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.29. Fig. 9. Thiasos sarcophagus. Museo Nazionale 
Romano, inv. 1303. [From Museo Nazionale Romano: Le Sculture (Rome, 1979-1985), 1.8, 263.) Fig. 10. Childhood sarcophagus. 
Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.33. Fig. 11. Leucippidae sarcophagus. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.32. 
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Fig. 12. Victory sarcophagus. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.36. Fig. 13. Triumph sarcophagus. Baltimore, Walters Art 
Gallery, acc. no. 23.31. 
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Fig. 14. Ariadne sarcophagus. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.37. 

busts, coins of Antoninus Pius, Caracalla, and Claudius 
Gothicus, stucco bas reliefs, terra cottas, and etc. "36 In 
this same passage, Lanciani mentions rumors about 
other objects found in the excavation of the tomb, 
such as a two-foot bronze statue stolen by workmen 
and sold to a Russian count and a life-sized marble 
statue found but re-buried under the foundation of 
one of the new houses along the via Salaria.37 

Inventory and provenance 

Cipt,i 
The original excavation of Chamber A in December 
of 1884 was headed by the building contractor for the 
Banca Italiana, Clemente Maraini (1838-1905). A 
passionate collector of ancient art, Maraini took the 
cippi to the garden of his house on via Balbo shortly 
after their discovery.3A They were still there in 1905 
when Walter Altmann published photographs of them 
in his book, Die romischen Grabaltiire der Kaiserzeit.39 

Maraini died later that year, and the cippi passed 
to his son, Clemente Maraini II, who in 1914 moved 

them to his new home on the via Giovanni Battista de 
Rossi, outside the Porta Pia.40 In 1920 he bequeathed 
the seven Licinian cippi (figs. 3-5; cat. nos. 1-7) to 
the Museo Nazionale Romano in memory of his parents, 
who had years before given the museum several cippi 
of equites singu/,ares found in northeastern Rome. 

Sarcophagi 
Maraini also supervised the discovery of the two suc
cessive burial chambers and their contents in February 
and March of 1885. The sarcophagi, along with other 
materials from the tomb, were displayed briefly at the 
Palazzo Campanari after the excavation.4 1 Shortly 
thereafter Maraini added the sarcophagi to the collection 
of cippi at his home on via Balbo, where the Ecole 
fran~ de Rome photographed six of the unpublished 
sarcophagi standing in his garden. 42 According to the 
Me/,anges report, Maraini intended to publish these 
sarcophagi himself, but he never completed the project. 

It is unclear whether Maraini also laid claim to the 
coins and other tomb contents, for after 1885 there 
is no mention of the coins, the cinerary urn, stucco 
reliefs, or terra cottas.43 The fate of the genii sarcophagus 

71 



 

Fig. 15. Portrait of Cnaeus Pompeius Magnus. Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 733. Fig. 16. Portrait of a Roman lady. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 747. Fig. 17. Portrait of Lucius Verus as a child. Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 787. 

found with the cippi (recorded by Stevenson) in 1884 
and of the skeleton found in Chamber C in 1885 is 
also unknown. Although the published excavation 
notes, as well as Lanciani's reports, list ten sarcophagi 
found in the tomb, the lone uncarved sarcophagus 
from Chamber B has not survived. 

Carl Jacobsen was very interested in acquiring 
Maraini's sarcophagi for the Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek 
and expressed this to Helbig. Writing to Jacobsen 
on September 7, 1887, Helbig responded to his 

to "rush" into negotiations led to their passing into 
other hands. 46 

The Licinian sarcophagi remained at Maraini's 
home until 1892 and then, according to Lanciani, 
were moved to 9 via della Mercede.47 Sometime after 
1892,4A Maraini sold the nine extant sarcophagi to a 
Vatican priest in Rome, Don Marcello Massarenti, 
papal almoner and a collector of Renaissance paintings 
and antiquities. At that time, Massarenti lived in an 
apartment in the courtyard of San Damaso in the 

Vatican and stored his paint
ings in the nearby Accoramboni 
Palace on Piazza Rusticucci 
and via Regia Alexandrina.49 

Ludwig Pollak, a Czech art 
dealer in Rome and a friend 
of Massarenti, noted that 
the sarcophagus collection 
was stored in a warehouse on 
via di Porta Angelica-the 
property of the Vatican.50 

The sarcophagi remained 
in Massarenti's collection for 
several years: the sarcophagi, 
along with a group of 
paintings, were discussed in 
an exhibition catalogue of 
the collection in the Palazzo 
Accoramboni in 1897. 5 1 

inquiries, stating that Maraini 
owned twelve sarcophagi 
found in the tomb com
plex-although the official 
report listed only ten. 44 

Along with the ten found in 
the tomb, Helbig counted 
the genii sarcophagus men
tioned by Stevenson in 1884 
and another sarcophagus 
allegedly from the tomb, 
which Jacobsen purchased 
later from the dealer Mar
tinetti (via Helbig).45 In the 
same September 7, 1887, 
letter, Helbig described the 
discovery of the sarcophagi, 
noting that four "better exam
ples" came from "the third 
room, (more internal)"
Chamber C. Helbig assured 
Jacobsen he would "keep 
an eye" on these four sarco
phagi, but his hesitation 

Fig. 18. Bust of the wife of Quintus Haterius, from the 
tomb of the Haterii. Vatican, Museo Lateranense. 

In an unpublished letter 
of January 14, 1897, Helbig 
wrote Jacobsen describing the 
circumstances surrounding 
the sarcophagi in Massarenti's 
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possession, explaining they had been in the priest's 
apartments the previous winter (1896).52 When 
Helbig inquired as to why the sarcophagi would not 
be passed to the Vatican Museum, Massarenti reluctantly 
explained that a misunderstanding had arisen in 
which Pope Leo XIII assumed the sarcophagi were 
his property and expected to will them to his nephew. 
After the pope's death, however, Massarenti retained 
the sarcophagi in his collection. 

But as the century came to a close, the aging 
Massarenti desired the sale of his collection and obtained 
exportation permission from the Italian government 
by giving some artworks to government-run galleries 
and donating a large sum of money to a national 
museum fund. 53 The Museo Nazionale Romano 
retained a bronze head dating to the Claudian period 
from the Massarenti collection and two of the Licinian 
sarcophagi, documented in the museum inventory of 
1900 (figs. 6 and 9; cat. nos. 10 and 13).54 

In the spring of 1902, Henry Walters, a wealthy 
art collector from Baltimore, traveled to Europe to 
view possible additions to his collection. 55 It was during 
this trip abroad that Walters saw the paintings and 
antiquities of Don Marcello Massarenti. In April Walters 
purchased the Licinian sarcophagi along with the entire 
Massarenti collection for one million dollars, an out
rageous sum in 1902.56 His representative in the contract 
negotiations was Emile Rey, an associate of Paris dealer 
Jacques Seligmann; Dr. J.H. Senner, a former New York 
Commissioner of Immigration, represented Massarenti. 57 

The collection was crated and shipped on the S.S. 
Minterne from Civitavecchia, the port of Rome, arriving 
in New York on July 12, 1902.58 The shipment consisted 
of 275 crates and included the sarcophagi.59 After 
their arrival, the crates were transported to a warehouse 
for a thorough investigation.60 Today the seven Licinian 
sarcophagi owned by Massarenti are an important 
part of the Roman art collection in the Walters Art 
Gallery in Baltimore (figs. 7, 8, and 10-14; cat. nos. 
11, 12, and 14-18). 

Portraits 
Fiorelli's report in the Notizie degli Scavi recorded the 
discovery of a lone male portrait from Chamber C. 61 

As mentioned earlier, a letter to Rodolfo Lanciani 
from Lamberto de Angelis Berretti dated March 12, 
1885, confirmed the discovery of this single male portrait. 
Wolfgang Helbig, however, described Chambers 
A and C as containing several portraits, and his 
description is supported by Stevenson's Bullettino 
dell 1nstituto publication, which among the inventory 
of Chamber A lists "marble fragments of the best 

work" and speculates that in addition to the cippi the 
room held many more "precious souvenirs. "62 

Lanciani also included "some heads and busts" in his 
inventory of the tomb contents, corroborating 
Helbig's description of Chambers A and C as con
taining several portraits. 63 

Because the portraits were not inventoried in 
Fiorelli's official reports of the excavation, Helbig's 
letters must serve as the principal source for the 
provenance of the portrait busts found in the Licinian 
Tomb. Helbig's first letter mentioning the portraits, 
dated August 20, 1887, presented them to Jacobsen 
as a possible acquisition. After describing Chamber A 
as a "tablinum," he listed twelve Julio-Claudian portraits 
from Chamber A and three second-century portraits 
from the "second room" (cat. nos. 19-31). According 
to his description, the tomb had three adjoining 
chambers and contained cippi and sarcophagi. 
Everything else, including the portraits, he wrote, had 
been stolen at night by workers and sold to his Polish 
friend, Count Michel Tyszkiewicz.64 

On September 17, 1887, Helbig again wrote to Jacob
sen, asking Jacobsen to keep his name secret in the sale 
of the portraits. Maraini wanted to publish the tomb 
and its contents and often asked Helbig's advice; thus 
it seems Helbig was concerned about being involved 
in the sale of items stolen from an excavation directed 
by his friend and colleague Clemente Maraini. 65 

Then, in a letter of December l, 1887, Helbig 
described the tomb site and the discovery of the portraits 
in more detail, reassuring Jacobsen of the provenance 
of the busts.66 In this letter, Helbig quoted the chief 
worker of the excavation, who testified that "many busts 
were found in the first room, three in the second. "67 

Helbig then explained how the busts came to Count 
Tyszkiewicz: Eliseo Borghi, Roman art dealer, sold four 
of the stolen busts to the count. This sale prompted 
Helbig to visit the tomb himself, observing the interior 
as a "tablinum," and comparing the portrait placement 
to that in the Tomb of the Haterii (fig. 18).68 After the 
ruckus caused by the stolen cippi, Borghi and another 
dealer (whose name Helbig refused to divulge) were 
more discreet in selling to the count the remaining 
busts that the workmen had stolen and hidden nearby. 

In the end, Jacobsen purchased a total of sixteen 
busts said to have come from the Licinian Tomb (figs. 
15-17; cat. nos. 19-31). He acquired thirteen of these 
busts in 1887 and a fourteenth in 1891 from Count 
Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome.69 A fifteenth bust was 
purchased from an engineer involved with the construc
tion along the via Salaria. 70 Finally, Jacobsen acquired 
a sixteenth portrait from Tyszkiewicz in Paris in 1897. 71 
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Ancient context 

Topography 

Tum-of-the-century buildings and the widened via 
Piave (formerly the via Salaria) now occupy the area 
surrounding what once was the Licinian Tomb and 
have obscured the tomb itself, prohibiting a more 
thorough topographical investigation today. Thus a 
reconstructive study of the tomb must rely on a close 
study of excavation documents and comparison to 
other known group tombs located in Rome. 

In 1887 the discovery of several hundred Roman 
military graves, Christian tombs, and funerary 
inscriptions between the modern via di Porta Pinciana 
and via Piave indicated that this area of ancient Rome 
was a cemetery.72 Rodolfo Lanciani speculated that 
"high roads" crossing this burial ground were "lined 
with mausolea belonging to historical families. "73 

Among these "historical families" were the Licinii 
and Calpurnii Pisones. Dietrich Boschung proposes 
that the Licinian family owned land east of the via 
Salaria to the via Nomentana, part of the ancient gardens 
surrounding Rome to the east and west in the first 
century A.D., and that they used their garden land as a 
cemetery for themselves and their freedmen.74 Boschung's 
theory is based upon epigraphical evidence: the dis
covery near the Villa Bonaparte of several funerary 
inscriptions referring to the Licinian and Calpurnian 
families; the grave of Q. Sulpicius Maximus (whose 
parents were the freedmen of M. Licinius Crassus 
Frugi, consul in A.D. 64) near the Porta Salaria; and 
a cippo used by the emperor Vespasian as a boundary 
marker, dividing the properties of the Scribonianus 
and Piso Frugi.75 It is on this property the Licinian 
family built its mausoleum. 76 

Tomb plan and chronology 

All reports of the excavation locate Chamber A of the 
Licinian Tomb approximately 15 to 17 m away from 
the via Salaria, roughly opposite the intersection of 
the modern via Belisario, about 140 m before the 
Porta Salaria (fig. 1).77 The chamber fa~ade most like
ly faced the street, as did other known group tombs 
of imperial Rome: for example, the second- to third
century necropoleis of San Pietro and Isola Sacra, the 
second-century Tomb of the Medusa near the Porta 
Viminalis, and the Valerii and Pancratii tombs on the 
via Latina south of Rome.78 Chamber A was rectan
gular in plan, measuring 3.60 by 1.50 m.79 
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There are no published measurements for Chamber 
B, but Fiorelli indicated that it lay 10 m from the 
street. If Chamber B communicated with Chamber A, 
it must have extended between 5 and 7 m beyond the 
walls of Chamber A-a reasonable length for a room 
holding seven sarcophagi each over a meter long and 
all but one more than a half-meter wide (cat. nos. 
9-15). Lanciani himself described the room contain
ing sarcophagi as "much larger" than the first room, 
perhaps supporting a length of 5 to 7 m for Chamber 
B.8° Chamber B was most likely rectangular in plan, 
measuring more than 2 to 3 m wide-at least 5 m to 
allow for movement within the tomb (fig. 25).81 That 
Chamber B (containing second-century sarcophagi) 
was closer than Chamber A (containing first-century 
altars) to the via Salaria is not unusual: in both the 
cemeteries of San Pietro and Isola Sacra, tombs of a 
later date were built closer to the street than those of 
an earlier date (fig. 20).82 

Margherita Guarducci has pointed out that Fiorelli 
never described Chambers A and B as connecting, 
stating instead that Chamber B lay "a short distance" 
from A.83 "A short distance" is at best a vague description, 
however, and does not in any way exclude the possi
bility of A and B connecting. Guarducci also believes 
the difference in depth measurement between the two 
chambers (2.10 m) eliminates the possibility that the 
two rooms communicated. 84 Her argument overlooks 
the use of the area surrounding the tomb as a vineyard 
as early as the sixteenth century (and perhaps it was 
used agriculturally centuries before) and as a land
scaped villa garden in the eighteenth and nineteenth 
centuries. Centuries of working this land, together with 
the gradual slope of the terrain toward the Pincian 
Hill to the west, would have greatly altered the original 
ground surface. Therefore, nineteenth-century measure
ments from the surface cannot be used to ascertain the 
levels of the two chambers relative to each other. That 
Chambers A and B connected on the same level during 
antiquity thus remains a plausible reconstruction. 

Neither depth measurements nor area measurements 
were given for Chamber C in the original excavation 
report, but whether Chamber C connected with 
Chamber B has never been disputed.85 Like the first 
two rooms, Chamber C must have been square or 
rectangular in plan, as this was the most common 
tomb chamber shape in imperial Rome.86 The walls of 
Chamber C would have measured at the least 5 by 
2.75 min length to accommodate its three sarcophagi, 
each over 2 m long and 1 m wide (cat. nos. 16-18; 
fig. 25). Because the sarcophagi contained in Chamber 
C dated later than those in Chamber B, J.B. Ward-



 

Perkins assumed Chamber C was constructed almost 
fifty years later than B. "1 Following the development 
patterns of the cemeteries of San Pietro and Isola Sacra, 
Chamber C would have been closer to the via Salaria 
than Chamber B based on its later construction date. 

By determining the locations and room dimensions 
for Chambers A, B, and C, the chronology of the con
struction of the Licinian Tomb-the first step in 
understanding the mausoleum as a whole structure
becomes clear. Although some scholars, particularly 
Guarducci and Boschung, have made strong arguments 
against the possibility that the three rooms connected, 
Helbig's contemporary description of the site is supported 
by Lanciani's reliable reports. Lanciani described the 
cippi, sarcophagi, and busts as coming from the same 
tomb, "the richest and most important tomb discovered 
in Rome, since 1870.""" Since both men reported having 
visited the site personally, their accounts of the chambers 
as one tomb must not be disregarded."9 

Fig. 20. (above) Site plan of the necropolis of Isola Sacra. [From 
G. Calza, La Necropole del Porto di Roma nell7sola Sacra (Rome, 
1940), table III.] 

Fig. 21. (right) Plan of Isola Sacra tomb 29. [From G. Calza, La 
Necropole de/ Porto di Roma nell7sola Sacra (Rome, 1940), fig. 27.] 

Fig. 19. Plan of the tomb of C. Sulpicius Platorinus. [From R. 
Lanciani, Notizie degli Scavi (1880), table I.] 
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Fig. 22. Plan of the tomb of the Vigna Casali. [From R. Santolini-Giordani, La Collezione di Villa Casali di Roma (Rome, 1989), fig. 19.] 

Chamber A, which contained cippi of the first 
century, clearly was the first of the three to be built. 
Judging by the date of the earliest altars, Chamber A 
was prepared to receive burials by at least A.D. 47.00 It 
shares certain similarities with the first-century A.D. 

tomb of C. Sulpicius Platorinus, discovered in Rome 
in 1880 and now standing 
reconstructed in the Museo 
Nazionale Romano.91 Both 
tombs were built strictly 
for the cremation burials 
of successive generations 
of the same family, and 
both held urns and por- II 

but like the tomb of Platorinus, Chamber A would 
have been an independent structure. Also like the 
Platorinus tomb, Chamber A's exterior would have 
been faced with ashlar masonry and adorned with a 
decorative cornice, both popular elements in tomb 
architecture during the first century A.D.93 

trait sculpture.92 Because 
of their similarity in pur
pose and date, it is not 
difficult to imagine that 
Chamber A in some way 
resembled the tomb of 
Platorinus (fig. 19). The 
interior of the tomb of 
Platorinus (4.46 by 4.12 m) 
measured slightly larger 
than that of Chamber A, 

Fig. 23. Plan of the tomb of the Valerii on the via Latina. [From 
E. Petersen, Annali dell 1nstituto di corrispondenza archeologica 
(1860), table O .] 

In any case, the 
Licinian Tomb's Chamber 
A was built long before 
Chamber B, reported to 
contain the brick stamps 
of the Antonine period.94 

Chamber A held not only 
first-century altars and 
portraits, but also second
century altars and a genii 
sarcophagus described as 
dating much later than 
the cippi.95 This evidence 
would suggest that Cham
ber B, which contained 
sarcophagi of Hadrianic 
or slightly later date, was 
built onto Chamber A 
by later generations in 
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Fig. 24. Plan of the tomb of the Pancratii on the via Latina. 
[From E. Petersen , Annali dell1nstituto di corrispondenza archeologi
ca (1861), table I.] 

order to accommodate the more popular trend in 
burial during the second century-inhumation. 

It was not uncommon during the second and third 
centuries to build additions to an already existing 
group tomb. For example, Isola Sacra tombs l l, 29, 
and 41/42 consisted of original tomb chambers with 
later additions of rooms or enclosure walls extending 
from the fa~ade of the original structure (figs. 20 and 
21).96 Later burials filled the additions. A tomb found 
between 1871 and 1873 in the Vigna Casali in Rome 
held five third-century sarcophagi and comprised 
three rooms also built at different times: the first room 
of the Vigna Casali tomb was built in opus reticulatum, 
while the second and third rooms are of brick, indi
cating different periods of construction (fig. 22).97 

Furthermore, a corbel fragment found in the dig
ging of the Licinian Tomb (cat. no. 36) was fashioned 
from a funerary altar.98 A fragmentary inscription on 
the corbel refers to the daughter of Claudius married 
to Cnaeus Pompeius Magnus, the son of M. Licinius 
Crassus Frugi pontifex (fig. 2). The inscription dates 
to the second half of the first century A.D., providing 
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Fig. 25. Schematic plan of the Licinian Tomb with conjectured 
arrangement of sarcophagi. [Drawing by Denise R. Costanzo.] 

a terminus post quem for the later tomb chambers.99 The 
reuse of this first-century cippo, which would have 
originally stood next to the others in Chamber A, 
supports the theory that Chamber B was added at a 
later date; second-century Licinii and Calpurnii family 
members recycled damaged marble pieces from the 
first room in order to build their addition. 100 

Chamber C may have been built still later or 
simultaneously with Chamber B, as an antechamber. 
Second-century tombs with multiple rooms, like those 
of the Valerii and Pancratii along the via Latina, often 
included a vestibule or antechamber (figs. 23 and 24).101 

Similarly, Isola Sacra tombs 29 and 42 contained ante
chambers placed before larger rooms (figs. 20 and 21). 

Lanciani's plan of the Licinian Tomb shows one 
room (Chamber C) as a simple entry space without a 
formal doorway, consisting only of a wall and containing 
only two sarcophagi (fig. I). Yet it seems unlikely that 
the second-century remodelers of the Licinian Tomb 
would have left this room open to the street and without 
a formal entry. If Chamber C was added in the early 
years of the third century to accommodate the three 
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large sarcophagi found within it, certainly the builders 
would have constructed a full enclosure for the new 
burials. Moreover, Fiorelli described Chamber Casa 
"room," not an enclosure wall. '°2 Thus Chamber C, 
built either in the second or early third centuries, was 
a complete room adjacent to Chamber B, nearer to 
the via Salaria (fig. 25). 

The only mention Fiorelli made regarding the 
masonry of Chambers B and C was in reference to the 
Antonine brick stamps of Chamber B. In comparing 
Chambers B and C with contemporary tombs, such as 
those of the freedmen in Isola Sacra and San Pietro, 
the Vigna Casali tomb, or those along the via Latina, 
it seems probable that Chambers B and C were con
structed in either reticulate or a mixture of brick and 
reticulate masonry. 103 

Unfortunately, Fiorelli neglected to report or, due 
to scant remains, was not able to give a description of 
the fa~ade of the Licinian Tomb. Whether the rooms 
supported a second storey is not known. A second 
storey seems unlikely, however, since Chambers Band 
C were built onto the singular, one-level Chamber A, 
and nothing in the reports suggests the collapse of a 
second floor into these ground-level rooms. 

One can be sure that Chambers B and C were not 
underground crypts like those in the tombs of the 
Valerii and Pancratii on the via Latina-tombs whose 
rooms were built simultaneously. 104 In the San Pietro 
and Isola Sacra cemeteries, as well as in the Vigna 
Casali tomb, no later additions to the original structures 
were underground crypts. 105 Subterranean chambers 
would be too difficult to add to an already existing 
tomb chamber. Thus, underground crypts were not 
added to ground-level tombs remodeled and reoccu
pied at a later time. 106 

Interior organization and decoration 

The next step in reconstructing the original appearance 
of the Licinian Tomb is to determine the original 
locations of its interior objects. At least seven or eight 
cippi stood in Chamber A and, according to Fiorelli 
and Altmann, were found not in situ but rather broken 
and scattered among architectural remains. 107 Because 
the original locations of the cippi are unknown, it is 
necessary to draw parallels with another tomb to 
arrive at a picture of the tomb's interior. 

San Pietro's tomb F contained one cippo with an 
inscription.'°" It was found in the middle of the room, 
facing the entrance. The central location of this altar 
delineates the importance of the person to whom it 
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Fig. 26. Nineteenth-century engraving of the interior of the 
tomb of the Pancratii. [From M. de Angelis, Dagli Scavi al Museo 
(Venice, 1984) 96, fig. 8.) 

was dedicated-in this case the head of the family 
who owned the tomb. Tomb F also contained cinerary 
urns placed in niches in the walls. The niches are too 
small to contain objects as large as a funerary altar, 
making the floor of the room an obvious location for 
cippi. Likewise, the funerary cippi of Chamber A 
would have stood on the floor. The center of the 
room was probably reserved for the altar of the most 
important elder of the Licinii family, perhaps Marcus 
Licinius Crassus Frugi pontifex (cat. no. 3). 109 The 
other altars were then placed in the remaining space, 
perhaps against the walls, as the sarcophagi of the 
Pancratii tomb on the via Latina lined the walls and 
surrounded a large central sarcophagus (fig. 26). 110 

The findspots of the thirteen portraits from 
Chamber A were not recorded, probably because 
they had been stolen from the tomb in the middle of 
night. According to Helbig's description, the portraits 
stood in niches decorated by short columns supporting 
a small pediment, much like those in the tomb of the 
Haterii (fig. 18).111 Both Helbig and Stevenson mention 
the presence of architectural fragments in Chamber 
A, supporting the idea that this room was indeed 
embellished with columns and small pediments. 



 

Fig. 27. Interior of tomb F at San Pietro in Vaticano, looking north. [From J.M.C. Toynbee and J.B. Ward-Perkins, The Shrine of Saint 
Peter and the Vatican Excavations (New York, 1956), pl. 2.] 

One may arrive at a reconstruction of the interior 
walls of Chamber A by studying the walls of tomb F 
of San Pietro and the tomb of Platorinus (figs. 27 and 
19). 11 2 A dado lined the lower walls of tomb F, and 
above the dado and along each wall were three rec
tangular and semi-circular niches framed by columns 
and pediments. A shelf dividing some of these niches 
provided room for two or more urns, while lunette 
niches and a shelf over the door of tomb F contained 
portrait busts. The walls of the Platorinus tomb were 
also articulated by niches resting on a continuous dado. 
Columns also framed these niches, which contained at 
least one portrait bust. 

Similarly, each wall of Chamber A would have been 
divided by niches resting above a continuous dado. 11 3 

The niches, surrounded by columns and pediment, 
held the portrait busts and the cinerary urn reported 
to have come from this room. With the addition of 
shelves like those in tomb F, more than one bust 
could occupy each niche. Niches or shelves lining 
Chamber A's upper wall would provide additional 
space for portraits. 11 4 Two of the heads found in 
Chamber A came from larger statues (cat. nos. 21 
and 25), perhaps life-sized and placed against the wall 

or in the corner of the tomb, as were those statues 
found in situ in the tomb of Platorinus: 15 It was not 
uncommon for a tomb to contain full-sized portrait 
statues: two heads from statues were also found in 
tomb H of San Pietro. 116 

According to Stevenson, the Licinian Tomb's 
Chamber A, built for cremation burials, also contained 
a sarcophagus. 11 7 He described this piece as dating 
much later than the other contents of Chamber A, 
implying that it was placed in the tomb much later 
than the cippi-perhaps when the adjacent Chamber 
B was being filled with sarcophagi. Such a practice 
occurred often during the second century: for example, 
San Pietro tomb F, intended for cremation burials, 
was reoccupied by later inhumation burials. 118 The 
sarcophagi of the second occupants were jammed 
into niches in the lower wall of the tomb. 

The findspots of the seven sarcophagi discovered 
in Chamber B were not recorded in Fiorelli's report; 
the order in which he described them may or may 
not have been the order the sarcophagi were extracted 
from the tomb. 119 Thus it cannot be determined 
whether the sarcophagi were placed in tiers of arcosolia 
like those of San Pietro tomb Z, each in its own niche 
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Fig. 28. Interior of tomb Z at San Pietro in Vaticano. [From 
J.M.C. Toynbee and J.B. Ward-Perkins, The Shrine of Saint Peter 
and the Vatican Excavations (New York, 1956), pl. 7.J 

like those of the Tomb of the Medusa near the Porta 
Viminalis, or stacked on top of one another as in the 
Vigna Casali tomb (figs. 28 and 22). 120 

Lanciani's plan of the tomb (fig. 1) shows each of 
the sarcophagi on the ground level, lining the walls 
of the rooms. With this in mind, the sarcophagi 
placement of Chamber B may have resembled that of 
the Pancratii tomb along the via Latina (fig. 24).121 

Like Chamber B of the Licinian Tomb, room b of the 
Pancratii tomb dated to the Antonine era and con
tained one very large uncarved sarcophagus with two 
interior compartments, intended for two persons . 
It was placed in the center of the room and was 
surrounded on all sides by seven other sarcophagi 
(fig. 26). 122 The central location of this coffin suggests 
it contained very important members of the family or 
funeral collegi,um using this tomb. Chamber B of the 
Licinian Tomb, containing sarcophagi similar in date, 
type, and number to the Pancratii tomb, most likely 
followed a similar arrangement. The large plain 
sarcophagus (cat. no. 9) occupied the center of 
Chamber B, while the remaining six caskets lined the 
walls (fig. 25). 

The findspots for the three sarcophagi found in 
Chamber C were also not recorded, but may be 
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reconstructed by comparison to other tombs. 123 If 
Chamber C was built after Chamber B to accommo
date three sarcophagi, each of these sarcophagi may 
have been placed against a wall in a special location. 
For example, the Tomb of the Medusa near the Porta 
Viminalis was built especially to hold three sarcophagi, 
and each of them stood against a wall under a large 
niche. 124 Similarly, the Muse sarcophagus of the Vigna 
Casali tomb stood in an aedicola, built specifically to 
hold a sarcophagus (fig. 22). 125 

Because the multiple chamber tombs seen at San 
Pietro, Vigna Casali, and the via Latina contained 
vestibules or antechambers, however, it seems more 
likely that Chamber C was built at the same time as 
Chamber B, as an antechamber. In this case, the 
sarcophagi's placement within the tomb would most 
likely have resembled that of the Valerii or Pancratii 
antechambers (fig. 26): sarcophagi haphazardly 
placed against the walls of the room due to a later 
occupation, or because of an overflow of burials from 
Chamber B (fig. 25). 

Beyond the description of the niches and brief 
noting of the architectural fragments strewn about 
Chamber A, the accounts of the excavation do not 
mention whether the Licinian Tomb contained interior 
fresco or stucco relief decoration. Fiorelli commented 
that Chamber A appeared "crude" and did not look 
like a sepulchral room. 126 His assessment was due to 
the vandalized condition in which the room was dis
covered. Stevenson, on the other hand, specifically 
described Chamber A as a tomb. Lanciani is the only 
"official" source who commented on the interior of 
the rooms containing the sarcophagi, reporting that 
the second room was "much better decorated." 12' 

Moreover, he listed terra cottas and stucco bas reliefs 
among the tomb contents, materials often painted 
and used in decoration of the walls or ceiling vaults 
of tombs. 12R 

The walls also may have been covered with poly
chrome decoration and the floor paved with a black
and-white mosaic, as were many of the group tombs 
in second- and third-century Rome. 129 

Summary and conclusion 

It is unfortunate that Clemente Maraini never com
pleted his publication of the Licinian sarcophagi, 
which may have presented a clearer account of the 
excavation and perhaps plans and photographs of his 
findings. It was certainly not an ideal excavation: 
Maraini's employees stole from his tomb; romantic 



 

rumors about his discoveries floated around Rome; 
items from his excavation were sold in secret behind 
his back; and archaeologists wrote conflicting reports 
of the excavation. Such circumstances create an atmos
phere of confusion and intrigue surrounding the dis
covery of the Licinian Tomb. 

Nevertheless, by studying the excavation of the 
Licinian Tomb and by drawing parallels with similar 
tombs found in Rome we can forge a clearer picture 
of the tomb's original appearance and chronology of 
use. In the first century, the Licinian family built a 
small mausoleum on their garden property to house 
family cremation burials. This tomb held funerary 
altars, family portraits, and portraits of individuals 
whom they deeply respected. Because of political 
rivalry between the imperial house and the first-century 
Licinians, some of their altars were vandalized 
around the middle of the century, perhaps as an act 
of damnatio memoriae. 

During the Antonine era, the Licinian family (or 
perhaps unrelated second- and third-century patrician 
occupants) used some of the old cippi fragments in 
Chamber A to build an additional chamber and 
antechamber onto the existing structure. Inhumation 
burials occupied the tomb as late as the early third 
century. Sometime later in antiquity, the tomb was 
robbed. The remaining funerary altars were smashed, 
lids of sarcophagi were removed and broken, and the 
interior of the tomb was destroyed. Besides a handful 
of coins, anything of value to thieves, such as gold, 
jewels, or even marble revetments from the walls, was 
taken from the tomb. '30 

In many respects, the excavation of the tomb and 
the sale of its contents serves as a microcosm of the 
events occurring in later nineteenth-century Rome. 
As a young discipline, archaeology had not yet freed 
itself of antiquarian tendencies, instead placing a 
greater emphasis upon treasure trove than deducing 
an accurate reading of history. Museum owners 
around the world competed for the best pieces newly 
uncovered from Roman soil; new treasures would not 
only enrich their collections but promote their status 
in the international art community. Art dealers in 
Rome would sometimes resort to illegal and rapacious 
tactics to claim the superior discoveries for themselves 
and their clients. Antiquities dealing was an exciting, 
lucrative, and sometimes dangerous business. 

All of this digging, buying, and selling of ancient 
finds in Rome took place before the backdrop of an 
ancient city renewing itself, beginning to enter a new age. 
Ironically, it was this vision of the future, the rebuilding 
and modernization of Rome, that produced such 

wonderful discoveries of the ancient past. Built in 
antiquity, the Licinian Tomb withstood the vandals 
and thieves of its own day but could not survive the 
thievery of its nineteenth-century discoverers and the 
ravages of a modern age. The tomb fell victim not 
only to the construction of modern buildings and 
roads, but also to a lack of scholarly attention, lying 
hidden beneath incomplete and inconsistent reports, 
shady dealings, and romantic stories. It is only by 
evaluating this murky material on the basis of solid 
contextual evidence that scholars can now begin to 
focus upon the original structure and appearance of 
the Licinian Tomb. 

Pennsylvania State University 
State College, Pennsylvania 
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Appendix: Catalogue of Licinian 
Tomb Contents 

ABBREVIATIONS 

Altmann: W. Altmann, Die romischen Grabaltiire der Kaiserzeit 
(Berlin, 1905). 

CIV: Corpus inscriptionum Latinarum (Berlin, 1876-1926). 

Fiorelli: G. Fiorelli, Notize degli scavi di antichitii (Rome, 1885). 

Johansen: F. Johansen, Catalogue of Roman Portraits. Ny Carlsberg 
Glyptotek, 3 vols. (Copenhagen, 1994-1995). 

Lehmann-Olsen: K. Lehmann-Hartleben and E.C. Olsen, 
Dionysiac Sarcophagi, in Baltimore (Baltimore and New York, 1942). 

Mus. Naz. Rom.: Museo Nazionale Romano, Le Sculture (Rome, 
1979-1985). 

Poulsen: F. Poulsen, Catalogue of Ancient Sculpture in the Ny 
Carlsberg Glyptotek (Copenhagen, 1951 ). 

Ward-Perkins: J.B. Ward-Perkins, "Workshops and Clients: The 
Dionysiac Sarcophagi in Baltimore," Rendiconti della Pontificia 
Accademia Romana di Archeologi,a, (1975-1976), 191-238. 

all measurements are L x W x H unless otherwise indicated 

CIPPI 

Chamber A 

1. Cinerary altar of C. Calpurnius Crassus Frugi Licinianus. 
Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 78165. 
White Italic marble, .66 x .40 x 1.20 m. 
Early Hadrianic date. 
Inscription: [[C(aius) CalpumiusJ]l[[Crassus 
Frugi,J]l[[Licinianus con-J]/sul [pon] tifexJ]/[[et Agedia 
Quin-J]/[[tina Grassi]]. 
Mus. Naz. Rom., 1.8, 78. 

2. Cinerary altar of C. Calpurnunius Piso Crassus Frugi 
Licinianus. 
Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 78166. 
White Italic marble, .66 (max.) x .42 (max.) x 1.13 m. 
Late Flavian to early Hadrianic date. 
Inscription: C(aio) Calpumio!Pisoni Crasso/Frugi, Liciniano. 
Mus. Naz. Rom., 1.8, 81. 

3. Funerary altar of M. Licinius Crassus Frugi. 
Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 78162. 
White Italic marble, .59 (max.) x .41 (max.) x 1.13 m. 
Very fragmented, partially restored. 
ca. A.D. 47. 
Inscription: M(arcus) Licinius/M(arci) f(ilius), Men(enia 
tribu)/Crassus Frugi,I pontif(ex) pr(aetor) urb(anus)/ co(n)s(ul) 
leg(atus)/Ti(beri) Claudi Caesaris/Aug(usti) Ge[r]manicilin 
M[ auretan]ia. 
Mus. Naz. Rom., 1.8, 83-85. 

4. Funerary altar of Licinia Cornelia Volusia Torquata. 
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Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 78167. 
Fine-grained white marble, .57 x .45 x 1.07 m. 
ca. A.D. 56. 
Inscription: Licinia Comelia/M(arci) f(ilia) 
Volusia!Torquata/L(uci) Volusi co(n)s(ulis)/auguris (scil. uxor). 
Mus. Naz. Rom., 1.7, 103. 

5. Funerary altar of Cnaeus Pompeius Magnus. 
Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 78163. 
White marble, .70 x .56 x 1.20 m. 
ca. A.D. 47. 
Inscription: Cn(aeus) Pomp[eius]/Crassi f(ilius) Men(enia 
tribu)/Magnus!pontifex quaest(or)/Ti(beri) Claudi Caesaris 
Aug(usti)!Germanici/soceri sui. 
Mus. Naz. Rom., 1.7, 104. 

6. Funerary altar of L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi Licinianus 
and Verania Gemina. 
Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 78164. 
White marble, 1.13 x .89 x 1.75 m. 
A.D. 69. 
Inscription is dedicated to man and wife: Dis Manibusl[L(uci)] 
Calpumi Pisonis!Frugi, Liciniani/XV vir s( acris) f( aciundis) et 
Vemaniae/Q(uinti) Verani co(n)s(ulis) aug(uris) 
f(iliae)/Geminae!Pisonis Frugi, (scil, uxoris). 
Mus. Naz. Rom., 1.7, 105. 

7. Funerary altar of Licinia Crassi. 
Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 78161. 
Marble, .32 x .4 7 x .68 m. Original lid is missing. 
Tiberian date. 
Inscription panel is badly damaged; the inscription is illegible. 
GIL VI, 31727; Altmann, 41. 

SARCOPHAGI 

Chamber A 

8. Genii sarcophagus. Reported by E. Stevenson, Bulletino 
dell'Instituto di corrispondenza archeologi,ca, (1885), 29. 
Provenance and present location unknown. 

Chamber B 

9. Plain marble sarcophagus. Not extant; destroyed after 
excavation. 
Chest: 2.25 x 1.25 x .95 m; no measurement recorded fur lid 
(Fiorelli, 189). 
Date unknown. Description of interior: rounded edges, 
a marble slab dividing the chest into two lengthwise 
compartments, and a carved headrest. 

10. Garland sarcophagus. 
Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 441. 
Luna marble, chest: 1.27 x .46 x .36 m; lid: 1.28 x .47 x .12 m. 
Hadrianic date. 
Mus. Naz. Rom., 1.8, 211; Lehmann-Olsen, fig. 25. 

11. Griff'm sarcophagus. 
Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.35. 
Luna marble, chest: 1.55 x .52 x .45 m; lid: 1.57 x .54 x .15 m. 
ca. A.D. 135-140. 
Ward-Perkins, 196; Lehmann-Olsen, figs. 16-18. 

12. Garland sarcophagus. 
Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.29. 
Asiatic marble, chest: 1.38 x .66 x .51 m; lid: 1.37 x .61 x .32 m. 
Damage to lid has been restored. 
ca. A.D. 150-180. 
Ward-Perkins, 195; Lehmann-Olsen, figs. 19-22. 

13. Thiasos sarcophagus. 
Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 1303. 
Luna marble, chest: 2.19 x .78 x .51 m; lid: Described as 
an uncarved, gabled lid, no measurements given (Fiorelli, 
190). The present lid is not original. 
ca. A.D. 160. 
Mus. Naz. Rom., 1.8, 263; Lehmann-Olsen, fig. 30. 



 

14. Childhood sarcophagus. 
Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.33. 
Luna marble, chest: 1.49 x .51 x .35 m; lid: 1.49 x .49 x .12 m. 
Lid consists of two joined fragments. 
ca. A.D. 150-160. 
Ward-Perkins, 198; Lehmann-Olsen, figs. 2-4. 

15. Leucippidae sarcophagus. 
Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.32. 
Proconnesian marble, chest: 2.17 x 1.14 x 1.04 m; 
lid: 2.17 x 1.14 x .54 m. Chest has been reconstructed 
from ten fragments. 
ca. A.D. 160. 
Ward-Perkins, 200; Lehmann-Olsen, figs. 11, 14-15. 

Chamber C 

16. Victory sarcophagus. 
Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.36. 
Greek marble, chest: 2.24 x .90 x .84 m; lid: 2.24 x .90 x .37 m. 
The lid has been reconstructed from four fragments. 
ca. A.D. 210. 
Ward-Perkins, 202; Lehmann-Olsen, figs. 24, 27-29. 

1 7. Triumph sarcophagus. 
Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.31. 
Greek marble, chest: 2.34 x .99 x .99 m; lid: 2.36 x .97 x .38 m. 
The lid has been reconstructed from five fragments. 
ca. A.D. 190. 
Ward-Perkins, 202; Lehmann-Olsen, figs. 5-8. 

18. Ariadne sarcophagus. 
Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 23.37. 
Greek marble, chest: 2 .16 x .86 x .89 m. Present lid is not 
original. Nothing regarding a lid was recorded in the field 
notes (Fiorelli, 253-54). The back is unfinished. 
ca. A.D. 190-200. 
Ward-Perkins, 203; Lehmann-Olsen, figs. 9-10, 12-13. 

PORTRAITS 

Chamber A 

19. Cnaeus Pompeius Magnus. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 733. 
Marble, H, .25 m. 
Early first-century A.D. copy of bronze Republican 
original. Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's 
collection in Rome. Johansen, I, no. l; Poulsen, no. 597. 

20. Head of a Roman man. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 734. 
Marble, H, .24 m. 
Claudian date. 
F. Poulsen identified this as a portrait of Marcus Licinius 
Crassus Frugi, consul in A.D. 27. Purchased through 
Helbig in 1891 from an engineer involved with 
construction along the via Salaria. 
Johansen, I, no. 75; Poulsen, no. 599. 

21. Head of a Roman boy. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 735. 
Marble, H, .28 m. 
Claudian date. 
Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, I, no. 73; Poulsen, no. 601. 

22. Bust of an elderly Roman lady. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 736. 
Marble, H, .34 m. Tip of nose restored in the late 
nineteenth century. 

Dated in the 30s B.c. 
Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, I, no. 70; Poulsen, no. 602. 

23. Bust of a Roman lady. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 737. 
Marble, H, .44 m. 
Second half of first century B.C. 

Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, I, no. 72; Poulsen, no. 603. 

24. Bust of a Roman lady. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 738. 
Marble, H, .38 m. 
Second half of first century B.C. 

Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, I, no. 71; Poulsen, no. 604. 

25. Head of a Roman lady. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 741. 
Marble, H, .34 m. Neck made to insert into a statue. 
Dated to the reigns of Claudius and Tiberius. 
Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, I, no. 78; Poulsen, no. 605. 

26. Bust of a Roman lady. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 742. 
Marble, H, .38 m. Bust and base partially restored. 
Tiberian date. 
Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, I, no. 77; Poulsen, no. 606. 

27. Bust of a small boy. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 744. 
Marble, H, .24 m. Nose restored. 
Claudian date. 
Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, I, no. 74; Poulsen, no. 631. 

28. Head of a Roman lady. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 747. 
Marble, H, .27 m. Crown of head and bridge of nose 
restored in the 1880s; removed in 1980 cleaning. 
Copy dating to time of Claudius. 
Helbig identified this portrait as Livia (W Helbig, 
Mitteilungen des Deutschen Archiiologischen lnstituts, 
Romische Abteilung, 2 (1887), 3-13). 
Acquired in 1897 from Count Tyszkiewicz in Paris. 
Johansen, I, no. 40; Poulsen, no. 614. 

29. Bust of a Roman man. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 749. 
Marble, H, .45 m. Neck restored. 
Augustan/Tiberian copy of ca. 55 B.C. original. 
Possible portrait of M. Licinius Crassus (known also as 
Lucius Calpurnius Pisa). 
Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, I, no. 69; Poulsen, no. 655. 

30. Head of a Roman lady. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 751. 
Marble, H, .39 m. Nose restored. 
Early Claudian copy of Claudian original. 
Identified as Agrippina the Younger or Scribonia, wife of 
M. Licinius Crassus Pontifex. 
Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, I, no. 65; Poulsen, no. 630. 
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31. Bust of a Roman lady. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 754. 
Marble, H, .36 m. Nose and upper lip restored in the 
nineteenth century. 
Dated to the reign of Claudius. 
Purchased in 1891 in Rome. 
Johansen, I, no. 76; Poulsen, no. 635. 

Chamber C 

32. Bust of a Roman man. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 783. 
Marble, H, .41 m. 
Antonine date. 
Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, III, no. 24; Poulsen, no. 695. 

33. Portrait of Lucius Verus as a child. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 787. 
Marble, H, .47 m. Face restored; neck and chest are 
modern additions. 
A.D. 140-150. 
Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, II, no. 87; Poulsen, no. 705. 

34. Head of a Roman lady. 
Copenhagen, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, inv. 799. 
Marble, H, .37 m. Neck is cut for insertion into a statue. 
Late second century A.D. 

Acquired in 1887 from Count Tyszkiewicz's collection in Rome. 
Johansen, III, no. 33; Poulsen, no. 717. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

35. Cornice with vegetal decoration. 
Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 78202. 
White marble, .35 x . 73 x .59 m. Abraded and chipped. 
Mid-first century A.D. 

Possibly from Licinian Tomb. (Provenance: gift of Maraini). 
Mus. Naz. Rom., I.7, 106. 

36. Rectangular corbel fragment. 
Museo Nazionale Romano, inv. 78168. 
Fine-grained white marble, .58 (max.) x .25 x .21 m. 
First century A.D. 

Description: Moldings on the three long sides; back is 
roughly sculpted, intended for insertion into a wall. On 
the reverse side are several letters of an old inscription. 
Found "fra le terre di scarico" (Mus Naz. Rom., 1.7, 102). 
The style of the inscription dates to the second half of 
the first century A.D. The inscription relates to the name 
of the daughter of Claudius, who married Cn. Pompeius 
Magnus. Inscription: -/Cla{audiae] -?/ {-Jluxo{ri-J/ac 
+ {-]. Mus. Naz. Rom., 1.7, 101-102. 

37. Coins of Antoninus Pius, Caracalla, and Claudius Gothicus. 
Reported by R. Lanciani in Notes from Rome, British 
School in Rome (1988), 172, and in the Melanges 
d'Archeologie et d'Histoire de /'Ecole franfaise de Rome 
in 1885. Provenance and present location unknown. 

38. Terra cottas and stucco bas reliefs. 
Reported by Lanciani, Notes, 172. Provenance and 
present location unknown. 

39. Cinerary urn without an inscription. 
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Reported by Stevenson, Bullettino dell1nstituto (1885), 12. 
Provenance and present location unknown. 

Notes 

I am grateful to Dr. Ellen Reeder, Curator of Ancient Art at the 
Walters Art Gallery, for encouraging this project. This article 
derives from my M.A. thesis entitled "The Licinian Tomb in 
Rome: Ancient and Modern Contexts," and I am indebted to Dr. 
Kim J. Hartswick for his sound advice and patient guidance as 
advisor and reader. 
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An Ivory in the Walters Art Gallery, Medieval 
Friend or Faux? 

Audrey Scanlan-Teller 

This article reconsiders the dating and origin of Walters Art 

Gallery 71.303, an ivory panel depicting Christ in a mandorla 

supported by four angels. The ivory, which first appeared on 

the art market in the nineteenth century, has posed problems 

for scholars who considered it to be a medieval work. While 

some viewed it as a sixth- or seventh-century Coptic or eastern 

Christian work, others, unable to overlook its marked icono

graphic and stylistic inconsistencies, have seen the ivory as a 

late or provincial Carolingian copy of an earlier eastern 

work. Both datings prove unsatisfactory. The Walters panel 

is best understood as a copy of a medieval work made in 

nineteenth-century Paris. 

An ivory panel in the collection of the Walters Art 
Gallery depicting Christ enthroned in a mandorla 

supported by four angels (fig. 1) deserves careful 
study, as it has long posed problems for the scholars 
who have seen it as an Early Christian or medieval 
work. Several, including Adolph Goldschmidt, John 
Beckwith, and Richard Delbrueck, attribute the Walters 
panel to a sixth- or seventh-century Coptic or eastern 
Christian workshop on the basis of its style and function. 1 

Others, including Wolfgang Volbach, Henri Stern, 
Susan Boyd, and Richard Randall, point to its numerous 
errors and stylistic inconsistencies and suggest instead 
that it is a provincial Carolingian copy of a sixth- or 
seventh-century eastern Christian work. 2 In light of 
these difficulties, I suggest that the Walters panel is 
indeed a late copy of an Early Christian work, but 
one made in a modern, rather than medieval, shop. 

The Walters ivory is a rectangular panel, light yellow 
in color, measuring 17.0 by 9.6 by 0.9 cm. A flange 
originally surrounded the panel on all four sides; 
however, in its present condition, the left and right 
flanges are extensively broken.3 The flanges could be 
slotted into a wooden frame or adjacent ivory panels, 
and, as Goldschmidt has suggested, the ivory could 
have been the central panel of a multi-panel book 
cover or diptych.4 

Carved in relief on the front of the panel is an 
image of Christ, depicted as an older, bearded figure, 
seated within an oval mandorla rimmed with six
pointed incised stars. Four bust-length angels emerge 
from behind the mandorla and support it in their 
outstretched arms. This scene appears to represent 
the Ascension of Christ described in Acts 1, in which 
Christ is lifted up into the heavens, as witnessed by 
his apostles.5 There are, however, several unusual 
iconographic features in this image. The angels have 
no wings. Their hands and arms, which are draped 
to hold the sacred mandorla of Christ, are swaddled 
tightly and resemble sleeve-length mittens. Christ 
appears to be seated in majesty, with his knees bent 
and a footstool placed beneath his feet, yet the throne, 
globe, or rainbow on which he traditionally sits is 
missing. He also lacks a nimbus but is nevertheless 
recognizable in his regal pose, enthroned in glory, 
with his right hand raised in blessing and his left 
holding a cross-inscribed book. 

The Walters ivory does not have a long-established 
provenance.6 Henry Walters purchased it in Paris in 
1930 from Henry Daguerre, who identified the panel 
as a twelfth-century German work. 7 Before that, the 
ivory belonged to the collection of Alphonse Kann of 
Paris and was described as a ninth-century Rhenish 
work when his collection was sold in New York by the 
American Art Association in 1927.8 The panel is first 
documented as having belonged to Julius Campe of 
Hamburg.9 It may have been purchased by Julius 
Campe (1792-1867), the director of the Hoffmann 
and Campe publishing firm, or by his son and heir, 
also named Julius, who lived from 1846 to 1909.10 

The younger Campe exhibited the ivory in the Paris 
L 'exposition retrospective de l 'art decoratif franrais of 
1900.11 Any earlier exhibition, publication, or provenance 
is unknown. 

To assess this ivory fairly, let us put aside the prob
lems posed by its recent appearance and its internal 
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inconsistencies to compare it to other Early Christian 
and medieval ivories depicting the Ascension and 
Christ in Majesty. These comparisons will demonstrate 
some of the problems faced when attempting to 
attribute the Walters ivory to an Early Christian or 
medieval workshop. 

As noted earlier, several scholars, including 
Goldschmidt, Beckwith, and Delbrueck, believed the 
Walters ivory was a sixth- to seventh-century eastern 
Christian work. 12 Images of the Ascension, depicting 
Christ within a mandorla supported by four angels, 
are numerous in eastern Christian art at this time. 13 A 
Coptic ivory in the Metropolitan Museum of Art provides 
a telling comparison with the Walters panel (fig. 2).14 

The Metropolitan ivory depicts a bearded Christ seated 
within a mandorla decorated with dotted circles carried 
by four full-length angels. Christ sits on a dotted 
cushion, but the throne itself is missing, as in the 
Walters plaque. The iconography of this Coptic ivory 
differs from the Walters panel. Most noticeably, the 
angels on the Metropolitan ivory are full-length 
winged figures extended horizontally in flight, not 
bust-length wingless figures. The Metropolitan Christ 
has a cruciform nimbus and raises his right hand in 
benediction outward from his body and holds an 
open cross-inscribed codex in his left hand. The 
Metropolitan ivory also includes, in the lower register, 
the figures of Mary and six of the twelve apostles 
who witnessed Christ's Ascension according to Acts 
1 :8-11. These important figures are lacking on the 
Walters ivory, although it has been suggested that 
these figures were once included on a lost second 
panel originally placed below the Walters central 
panel as part of a five-part diptych. 15 

Any suggestion that the Walters ivory was pro
duced by a similar Coptic workshop is contradicted by 
stylistic and technical factors. In the Metropolitan 
ivory, figures emerge from the deeply carved back
ground of the tusk. They are vigorously carved with 
strong, broad strokes rendering their forms and 
clothing folds. A lively surface pattern of incised lines 
and drilled dotted circles defines details such as eyes, 
hair, and beards and ornaments the star-studded 
mandorla and drapery. Recessed areas and incised 
outlines are also found on the Walters ivory, but the 
carving of the figures, the drapery, and decoration is 
handled very differently. On the Walters ivory, Christ 
is represented in a naturalistic manner, wearing a 
toga over an undertunic. The folds of his garments, 
carved primarily with V-shaped grooves of varied 
depth and spacing, suggest drapery falling and 
stretching across his sturdy body. In contrast, Christ 
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Fig. I. Christ Enthroned, ivory. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, 
acc. no. 71.303. 

on the Metropolitan ivory has a generalized and 
abstract form. His garments are treated as separately 
patterned areas. The drapery over Christ's torso lacks 
folds. Instead, it has a smooth surface with incised 
decoration resembling patterned textiles. A narrow 
incised ridge of ivory serves as a belt, and a raised 
arch of ivory suggests, rather than carefully delineates, 
the drapery falling between Christ's slender, splayed 
legs. It is hard to imagine these works as closely related. 

A seventh-century icon from Mount Sinai seems, 
at first glance, to provide a close iconographic and 
compositional parallel to the Walters ivory (fig. 3). 16 

This unusual Byzantine icon portrays Christ as the 
Ancient of Days, an older, bearded figure seated on 
a rainbow within an oval mandorla decorated with 
stars. In its present state, much of the encaustic back
ground has flaked off. What remains shows four sets 
of short, splayed wings emerging from behind the 



 

Fig. 2. Christ's Ascension, ivory. New York, Metropolitan Museum 
of Art, inv. 17.190.46, gift of J. Pierpont Morgan, 1917. 

mandorla, with the pair at the upper left having a 
human face. As seen today, the configuration appears 
to match that of the Walters ivory. However, according 
to Kurt Weitzmann, the angelic beings in the Mount 
Sinai icon once represented the four cherubim, the 
man, lion, eagle, and ox, as described in Ezekiel 10: 13, 
and not four angels. 17 Thus, we do not find an icono
graphic and compositional match for the Walters 
panel in this icon. 

A ninth- or tenth-century provincial Carolingian 
origin has been suggested for the Walters ivory .1R 

Most ninth- and tenth-century Carolingian ivories 
depicting the Ascension do not follow the formula of 
the Walters panel, but instead show Christ striding up 
Mount Olivet to grasp God's hand, which will carry 
him heavenward.19 Depictions of the Ascension showing 
Christ enthroned in a mandorla and lifted by angels are 
unusual.20 An ivory panel in Saint Paul-in-Lavanttal 
provides the closest comparison to the Walters panel 

(fig. 4).21 This ivory, datable to ca. 860, belongs to the 
first group of ivories created by the later Metz school 
under Charles the Bald.22 In the upper zone, a beardless 
Christ sits in majesty on a throne in an oval mandorla 
held by two full-length winged angels. Immediately 
below, Christ ascends into heaven toward the extend
ed hand of God, while two angels bow to him. The 
Saint Paul-in-Lavanttal ivory does not have four 
angels supporting Christ, as does the Walters ivory, 
and is far more elaborate in narrative, representing 
simultaneously Christ's Ascension and return in 
majesty as witnessed by and foretold to the twelve 
apostles. Nor do its shallow carving, delicate details, 
or fluid bands of drapery find parallel in the Walters 
panel. The Saint Paul-in-Lavanttal ivory provides no 
support for a Carolingian origin of the Walters panel. 

Volbach and Stern attribute the Walters ivory to a 
tenth- or eleventh-century Carolingian workshop.23 

Ascension images depicting Christ enthroned in a 
mandorla supported by four angels are more com
mon in the eleventh century.24 An ivory panel in the 
Musee Departemental des Antiquites de la Seine
Maritime in Rouen, identified as a book cover from 
Cologne or Liege in the first half of the eleventh cen
tury, 25 provides the best compositional comparison to 
the Walters ivory (fig. 5). In this small, rectangular 
panel, a youthful, beardless Christ is enthroned in an 
almond-shaped mandorla rimmed with six-pointed 
stars and supported by four angels. Although the 
angels of the Rouen panel are full-length figures, 
they are crowded into the narrow space between the 
mandorla and the rectangular frame and hold the 
mandorla with a wide embrace, in an arrangement 
similar to that of the Walters ivory. However, in terms 
of style and technique, the Rouen and Walters ivories 
are very different. On the Rouen example, figures 
are elongated, delicately proportioned, and undercut, 
so that their arms, legs, and wings are almost free 
from the background. This undercutting has led to 
losses, such as the right hand of Christ and the head 
of the upper-left angel. The Rouen figures contrast 
greatly with the broad, fleshy, and blocky figures 
appearing on the Walters panel, which lack under
cutting. The drapery covering the Rouen figures falls 
in sinuous and bunched wide folds, resembling 
pleats, which are unlike the narrow, irregular, V-shaped 
grooves representing folds on the Walters panel. 

An eleventh- or early twelfth-century ivory 
plaque in the Museo Nazionale, Ravenna, provides 
the closest Byzantine parallel for the Walters 
Ascension (fig. 6).26 The Ravenna panel depicts a 
bearded Christ seated on a cushioned throne in a 
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Fig. 3. Christ in Majesty, encaustic on wood panel. Mount Sinai, 
Monastery of Saint Catherine. [From K. Weitzmann, The Monastery of 
Saint Catherine at Mount Sinai, I. The Icons (Princeton, 1976), fig. 4.J 

broad, ovoid mandorla supported by four half-length 
angels. As in the Walters panel, the angels occupy the 
corners within a rectangular frame, turn their heads 
away from Christ, and carry the mandorla in a simi
lar, albeit more acute, embrace. The crescent-shaped 
heads and prominent angular noses of the outwardly 
turning angels are very close to those on the Walters 
panel. However, there are great stylistic and technical 
differences between these two ivories. On the Ravenna 
ivory, the half-length angels are not crowded into the 
spaces between the mandorla and the border, as on 
the Walters panel. They are graceful, elongated figures, 
whose heads, arms, and wings are undercut and virtually 
free from the deeply recessed background. Hair and 
feathers are meticulously carved, and the drapery is 
creased by complex folds cut obliquely to varied depths, 
then rounded and polished. Christ, who extends his 
hand outward in blessing, is a tall, slender figure, del
icately rendered. In comparison, Christ and the 
angels on the Walters panel appear stocky, awkwardly 
composed, coarsely carved, and lack the virtuoso under
cutting of the Ravenna example. 
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Fig. 4. Christ's Ascension , ivory. Saint Paul-in-Lavanttal, 
Stiftsbibliothek, cover of codex 20. [From A. Goldschmidt, Die 
E lfenbeinskulpturen aus der Zeit der karolingischen und siichischen 
Kaiser, Vlll.-XI. Jahrhundert (Berlin, 1969), I, pl. 38, no. 90.] 

In summary, assigning a time and place of origin 
for the Walters ivory is difficult. It does not follow 
the usual formula for Coptic, Early Christian, or 
Carolingian representations of either the Ascension 
or Christ in Majesty. In terms of composition, the 
Walters ivory is most similar to representations of the 
Ascension popular in the eleventh century, but does 
not match these works in style or technique. 

The close relationship between the Walters panel 
and two sixth- or seventh-century ivories raises additional 
problems. Perceived affinities led Goldschmidt, 
Beckwith, and Delbrueck to identify the Walters ivory as 
a contemporary work.27 As Goldschmidt first observed, 



 

Fig. 5. Christ's Ascension, ivory. Rouen, Musee Departemental 
des Antiquites de la Seine-Maritime, inv. 698. 

the figure of Christ on the Walters panel is almost a 
direct copy of Christ enthroned between the Apostles 
Peter and Paul depicted on the front central panel of 
the sixth- or seventh-century five-part book cover 
attached to the Saint Lupicin Gospels, now preserved 
in the Bibliotheque Nationale, Paris (fig. 7).2" Both 
Christ figures have broadly proportioned faces and 
features, similar long hair and pointed beards, bless 
with their right hands across their chests, and hold 
cross-ornamented books in their left hands. The 
lower body of the Walters Christ is merely reversed. 
Other, subtler differences include the absence of a 
nimbus, ears, and left thumb on the Walters Christ, 
his unparted beard, wrinkle-free brow, and his large, 
open, lidless eyes. The drapery covering both figures 
follows a similar pattern of folds, except the drapery 

Fig. 6 . Christ's Ascension, ivory. Ravenna, Museo Nazionale, 
inv. 1009. 

on the Walters ivory is simplified, straighter, and 
more neatly delineated. The fold that gathers and 
falls between the legs of Christ in the Saint Lupicin 
panel takes on the appearance of a wooden shaft 
attached to the footstool in the Walters panel. Yet in 
other areas of the Walters panel, such as the drapery 
across Christ's shoulder, folds are modeled naturalis
tically and are softly rounded. As we shall see, the 
differences observed suggest that the Walters ivory is 
a copy after the Saint Lupicin central panel rather 
than a contemporary work. 

The Walters ivory has a flange structure and 
decorative border similar to those on the Saint 
Lupicin central panel. The loose and damaged panels, 
adjacent to the central panel of the Saint Lupicin 
cover, allow the narrow flange that surrounds the 
central panel to be visible .29 A similar narrow 
flange, now damaged on the right and left sides, 
once surrounded the Walters panel on all four 
sides. The Walters flanges are unpierced, with the 
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Fig. 7. Five-part diptych, Christ in Majesty and scenes from Christ's life, ivory. Paris, Bibliotheque 
Nationale de France, front cover of the Saint Lupicin Gospels, ms. lat. 9384. 

exception of two holes added to secure a crack, while 
the Saint Lupicin panel is pierced by holes to hold the 
nails and ivory pegs used to attach it to the book 
cover. The border decoration of both panels is extra
ordinarily similar in design and proportion. On the 
Saint Lupicin cover, the borders of the central panel 
combine with those on the adjacent panels to create 
a frame incised to resemble a garland tied at the upper 
and lower corners and at the center with ribbons. 
Drill holes punctuate the central bands. The frame of 
the Walters panel is almost identical, only the drill 
holes in the Walters panel are superficial, while those 
on the Saint Lupicin panel appear to perforate the 
thickness of the ivory to hold pegs. 
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The Walters panel also shares features with a 
sixth- or seventh-century ivory panel in the Musee 
National du Moyen Age, Paris, depicting Saint Paul 
(fig. 8).30 On both are found similar bearded figures, 
blessing with the right hand across the chest and 
holding a cross-ornamented book in the left. Christ in 
the Walters panel grasps his book from below in 
much the same manner as Paul, except that his 
thumb is omitted. A similar rolled pallium crosses the 
chests of Paul and Christ, and the drapery in the area 
of the left hand of each figure falls from the shoulder 
and behind the hand to form two pleats that end in 
a series of angular folds. The zig-zagging folds of the 
Paris ivory are merely cropped short and straightened 



 

by the artist of the Walters panel. Once again a hard
ening of outline is detected on the Walters panel 
when it is compared to a sixth-century example. 

Another small, but telling, detail suggests the 
Walters ivory is a later copy. On the Walters ivory, the 
Saint Lupicin central panel, and the ivory depicting 
Saint Paul in the Musee National du Moyen Age, the 
main figures hold cross-ornamented books in their 
left hands. All three book covers have borders composed 
of parallel bands and triangular corner-pieces, a 
cross-hatched binding on the left side, and a large, 
prominent cross in the center. The cross of the Walters 
ivory appears crude in comparison with the other two, 
however. The Saint Lupicin and the Musee National 
du Moyen Age cross examples are of an Early Christian 
type ending in wedge-shaped terminals. The Walters 
cross has wedge-shaped vertical terminals, but straight 
Latin-type horizontal arms. It has neither holes drilled 
to imitate gemstones nor the diagonal lines that radiate 
from the Saint Lupicin and Musee National du Moyen 
Age crosses. To the carver of the Walters ivory, 
mimicking the cross-decorated book was important, 
but the type of cross and its execution were not. 

Several scholars, unable or unwilling to overlook 
such anomalies, have envisioned the Walters plaque as 
a medieval copy of a sixth- or seventh-century work 
like the Saint Lupicin Gospel covers. Volbach suggested 
that the Walters panel was made in the tenth or 
eleventh century in a workshop in Gaul, because of 
the difference in style between the Walters ivory and 
its sixth-century models.31 Volbach did not explain the 
reasoning behind his attribution or what he meant by 
eleventh-century Carolingian Gaul. He merely stated, 
"indeed it is a late Carolingian copy of a five-part diptych 
of the sixth century. "32 Stern observed the similarities 
between the Walters ivory, the Saint Lupicin Gospels, 
and the Saint Paul ivory in the Musee National du 
Moyen Age, but he believed the greater linear quality 
of the Walters ivory marked it as a later medieval 
copy.33 ·Boyd and Randall, the latest scholars to comment 
on the ivory, both cite naive misunderstandings, such 
as the absence of a throne and the unusual, veiled 
hands of the angels, as evidence for provincial 
Carolingian copying of a sixth-century Coptic model. 34 

Randall supports a ninth- or tenth-century date for the 
Walters panel, in opposition to the eleventh-century 
date suggested by Volbach, because five-part diptychs 
were copied from antique models primarily by carvers 
of the Ada Group, Luithard Group, and Metz School 
and were rarely made later.35 He does not, however, 
suggest any connection between the Walters ivory and 
any of these Carolingian groups, presumably because 

Fig. 8. Saint Paul, ivory. Paris, Musee National du Moyen Age, 
Thermes et Hotel de Cluny, inv. cl. 13074. 

the Walters ivory differs greatly from them, especially 
in terms of style. Randall does observe that Coptic 
models were rarely followed by Carolingian artists.36 

Indeed, Carolingian ivory carvers, unable to obtain 
new tusks, often planed down and used the unworked 
backs of Coptic panels for their new ivory designs. 37 
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Fig. 9. Front cover of the Saint Lupicin Gospels, engraving from R. Garrucci, Storia dell'arte 
cristiana nei primi otto secoli della Chiesa, VII (Prato, 1880), pl. 458, no. 1. 

Attributing the numerous misunderstandings and 
stylistic inconsistencies found in the Walters ivory to a 
provincial Carolingian artist does not satisfactorily 
explain them. The Walters ivory does not fit Car
olingian production in terms of iconography or style. 
As we have seen, its closest iconographic parallels are 
found only in the eleventh and twelfth centuries, but 
its style approximates that of the sixth or seventh century. 
One could suggest that an eleventh- or twelfth-century 
carver copied the Walters ivory from a sixth- or seventh
century example like the Saint Lupicin covers, and 
captured the style of the original, but changed the 
iconography to follow an updated model. However, 
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the ivory's numerous and odd iconographical features 
call this theory into question. While medieval artists 
did on occasion omit iconographical attributes, such 
as Christ's throne or nimbus, on the Walters ivory not 
only are Christ's nimbus and throne missing, but also 
the wings of the angels, whose drapery-covered hands 
are turned into swaddled sleeves, and, as we have 
noted, the cross decoration on the Gospel book differs 
from Early Christian examples. It is far more plausible 
that a modem ivory carver created the Walters panel 
by drawing upon a variety of Early Christian and 
medieval models accessible in local museums, fictile 
ivories, and published engravings, and, being primarily 



 

concerned with making a medieval-looking ivory, created 
this unusual iconographic pastiche. 

The most convincing argument for a modern 
manufacture of the Walters ivory lies in its direct quo
tation from medieval ivories exhibited in or . around 
Paris during the latter half of the nineteenth century 
and from models available through illustrations pub
lished at this time. As we have seen, the Walters panel 
and the front central panel of the Saint Lupicin 
Gospel covers share similar Christ figures, borders, 
and flange structure. The Saint Lupicin Gospel was 
given with its covers to the Bibliotheque Nationale in 
Paris by the Saint Lupicin Municipal Council in 
1794.38 It was a prominently displayed work and was 
described and illustrated in a number of nineteenth
century publications, including Charles Lenormant's 
Tresor de numismatique et glyptique of 1839, Raffaele 
Garrucci's Storia dell 'arte cristiana nei primi otto secoli 

della Chiesa of 1880, and Henri Bouchot's Les reliures 

d'art a la Bibliotheque Nationale of 1888.39 It was copied 
as a fictile ivory and is described in JO. Westwood's 
1876 publication, A Descriptive Catalogue of the Fictile 

Ivories in the South Kensington Museum.40 

The Walters panel also was found to share key 
drapery patterns with the Saint Paul panel from the 
Musee National du Moyen Age. This ivory was in Paris 
during the second half of the nineteenth century 
as part of the Spitzer collection and was purchased in 
1893 by the Musee de Cluny, now the Musee National du 
Moyen Age, after Spitzer's death in 1890.41 It was 
described and illustrated by Emile Molinier in 1889 
and in the Spitzer collection catalogue of 1893.42 As 
we have seen, the Walters panel's composition of 
Christ enthroned in a mandorla supported by four 
angels closely resembles that of an eleventh-century 
Ascension scene from the Musee Departemental des 
Antiquites de la Seine-Maritime in Rouen. This ivory 
was purchased in 1851 and, as described by Westwood, 
was displayed in the Rouen Public Museum.43 The 
composition of the Walters ivory is also very dose to 
an eleventh-century Byzantine ivory from the Museo 
Nazionale, Ravenna, which was described and illus
trated by Antonio Francesco Gori in 1759.44 Published 
illustrations, such as Garrucci's engraving of the Saint 
Lupicin Gospel covers (fig. 9), provided ivory carvers 
with models to work with in the studio. The kind of 
correction and simplification of outline that occurred 
when a nineteenth-century artist made an engraving 
of a medieval ivory is similar to the hardening of out
line we have seen in the Walters panel. The Walters 
artist dearly had access to both published illustrations 
and original ivories, since nineteenth-century engrav-

ings offered corrected representations of the ivories, 
which did not record details such as the inner-flange 
structure seen between loosely fitting panels. The 
artist of the Walters panels reproduced the flange 
structure of the Saint Lupicin Gospel covers in the 
new work, a detail that could only be seen by directly 
studying the original ivory. A similar flange structure 
has been found on other nineteenth-century medieval 
ivory copies. 45 

Carved ivories were extremely popular in nineteenth
century Europe, and France was a leading manufacturer 
of European ivories at this time, with workshops in 
Dieppe and Paris.46 Within these shops, artists created 
works in contemporary styles, but also made ivories 
emulating historical styles for their patrons. Ivory 
panels, diptychs, crucifixes, statuettes, and boxes were 
decorated in the neo-Byzantine, neo-Romanesque, 
neo-Gothic, or neo-Renaissance styles, as best suited 
the product. The interest in medieval art, witnessed 
by growing numbers of illustrated publications and 
exhibitions during the second half of the nineteenth 
century, provided a market for medieval ivory repro
ductions and forgeries. Forgers of medieval artifacts 
were so successful, especially in France, that early 
twentieth-century connoisseurs and collectors were 
skeptical of an ivory's authenticity until proven 
otherwise, usually by a provenance extending back 
beyond the nineteenth century.47 

The Walters panel only emerged into the art market 
during the nineteenth century, when such forgeries 
were common. It has neither a consistently medieval 
iconography nor style, as we have seen. Even if it 
were an isolated and unique medieval work, the many 
misunderstandings and unusual features in this ivory 
would call its authenticity into question. The Walters 
ivory demonstrates traits associated with copied ivories. 
It relies on famous models, most notably the Saint 
Lupicin Gospel covers in the Bibliotheque Nationale 
and the Saint Paul ivory from the Musee National du 
Moyen Age, and its carving demonstrates a hardening 
of style.48 In Paris during the second half of the nine
teenth century, the models, the ivory carvers, and the 
market for medieval copies that could make production 
of the Walters ivory possible were all present. A modern 
manufacture provides a simple and logical explanation 
for the ivory's many unusual features and inconsistent 
style, in contrast to the various difficulties posed by a 
medieval attribution. It appears that for the study of 
medieval art, the Walters ivory is more faux than friend. 
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The Vindication of a Controversial Early Thirteenth
C,entury Vierge Ouvrante in the Walters Art Gallery 

Kelly Holbert 

This artide discusses the ivory Vierge ouvrante in the Walters 
Art Gallery (acc. rw. 71.152), whose authenticii:j, once seriously 
questioned, has now been confirmed by radiocarbon dating. 
Figuring in the debate are three Vierge ouvrantes of the 
1830s modeled on the genuine Walters statuette. The Walters 
Vierge, however, was not discovered and reassembled until 
1897. Various explanations of this conundrum are considered, 
including the possibility that the provenance of the Walters 
ivory was in part fabricated. 

Over the past fifty years the Vierge ouvrante in the 
Walters Art Gallery has caused much conster

nation among art historians on both sides of the 
Atlantic. Attributed to the French Gothic period of 
the early thirteenth century by some, it was labeled 
an outrageous nineteenth-century forgery by others. 
The piece was acquired by Henry Walters in 1903 
and, indeed, has been known to scholars in Europe 
since the 1890s; it was only in the second half of this 
century, however, that the authenticity of the work 
began to be questioned. What will be considered here 
are these very questions of the origin, authenticity, 
and provenance of the Vierge ouvrante, issues that have 
once again come to the fore with the introduction of 
new scientific evidence to the argument. 

Based on a preliminary stylistic study, the Vierge 
ouvrante (figs. 1-3) can be dated between 1200 and 
1225 and localized to central France. 1 When closed, it 
depicts the seated Virgin and Child, and when 
opened a narrative cycle of the Passion of Christ. The 
statuette is carved out of four pieces of elephant ivory 
and measures 43.5 by 13 cm with the wings open. It 
is believed to have been made for the priory of 
Boubon, located to the southwest of Limoges and 
founded in the order of Fontevrault by Robert 
d'Arbrissel in 1106.2 

Boubon had by the thirteenth century become 
well known as a wealthy priory for noble young girls 
and continued to thrive throughout the Renaissance. 

By the seventeenth century, however, the priory had 
begun to decline and in 1792 it was forcibly dissolved 
in the wake of the French Revolution. The provenance 
of the statuette after 1792 is somewhat complex and 
will be discussed in greater detail below. For the 
moment, suffice it to say that the wings of the Vierge 
ouvrante were purportedly separated from the body at 
the time of the dissolution of the priory and the parts 
preserved in two different locations in the region 
surrounding Boubon. The wings and the central panel 
were reunited in 1897 in Limoges.3 

Art historians of the early twentieth century her
alded the rediscovered Boubon Vierge as a magnificent 
and rare work of the Gothic period. It was displayed 
at the Exposition universelle in Paris in 1900 and labeled 
a work of the twelfth century.4 Three years later, in 
1903, it was purchased by Henry Walters in New York 
from the London-based dealer George Harding. In 
1905 Alfred Maskell devoted several pages of his 
book on ivories to the Boubon Vierge,5 piecing together 
its provenance from several articles that appeared in 
the Bulletin de la Societe archeologique et historique du 
Limousin in 1898-1900. A second scholar, Raymond 
Koechlin, agreed with Maskell in 1924,6 and from 
that date on the Boubon Vierge was widely praised, 
with no suspicions raised as to its authenticity. In 
1931 it was photographed by Aubrey Bodine for an 
article in the Baltimore Sun,7 in which the piece was 
dated to the fourteenth century and described as one 
of the treasures of Henry Walters's collection. 

During the years that followed a few doubts 
began to surface within the scholarly community; 
nevertheless, the Boubon Vierge retained a great number 
of supporters, including the art historians Louis 
Grodecki (1947)8 and Alfred Schmid (1958).9 In 1972 
Magdeleine and Rene Blancher published a study 
tracing the history of the Boubon Vierge and identifying 
it with the Vierge in the Walters. 10 More recently, in 
1990, Gudrun Radler published her dissertation on 
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Fig. I. Vierge ouvrante de Boubon, closed, ivory, 1220-1225. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 71.152. Fig. 2. Vierge ouvrante de 
Boubon (figure 1 ), opened. 

Vierge ouvrantes of the thirteenth through seventeenth 
centuries, and devoted the first entry to the Boubon 
Vierge, dating it to around 1200.11 

In the 1950s and 1960s, however, a number of the 
Vierge's stylistic and iconographical features had begun 
to raise doubts among a few art historians. In 1957 
Philippe Verdier, then curator of medieval art at the 
Walters, wrote to William Forsyth at the Metropolitan 
Museum of Art to ask his opinion of the piece. 12 

Forsyth admitted to having doubts about the Vierge 
but said he would need to see it in person before 
reaching a final decision. In the 1960s, Verdier's successor, 
Richard Randall, circulated photos of the Boubon Vierge 
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among scholars in an effort to collect their opinions on 
the piece's authenticity. In response, Thomas Hoving 
of the Metropolitan Museum wrote in 1968 that he 
believed the Vierge to be highly suspicious, given the 
odd style of the inner narrative scenes and the overall 
cautious and "uninspired" carving of the work. Doubts 
were similarly expressed by Hanns Swarzenski, at the 
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, who referred to the 
opinion of the renowned scholar Adolph Goldschmidt 
that all ivory Vierge ouvrantes were fake. 

In 1985 Richard Randall published a comprehensive 
catalogue of the ivory collection of the Walters Art 
Gallery, from which the Vierge ouvrante was omitted 



 

Fig. 3. Vierge ouvrante de Boubon (figure l), back. Fig. 4. (above) Vierge ouvrante de Boubon (figure l), detail, Nativity from base. 

entirely, along with other suspect carvings. 13 Randall 
has explained that the Vierge ouvrante was considered 
a non-medieval work, perhaps dating to the eighteenth 
century, by himself and a group of scholars he had 
assembled in 1978. This group included Danielle 
Gaborit-Chopin (Musee du Louvre, Paris); Charles 
Little (Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York); Neil 
Stratford (British Museum , London); and Paul 
Williamson (Victoria and Albert Museum, London). 14 

In 1996, in the face of continued uncertainty,15 the 
Boubon Vierge was requested for an exhibition of French 
Gothic imries to be held at the Detroit Institute of Arts and 
at the Walters. 16 The question of authenticity had to be 
settled once and for all, since the Boubon Vierge, while 
too fragile to travel to Detroit, was to be included in the 
catalogue and in the Walters's exhibition. In 1996, at the 
suggestion of Richard Randall, it was decided that radio
carbon (carbon 14) dating should be carried out in an effort 
to determine the age of the ivory of the Boubon Vierge. 17 

Before discussing the test and its results, it might 
be helpful to review the condition of the ivory of the 
Boubon Vierge, which has suffered a few losses and 
had a number of parts replaced in the nineteenth 
century. The losses include pieces of ivory around the 
iron hinges, which themselves are only original in part. 
Sections of ivory are also missing from both sides of 
the base, and the throne of the Virgin was originally 
topped by balls or pinnacles, which have broken off. 
Iron pins in the base of the central panel have caused 
a number of large cracks in the ivory. Traces of what 

appears to be staining from metal mounts are found 
on the head of the Virgin, and these, along with a 
series of plugged holes, suggest that there may orig
inally have been a metal crown on the Virgin's head. 18 

Of the parts replaced in the nineteenth century, 
the most significant is the proper left half of the 
Virgin's head, including the angel on the inside. On 
the front of the statuette, the left foot of the Virgin, 
along with the drapery covering it, is a replacement, 
as is the head of Christ seated in the quatrefoil on her 
lap. Christ's proper right hand may also have been 
restored. 19 On the interior of the Boubon Vierge, the 
lower half of Mark, the first Evangelist on the left, 
also appears to be a later replacement, undocumented 
until now. This section of Mark's body has been stained 
a light brown to blend with the upper part, while the 
head of the Virgin on the front has been artificially 
aged by the carving of scratches on all sides to imitate 
cracks, especially at the joins on the outside edges. 

To return to the radiocarbon test, in early 1996 a 
small sample of ivory was removed from the bottom of 
the central panel, at the point at which it was attached 
to the base. Care was taken to avoid all areas of possible 
restoration . The sample was sent to a radiocarbon 
accelerator unit in Oxford, England.20 Subsequent results 
of the test indicated that the ivory could be dated 
between 1020 and 1220 with a 95.4 percent degree of 
confidence.21 With this result in hand, we are still left, 
however, with the question of the authenticity of the 
carving of the Boubon Vierge. 



 

Given that radiocarbon analysis 
can only date the age of the ivory, 
what remains is the possibility that 
the piece of medieval ivory was 
actually carved in a later period, 
such as the nineteenth century. 
Terry Drayman-Weisser, Director 
of Conservation and Technical 
Research at the Walters, has con
sidered this problem at length 
and has formulated a number of 
objections to a later carving of 
the medieval piece of ivory.22 

First, it seems unlikely that an 
eighteenth- or nineteenth-century 
craftsman or forger would have 
come across such a large piece of 
uncarved, six-hundred-year-old 
ivory. In addition, the figure itself 
is too large to have been recut from 
a previously carved medieval statu
ette, for the Boubon Vierge closed 
is 43.5 cm high and 9.8 cm thick, 
and weighs 4.48 kg. In fact, the 
Vierge appears to take up almost 
the entire circumference of the 
elephant tusk. 

core, corresponding here to the 
interior of the Vierge . Signs of 
artificial aging are found only on 
the small, isolated replacement 
parts that were restored or 
replaced, while the overall surfaces 
of the Vierge are consistent both 
inside and out in their tone, 
texture, and patterns of cracking 
and deterioration. 

Coinciding with this test is Rich
ard Randall's entry on the Boubon 
Vierge in the catalogue of the ivory 
exhibition in Detroit and Baltimore 
(1997).23 The Boubon Vierge is here 
included in the section "Epilogue: 

Second, if a craftsman or 
forger did have such an uncarved 
piece of medieval ivory in his pos-

Fig. 5. Vierge ouvrante de Boubon (figure I), 
detail, Crucifixion on central panel. 

Pastiches, Revivals, Forgeries, and 
Open Questions," in which Randall 
suggests that the Vierge was carved 
between 1750 and 1780 as a replace
ment for an earlier work in the 
priory of Boubon.24 He doubts the 
medieval origins of the piece pri
marily on the basis of its stylistic 
and iconographic anomalies, and 
adds that he believes radiocarbon 
dating to be unreliable.25 He notes 
that ivory has a low carbon content 
and thus large plus and minus 

session, he would not have known 
its actual date. It therefore seems almost fantastic that 
he should have unerringly chosen to copy the correct 
style for the date of the ivory. Even if he simply recog
nized that the ivory was old and chose to carve a stat
uette in a thirteenth-century style to coincide with the 
beginnings of the Gothic revival, new objections are 
raised. If this were the case, then what object served 
as the carver's model? The Boubon Vierge is such an 
unusual piece that it is highly improbable that a crafts
man in the nineteenth century could have invented it 
in all its complexity. If intended as a forgery, it is 
equally unlikely that he would have taken the risk of 
its being accepted by critics and connoisseurs as a 
completely unique work of medieval art. 

The third and perhaps strongest reason to believe 
that the carving and the ivory are both medieval is the 
simple fact that the surface aging of the ivory is con
sistent on both the exterior and interior of the Boubon 
Vierge. An uncarved, medieval tusk would have aged 
on the exterior only, and when carved in a later century 
would have revealed the whiter and less deteriorated 
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factors for each date must be 
taken into account. 

However, in the case of the Boubon Vierge questions 
over the breadth of the date range do not seem justified, 
for the range covers the years 1020 to 1220 with 95.4 
percent certainty. The ivory is clearly old enough to 
have been carved between 1200 and 1225. Randall's 
concerns over such features as the lack of a titulus on 
the cross of the Crucifixion, as well as the presence of 
the Lamb medallion above it,26 are, however, valid, and 
some attempt to explain them will be made below. 

Before the radiocarbon test was performed, the 
authenticity of the Boubon Vierge had most often been 
questioned on the basis of its puzzling iconography.27 

To begin with, on almost all early Gothic statuettes, 
the seated Virgin holds an infant Christ on her lap, 
not an adult Christ, as does the Boubon Vierge. On the 
front of this statuette, the centrally placed Christ is 
seated on a rainbow, with his left hand placed on the 
globe of the world and his right raised in blessing. 
Flanking him are the tables of the Law and a chalice, 
and surrounding the whole is a large quatrefoil, 
supported by the Virgin's hands. 



 

Fig. 6. Virgin and Child, ivory, early 13th century. Paris, Musee National du Moyen Age, Thermes de Cluny, inv. CL 398. 
Fig. 7. Virgin and Child, La Vierge d'Ourscamp, ivory, first quarter of the 13th century. Paris, Musee du Petit Palais, inv. 0. Dut. 1274. 
Fig. 8. Virgin and Child, gilt copper and enamel, mid-13th century. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, acc. no. 53.16. 

This is an image of the apocalyptic Christ as he 
appears at the Last Judgment (Rev. 20: 11-15), repre
senting the beginning and the end, as symbolized by 
the tables of the Old and the New Law. The chalice, 
symbol of sacrifice and redemption, ties the Christ on 
the front with the Christ revealed when the wings are 
opened to the cycle of his Passion. Also revealed on 
the central panel are images of Christ enthroned and 
of the apocalyptic Lamb, establishing further links 
between the crucified Christ inside and the Christ in 
Judgment on the front of the statuette. 

It is, in fact, the presence of the inner narrative 
cycle that explains the seemingly odd choice to represent • 
Christ as an adult seated upon the Virgin's lap. Unlike 
other contemporary statuettes, the Boubon Vierge is not 
a solid object with an iconography to be taken in at one 
glance, but rather a Vierge ouvrant,e opening to reveal the 
life of Christ from his birth to his death and resurrection. 
Thus as a Sedes sapientiae,28 or throne of wisdom, the 
Boubon Vierge has the double function of presenting 
the seated Virgin and Child, and of connecting this 

image to the narrative scenes found on the inside. 
The cycle of the life of Christ actually begins on 

the base, or predella (fig. 4), which remains visible 
when the wings are either open or closed. Seen in the 
center is the Nativity (Luke 2:7), with the reclining 
Virgin in the foreground and Joseph at the far right. 
Behind them is the manger with the infant Christ and 
the heads of the ox and the ass. The scene is enclosed 
by a trefoil arch, topped by a shallow dome and two 
turrets, and with walls of delicately depicted brickwork. 
The two ends of the base bear the remains of what 
were originally two earlier scenes, the Annunciation on 
the left and the Visitation on the right. At present only 
a single standing female figure remains on each end. 

The cycle of the Passion of Christ begins on the 
inner left wing. At the top, Christ is brought before 
Pilate, the latter seated at the right and pointing to 
the prisoner with his left hand (Matt. 27:2). The two 
scenes that follow are out of narrative order, for the 
centrally placed Christ Carrying the Cross here precedes 
the Flagellation (Matt. 27:26) at the bottom. 
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Fig. 9. Vierge ouvrante, closed, ivory, early 19th century. Lyon, Musee des Beaux-Arts, inv. L 364. Fig. 10. Vierge ouvrante in figure 9, opened. 

This arrangement is a second reason for concern, 
for it is hard to believe that a medieval carver could have 
made such a simple mistake. It is, however, equally incon
ceivable that a skilled nineteenth-century forger would 
have erred to such an extent. A more straightforward 
explanation for this anomaly is that the change in the 
order was a deliberate, medieval choice, designed to 
highlight the Carrying of the Cross by bringing it into 
a position parallel and next to the Crucifixion. It relies 
on a horizontal reading of scenes such as found in man
uscripts and on fourteenth-century ivory diptychs.29 

Next in the series is the Crucifixion of the central 
panel (fig. 5). Christ is flanked on the left by Mary 
and Ecclesia, who holds a chalice, and on the right by 
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John and the blindfolded Synagoga, holding a broken 
lance and letting fall the tables of the Old Law. Above 
Christ are mourning angels and a second pair of angels 
elevating a quatrefoil with the apocalyptic Lamb. Carved 
into the ivory spandrels above the Lamb are represen
tations of the sun (left) and the moon (right). At the 
very top, in the head portion of the Vierge, is Christ 
enthroned and holding a book, with worshipping angels 
to either side, in the wings. 

Below the Crucifixion is the Entombment and the 
anointing of Christ's body for burial. Three men assist 
in this task, two of whom presumably represent Joseph 
of Arimathea, who had asked Pilate for the body of 
Christ, and Nicodemus, who had provided the oils 



 

and spices for burial Qohn 19:38-39). Christ's body 
rests on the top of a second trefoil arch supporting a 
brickwork wall. 

The cycle resumes at the top of the right wing, 
with Christ ascending to heaven in the presence of 
two angels who stand on his tomb (Matt. 28: 1-6). 
Below, under a third trefoil arch, here more of a 
canopy, the three Marys are greeted at the empty 
tomb by a seated angel, while two guards sleep below 
(Mark 16: 1-7). At the bottom of the wing, the risen 
Christ appears to Mary Magdalene in the garden, 
suggested by the tree at the left Qohn 20:11-17). 

A third puzzling element is the placement of the 
four Evangelists in the lower corners of the wings and 
central panel, near the base. From left to right, and 
identifiable by their symbols, are Mark, Matthew, John, 
and Luke, seated at their desks. Mark and Matthew 
are turned to face each other, while John and Luke are 
back to back. 

The inclusion of the Evangelists in a narrative 
cycle of the life of Christ is indeed unusual, but it does 
have some precedent among ivory plaques of the 
Crucifixion, particularly of the mid-eleventh century. 
For example, on the Gospel book cover of Archbishop 
Anno (Saint George, Treasury, Cologne),3° the symbols 
of the Evangelists are placed in the four corners of a 
Crucifixion scene. On a second plaque, on the Gospels 
of Theophanu (Cathedral Treasury, Essen), 31 the 
Evangelists, seated at their desks, appear in the corners 
along with their symbols. The center of the plaque 
illustrates the Nativity, Crucifixion, and Ascension. As 
will be seen below, the carver of the Boubon Vierge may 
well have been looking to earlier ivories for inspiration 
in the arrangement of the narrative scenes. 

On the whole, as we have no other genuine Vierge 
ouvrante with which to compare the Boubon Vierge, it 
is difficult to say what is or is not appropriate imagery 
for such a piece. The carver and designer of the pro
gram may have drawn on a variety of sources for 
inspiration, including earlier ivories, sculpture, and 
manuscript illuminations. While there is not space 
enough to enter into a discussion of iconographic 
sources here, it is a subject worthy of further study, 
especially given the Boubon Vierge's unique position in 
the history of French Gothic ivories. 

Soon added to the debate over the Vierge's 
iconography was a second issue concerning its style.32 

While the carving on the outside is consistent with other 
French ivories dated to the early thirteenth century, 
as will be seen below, that on the inside is closer in 
spirit to the ivory plaques of the ninth to eleventh 
centuries. In fact, the figures in the Passion cycle 

could be condemned as being too short and stocky, 
having none of the elongated grace and elegance 
associated with the Gothic, even at this early date. 
This seeming contradiction in styles can only be touched 
upon briefly here but can be partly explained by the 
Boubon Vierge's place of origin. 

The outside of the Vierge, with the seated Virgin 
holding the figure of Christ on her lap, does in fact 
have much in common with ivory statuettes carved in 
and around Paris in the early thirteenth century. A 
comparison with the Virgin and Child in the Cluny 
museum (fig. 6) reveals its close affinity with the 
Boubon Vierge in the smooth, oval head, the close
fitting veil, and the blank, almost expressionless eyes.33 

The Cluny Virgin is also in a frontal, hieratic pose, 
with the drapery of her robe falling in thick, heavy 
folds over her knees. 

A second statuette, also dated to the first quarter 
of the thirteenth century, is found in the Musee du 
Petit Palais, Paris (fig. 7). Known as the Ourscamp 
Madonna, this Virgin shares with the others the oval 
face, blank eyes, and smooth veil; she differs, however, 
in the more animated drapery, which swirls over her 
knees and feet. Both the Ourscamp Madonna and the 
Cluny Virgin, however, hold figures of Christ clearly 
represented as a child, setting them apart from the 
Boubon Vierge with its apocalyptic associations. 34 

If the front of the Boubon Vierge can be placed, 
albeit sketchily, within a larger context of early Gothic 
statuettes, the same cannot be said of the narrative 
scenes inside. As noted above, other scholars have 
commented on the similarity of the interior scenes to 
Carolingian and Ottonian plaques and, in particular, 
to the ninth-century Metz school of ivory carving. 
The style of the Boubon interior is, however, perhaps 
better compared to that of the mid-eleventh century 
and to the ivories on the Gospels of Theophanu and 
the Archbishop Anno discussed above. Seen on both 
of these plaques are figures that are sturdy and thick
set, with heavy drapery and self-contained gestures. 

The differences, though, are equally noteworthy, 
for another aesthetic is at work on the Boubon interior, 
where figures are not arranged in regular rows but 
in dramatic, rhythmic groupings. Overall, there is a 
greater sense of movement in the limbs and torsos, 
and the Christ on the right wing, as he appears to 
Mary, is particularly "un-Ottonian" in his elegant pose 
of crossed legs, raised hands, and backward glance. 
The placement of scenes in sections shaped as trefoils 
and rhomboids is also a pure invention of the carver, 
rooted perhaps in metalwork of the twelfth and 
thirteenth centuries. 35 So too is the use of round, 
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decorative depressions along the outer edges of the 
central panel and the wings, depressions that do not 
appear to have served any functional purpose.36 

If this interior style can be seen to have an early 
Gothic sensibility despite its Ottonian roots, what is 
less easy to explain is why such an amalgamation of 
styles was chosen in the first place. The choice may 
not be as odd as it first appears if we take into 
account the probability that the Boubon Vierge was 
carved in central France, in the region surrounding 
Limoges, and not in a great metropolitan center such 
as Paris.37 While the style of early Gothic statuettes 
was disseminated from north to south by the early 
1200s, there was no similar trend in plaques or diptychs 
with narrative scenes.38 The ivory carvers of Limoges 
may simply have fallen back on an earlier tradition 
more familiar to them and closer in style to that 
found in metalwork and enamel, media in which they 
excelled. The cast and applied figures seen on Limoges 
shrines are often compact, with smooth, heavy drapery, 
while engraved figures on other shrines move with an 
easy and light elegance. One glance at a gilt copper 
relief plaque of the early thirteenth century (fig. 8) is 
enough to show a close connection between this seated 
Madonna and the ivory Virgin of the Boubon statuette. 

While the Boubon Vierge is the only one of its kind 
known to exist today, there are a number of later 
Vierge ouvrantes that continue the tradition in both 
ivory and wood. Gudrun Radler has catalogued forty 
examples, ranging in date from the early thirteenth 
century to around 1600, and from regions in present
day France, Germany, Spain, and Portugal. Of these, 
four are made of ivory; the Boubon Vierge is the oldest, 
while the other three date to 1270-1300.39 The latter 
are of Spanish or Portuguese origin, and although 
close to the Boubon Vierge in size, being between 32 
and 40 cm high, they are nevertheless very different 
in appearance and arrangement of parts.40 On all 
three, from Salamanca, Allariz, and Evora, the Virgin 
opens to reveal three tiers of compartments on the 
wings and central panel, each containing a scene 
from the life of the Virgin. These Vierges are, in fact, 
closer in appearance and spirit to the wooden Vierge 
ouvrantes of the fourteenth and fifteenth centuries. 

Of the wooden examples, Radler has traced thirty 
from the fourteenth and fifteenth centuries, and four 
from the sixteenth and seventeenth. Christoph Baumer, 
in his study of Marian imagery, records two other 
French Vierges, one from the fourteenth and the other 
from the seventeenth century.41 Of the whole group, 
the majority open to display a sculptural arrangement 
of the Trinity rather than narrative cycles of either 

the Passion or the life of the Virgin. 
These large Vierge ouvrantes, most between 80 and 

120 cm tall, were usually placed on the high altar of a 
church, often of a convent.42 The largest ones may well 
have been placed either next to the altar or in a side 
Marian chapel. The smaller examples could also have 
been used for more private devotion. The wings of the 
Vierge ouvrante were well suited to be opened and closed 
on feast days or for the specific Hours of the Virgin. 

From this information we can conclude that, 
although the Boubon Vierge did not have many followers 
in the choice of subject matter, the form of the Vierge 
ouvrante was indeed known in a number of geographic 
regions and continued to be used for objects of devotion 
into the early seventeenth century. The Boubon Vierge 
remains, however, the earliest example and unique in 
the details of its iconography, form, and style. 

The issue of authenticity has perhaps been slightly 
clouded by the existence of no fewer than three fake 
Vierge ouvrantes, very similar in appearance to the Boubon 
Vierge and long thought to have been modeled after 
it. 43 Carved in the early nineteenth century, they are 
to be found today in the reserves of the Musee des 
Beaux-Arts, Lyon; the Musee des Antiquites, Rouen; 
and the Musee du Louvre, Paris. It is most likely that 
the Boubon Vierge did indeed serve as the model for 
the three fakes, although doubters would argue that 
all four were fabricated at the same time. 

The Vierge ouvrante in Lyon (figs. 9 and 10) was left 
to the museum in 1850 by Jacques-Amedee Lambert, 
a local collector and former cloth merchant who died 
in that year.44 He had, however, made his will as early 
as 1837, in which was listed his collection of over three 
hundred works of art from the Middle Ages to the 
Renaissance, encompassing ivories, enamels, medals, 
armor, and manuscripts. Much of this collection, which 
he had begun to assemble around 1815, can be seen 
today in the Musee des Beaux-Arts in his native city 
of Lyon. 

The Lyon Vierge is the smallest of the three, at a 
height of 40 cm. On the front, the seated Virgin holds 
an almond-shaped mandorla enclosing the figure of 
Christ as a young child. On the base, the Nativity is 
seen under a turreted arch, with Joseph, however, 
placed in the arched space on the right side, where the 
Visitation is found on the Boubon Vierge. A complete 
Annunciation scene is on the left side. It would 
appear, therefore, that the carver of this piece was 
able to reconstruct only one of the two fragmented 
scenes from the base of the Boubon Vierge and was 
not able to identify the single figure remaining in the 
Visitation on the right. The same relocation of Joseph, 



 

Fig. I I. Vierge ouvrante, closed, ivory, early 19th century. Rouen, Musee des Antiquites. Fig. 12. Vierge ouvrante in figure 11, opened. 

a move that lacks coherence, is also found on the two 
Vierges in Rouen and the Louvre. 

The narrative scenes on the inside of the Lyon stat
uette follow closely the order of those on the Boubon 
Vierge, with a few minor alterations in iconography. On 
the top of the left wing, Christ stands before Pilate, seen 
here with crossed legs. The seated figure with crossed 
legs (usually a nobleman) is a motif that appears only 
in later ivories, for example, on caskets and mirror 
backs of the fourteenth century, any of which could 
have inspired the forger to add this touch. 

On the right wing, in the scene of Christ appearing 
to Mary Magdalene, the positions of the two principals 
have been reversed, with Mary placed at the right. 

This is a change that also appears on the Rouen and 
Louvre Vierges. 

Perhaps the most striking of the forger's embell
ishments on the Lyon Vierge is the placement of a 
symbolic element directly beneath the Entombment 
of Christ. To reinforce the sacrificial nature of the 
Crucifixion, the carver has added a pelican piercing 
its breast to nourish its young with its own blood, the 
classic example of self-sacrifice in the bestiary tradition. 
The pelican may have been added for any number of 
reasons, either to give this fake Vierge a unique and 
distinguishing feature or perhaps to fill in what may 
have looked like an awkward blank space underneath 
the Entombment on the Boubon Vierge. 
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Fig. 13. Fragment of a Virgin Enthroned, ivory, formerly Lucerne, 
Kofler-Truniger Collection. [From Sotheby's, London, Catalogue 
of Medieval and Renaissance Works of Art from the Collection of Ernst 
and Marthe Kofler-Truniger, Lucerne, December 13, 1979, no. 23 .] 

On the whole, though, the Lyon and B<mbon Vierges 
are strikingly close in their arrangement of scenes, 
even down to the displacement of ttie Carrying of the 
Cross and the Flagellation. The forger must have had the 
Boubon Vierge before him in his workshop, making slight 
alterations to his piece to distinguish it from the model. 
Other changes reflect the tastes of the early nineteenth 
century, not only in the style of the figures but also in 
the addition of such details as the flowing ribbons held 
by the angels above the Crucifixion. The central panel 
has also become more balanced in its allocation of space, 
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with the Crucifixion scene placed inside a rectangular 
compartment rather than the original's slightly crowded, 
diamond-shaped center. Above the cross, the angels 
have been reduced from four to two, with the Lamb 
medallion now floating freely above the Hand of God. 

Detection of the Lyon Vierge ouvrante as a forgery 
is made possible not only by the stylistic details mentioned 
above but also by the quality and appearance of the 
ivory itself. When seen in person, it is quite apparent 
that the ivory cannot be medieval, for it has a smooth, 
creamy white appearance free of any cracks or dis
coloration.45 On the inner scenes, there are traces of 
brown paint, perhaps from the base coat of a gilding 
process, as well as traces of gold paint on the borders 
of robes, the cross, and Christ's tomb. It is, however, 
primarily the style of the carving that betrays the Vierge's 
nineteenth-century origins, in particular the doughy, 
doll-like faces, fluttering ribbons, and rigid appearance 
of the seated Virgin and Child. 

Many of these qualities are also found on the Vierge 
ouvrante in the Musee des Antiquites in Rouen (figs. 11 
and 12). This Vierge, 43 cm high, was acquired by the 
museum between 1831, the year of its opening, and 
1836, the year of the first inventory to include the 
statuette.46 The Vierge was most likely a gift and was said 
to have come from Bose-Guerard, in the region around 
Rouen. According to the 1836 catalogue, the statuette 
was considered a work of the fourteenth century and 
was placed on view in a large cabinet in the public 
galleries.47 A list of donors for the objects in this cabinet 
includes the name of Amedee Lambert, who may have 
been the same as the Jacques-Amedee Lambert who gave 
the Vierge ouvrante to Lyon. Although we cannot be 
certain, it remains a possibility, for the Lyon Lambert 
was a well-traveled merchant who may well have visited 
the important commercial center of Rouen in the 1830s. 

The front of the Rouen Vierge has been shaved 
off, exposing the enthroned Christ on the interior of the 
head, even when the wings are closed. If an accident, 
the carver's knife may simply have slipped, or the ivory 
may have separated at a natural break. If, however, 
the removal of the front Virgin and Child were delib
erate, it implies that the forger wished to suggest that 
the Vierge was very old and had suffered much damage 
over time. It was once presumed that the front had never 
existed, but a fragment of a seated Virgin formerly 
in the Kofler-Truniger collection, in fact, preserves 
part of the lost figures.4" 

The fragment (fig. 13), 29.2 cm high, represents 
the front, right half of a seated Virgin, with traces of 
a throne visible along the right edge. It has a large 
hole in its chest from a dowel, perhaps used to attach 



 

Fig. 14. Vierge ouvrante, closed, ivory, early 19th century. Paris, Musee du Louvre, inv. L.P. 1143. Fig. 15. Vierge ouvrante in figure 14, opened. 

the figure of the Child. The authors of the Kofler
Truniger catalogue suggest that the fragment was 
originally the front section of a solid Virgin and Child 
statuette.49 However, the dimensions of the fragment 
match perfectly with the front of the Rouen Vierge, 
with the discrepancy in height being made up by the 
height of the base and the top of the shoulders and 
head of the missing parts. The pieces even fit together 
with regard to the notches and indentations on the 
right side, correlating to the seat and bottom edge of 
the Virgin's throne. The Kofler-Truniger fragment 
was either scrapped due to an error by the carver, to 
suggest damage over time, or perhaps to further 
distinguish this Vierge from its fake sisters. 

The interior scenes of the Rouen Vierge are even 
more indicative of a nineteenth-century aesthetic than 
those of the Lyon example. Here the simple depressions 
found along the inner edges of the Boubon Vierge 
have been transformed into daisy- or star-like deco
rations, with touches of red, gold, and green paint 
further ornamenting the interior. The second set of 
angels has returned to support the Lamb medallion, 
while the angels below hold the sun and the moon. 
Ecclesia, to the left of the cross, not only holds a chalice 
but, more strikingly (and incongruously), a staff 
topped by a crucifix. 

Below the Entombment is a small scene of Jonah 
emerging from the whale, a typological parallel to the 

111 



 

Resurrection on the right wing. This type of element, 
seen on all three of the fakes, was added by the forger 
entirely on his own and is not found on any medieval 
ivories that could have served as secondary models. 
They are found instead in manuscripts, including 
bestiaries and typololgical or historiated Bibles. At this 
point, it is impossible to trace the exact sources that 
may have been used by the forger. 50 

The third and last of the fakes is the Vierge ouvrante 
in the Louvre, 45 cm high (figs. 14 and 15). In 1836 
the Vierge was purchased by the museum at the sale 
of the collection of Louis Gaspary, a former diplomat 
who had served in Crete.51 This acquisition, along 
with thirteen other objects from the sale, are noted in 
the Louvre's record book, in which the Vierge is 
described as a work of the fifteenth century. 

The seated figures on the front of the Louvre 
Vierge are almost identical to those on the Lyon statuette 
except for the Child on the Virgin's lap. The Rauen 
Child, carved as a plump toddler, belongs more to 
the tradition of Virgin and Child statuettes of the 
Gothic period, despite the fact that the Child's head 
was replaced sometime before 1868. The scenes on 
the base of the Vierge are the same as those on the 
Lyon and Louvre examples. 

The narrative cycle on the inside continues in 
this tradition, complete with the minor alterations 
in iconography. In this case there are neither circular 
depressions nor carved stars along the inner borders 
but instead, and rather surprisingly, plain strips of 
ivory. No traces of paint are to be found on any of 
the figures. Once again there is only one set of 
angels, seen holding the sun and moon, which have 
been unaccountably reversed. It is, in fact, a canonical 
error to place the sun on Christ's left and the moon 
on his right, an error perhaps explained by the 
carver's lack of knowledge of the significance of 
their placement. The reversal is not found on the 
other two fakes, which may have been made after 
the Louvre Vierge and after the mistake was recognized 
and corrected. 

On the central panel of the Louvre Vierge, the 
scene below the Entombment appears to be of a lion 
bringing its cubs to life. As recorded in bestiaries of 
the twelfth and thirteenth centuries, lion cubs were 
thought to be born dead and only brought to life 
three days later when their parent breathed on them. 
An alternative legend has the cubs created when the 
lion licks mounds of earth into shape to form them. 
While the parallel to the Crucifixion and Resurrection 
is clear, the image itself is not, and it is difficult to tell 
which tradition is being followed. In the past, the lion 
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seen on this Vierge was thought to be alone, a symbol 
of Christ as the lion of the tribe of Judah,52 and once 
the animal was even identified as a wolf.53 While a lion 
is clearly intended, the lack of clarity in the carving 
may betray the forger's confusion over his model, 
perhaps a poor reproduction from a manuscript. 

The Louvre Vierge received the greatest attention 
in the nineteenth century, most likely due to its display 
in the capital city. In 1858 a plaster cast was made of 
the statuette for the collection of the Kensington 
Museum (now the Victoria and Albert) in London.54 

It was admired in 1868 by Viollet-le-Duc and illustrated 
in the first volume of his Dictionnaire raisonne de momlier 
frartfais. 55 Two years later, it formed the focus of a 
study on Vierges ouvrantes by Edouard Didron, director 
of the Annales archeologique.56 

The strong similarity in appearance among all 
three of the nineteenth-century Vierge ouvrantes points 
to their origin in a common workshop. While there 
may have been more than one carver at work, the 
concept behind them must have come from a single 
person, especially given the addition of the three 
allegorical elements under the Entombment. They 
are also all between 40 and 45 cm high (as compared 
to the 43.5 cm of the Boubon Vierge), and this closeness 
in size is matched by the appearance of all three on 
the market between 1831 and 1836. 

The early dates for these forgeries of French 
Gothic ivories may come as a surprise to some who 
associate the vast number of Gothic fakes with the 
1860s and later, but this type of forgery can, in fact, be 
traced back to 1800. Jaap Leeuwenberg, in a landmark 
article of 1969, chronicled the activity of a forger in 
Paris as early as 1803, with pieces appearing on the 
market in 1806, 1810, and 1811.57 A Crucifixion 
panel was acquired by the Musee de la Ville, Lyon, in 
1810, and an Enthroned Virgin statuette by the 
Louvre in 1828.58 Although Leeuwenberg's group of 
more than one hundred fakes has been questioned as 
being too large for that time period,59 the fact remains 
that forgers were active in urban centers such as Paris 
at the very beginning of the Gothic revival. 60 Eric 
Madagan has described the work of a forger active 
around 1825, in this case in Milan.61 

Danielle Gaborit-Chopin has also considered the 
problem of ivory forgeries, and she has traced their 
production back to the late eighteenth century.62 In 
these instances, the copies tended to be of Carolingian 
ivories, such as the Lorsch Gospel Book plaque,63 or 
in that style, like the wood and ivory tau staff in the 
Cluny museum first described in 1794.64 The forgers 
carefully chose their models, which gave them stylistic 
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Fig. 16. L. Bourdery, La Vierge ouvrante de Boubon, en ivoire, pen and ink, reproduced in Bulletin de la Societe archeologique et 
historique du Limousin, 36 (1889), before p. 241. 

and iconographic guarantees, and often worked from 
drawings, engravings, or casts if the originals were 
not available.65 

In the case of the Vierge ouvrantes, the forger must 
have seen the original in order to accurately duplicate 
its dimensions. To produce reasonably plausible copies 
he, and indeed all forgers, had to have great technical 
ability, for ivory is a medium that is difficult to carve. 
He also had to know how to age the ivory artificially, 
possibly staining it with coffee, tea, tobacco juice, or 
iodine solution, or by repeatedly placing the piece in 
front of a fire to dry out.66 A forger is, however, often 
given away by small mistakes in iconography, caused 
by a misunderstanding of arcane, medieval theology.67 

The scenes on the three fake Vierges do indeed 
have their iconographic idiosyncracies, as well as a 
figural and facial style that has been described as 

"sentimental" and "saccharine. "68 Given that they have 
not been considered genuine since the nineteenth 
century, the only issue remaining on their account is 
the means by which they were modeled on the genuine 
Boubon Vierge. The Boubon Vierge must itself have 
been present in a forger's workshop in Paris in the 
early nineteenth century, yet this supposition is not 
without difficulty when we take a closer look at the 
provenance of the statuette after 1792. 

The Boubon Vierge's provenance has been culled 
from three articles published in the Bulletin de la 
Societe archeologique et historique du Limousin in 1888, 
1898, and 1900. The first and the last of these were 
written by Andre Leder, who received his information 
from the owner of the wings of the Vierge ouvrante.69 

The 1898 article is by the Baron de Verneilh, who 
claimed to have discovered the Boubon central panel 
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Fig. 17. Vierge ouvrante de Boubon, incorrect reassembly of parts 
in 1898, in Bulletin de la Societe archeologique et historique du Limousin, 
46 ( I 898), before p. 255. 

the year before, in the house of the mayor of Abjat. 70 

From these accounts, Magdeleine and Rene Blancher 
were able, in 1972, to piece together a coherent 
history of the statuette; their work, together with the 
original articles, has formed the basis for subsequent 
scholarly studies. 71 

The tale begins in 1792 with the dissolution of the 
Boubon priory following the French Revolution. At this 
time, the wings are separated from the central panel, 
perhaps as part of a division of the priory's treasures to 
protect them from hostile agents of the new government. 
One nun, Anne Hugonneau, takes the wings when she 
flees to the farm of her brother, Jean Hugonneau
Beaufet, located in Saint-Mathieu, near Boubon. There 
she remains until her death in 1826, when the wings are 
left to her nephew, also named Jean Hugonneau-Beaufet. 
He has a wife and family, and it is in this period that 
the wings are glued together to form a kind of doll for 
the Hugonneau-Beaufet children. It is even thought 
that the piece was dragged around by a string, possibly 
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causing much of the wear seen on the parts today. 
In 1839 one of these children, a son named 

Pierre, is ordained priest in Dournazac, a village near 
Saint-Mathieu and Boubon. The parents give the 
wings to Pierre Hugonneau-Beaufet as a gift befitting 
his religious calling. Shortly after 1839, the priest, 
recognizing the value of the piece, sends it to Paris to 
be repaired and to have the damaged parts replaced. 

Many years later, in 1874, Pierre Hugonneau
Beaufet contacts a local priest in Limoges, Andre 
Leder, to show him the wings and to request his assistance 
in arranging their sale. Leder is also an amateur art 
historian and a member of the Societe archeologique 
et historique du Limousin. Leder, in turn, writes for 
advice to Adolphe-Napoleon Didron, the director of 
the Anna/.es archeologi,ques in Paris. 72 Didron replies in 
the same year with his opinion that the object has 
great value and could fetch at least five hundred 
francs, perhaps even as much as fifteen hundred. He 
adds, however, that London would provide the best 
market, especially as the Kensington Museum is both 
wealthy and buying at this time. Despite these sug
gestions, the sale idea is dropped a few years later. 

Leder again visits Pierre Hugonneau-Beaufet in 
1879, accompanied by members of the Societe fran~aise 
d'archeologie of Paris. In these years, Leder begins 
his search for the missing central panel, which he has 
not found by 1889, when he publishes his first article 
in the Limoges Bulletin. Instead he presumes that the 
central panel must have been destroyed and contents 
himself with a description of the glued-together wings, 
mounted on a pedestal, as seen in the accompanying 
ink drawing by Bourdery (fig. 16). The matter does 
not appear to have progressed further. 

The central panel of the statuette can also be traced 
back to the dissolution of Boubon in 1792, when it was 
removed by the priory's land agent, Chaperon. He, 
in turn, leaves it to his daughter, who is married to 
a Monsieur Duvoisin. Their son Antonin, a property 
holder in Abjat, inherits the panel, which appears to 
pass unnoticed through most of the nineteenth century. 
When Antonin Duvoisin dies without heirs in 1897, 
the piece is left to one of his sharecroppers. 

It is in this year, 1897, that the central panel is 
brought to the attention of local art historians. For 
reasons that remain unclear, the sharecropper contacts 
a local nobleman, Pierre de Verneilh, at the time of his 
inheritance. The panel is subsequently given to Monsieur 
Lavergne, the mayor of Abjat. Here it is seen again 
by Pierre de Verneilh, who brings along his father , 
the Baron de Verneilh, also a member of the Societe 
archeologique et historique du Limousin. 
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Fig. 18. Vierge ouvrante de Boubon, corrected reassembly of parts in 1898, in Bulletin de la Societe archeologique et historique du Limousin, 
46 (1898), before p. 255. 

The Baron de Verneilh is able to connect this 
panel with the wings owned by Hugonneau-Beaufet, 
despite claiming later to have had no knowledge of 
their publication eight years earlier by Leder, his fellow 
member of the Societe archeologique. Leder had also 
made a presentation to the society, informing them of 
his fruitless search for the central panel,73 but the 
Baron must not have been present. The Baron writes 
in 1898 that it was instead an acquaintance of his who 
told him about the wings, which the latter had seen 
in the home of Pierre Hugonneau-Beaufet. 

In the meantime, in 1896, Pierre Hugonneau
Beaufet dies, leaving the Boubon wings to his eight 
nieces and nephews. By 1897 the wings are in the 
possession of a notary of Limoges, Sailly, who is 
connected to the Hugonneau-Beaufet family through 
marriage to one of the nieces. 

Upon his discovery of the central panel, the Baron 
contacts Sailly, and the statuette is reassembled in the 
notary's Limoges office. The parts are found to be a 
perfect fit, and the Baron publishes his findings in 

the Limoges Bulletin of 1898. Sailly is charged by the 
family to sell the completed statuette, the mayor of 
Abjat having presumably either renounced or sold his 
share in the central panel. Sailly publishes a sales 
pamphlet in the same year, complete with photographs 
showing the statuette, the first with its wings still 
glued together (fig. 17), the second restored to its 
correct format with two opening wings (fig. 18).74 

The Boubon Vierge is then sent to Paris to be dis
played at the great Exposition universe/le of 1900, in the 
section on French art from its origins to 1800. Shortly 
thereafter the Vierge is purchased by the Paris dealer 
Jacques Seligmann, who then sells it to Sir Thomas 
Carmichael of London. Carmichael's collection is sold 
in 1902, and the Boubon Vierge passes to the London 
dealer George Harding. In 1903, in New York, Harding 
sells the statuette to Henry Walters, who brings it down 
to his gallery in Baltimore in 1908. 

The detailed provenance outlined above, although 
plausible enough, poses a number of problems with 
regard to the three fake Vierge ouvrantes in Lyon, 
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Rouen, and the Louvre. While it is most likely that the 
Boubon Vierge served as their model, it is difficult to 
explain how this could have been physically possible. 
According to this provenance, the Boubon Vierge was 
in two pieces in the early nineteenth century, preserved 
in two different locations and not reunited until the 
central panel was discovered in 1897. 

If we take the authenticity of the Boubon Vierge as 
a given, there are only three possible ways to solve this 
puzzle. First, the three fakes are based upon a drawing or 
engraving of the Boubon Vwg11; second, there was another 
genuine Vierge present in Paris in the early nineteenth 
century; or third, there is something seriously amiss 
with the provenance for the Boubon Vierge. 

The first possibility can be ruled out rather quickly 
for the simple reason that the dimensions of all four 
Vierges are too close for the original not to have been 
seen by the forger. The heights alone are proof enough, 
as discussed above. 75 While a drawing or engraving of 
the Boubon Vierge made before 1830 could have provided 
the iconography, it could never have supplied the exact 
dimensions of the original object. 

The second option, positing the existence of 
another genuine Vierge ouvrante, is supported by Radler 
as the only possible explanation for the discrepancy in 
dates.76 She believes that there must have been a second 
Vierge in existence in the early 1800s, which was similar 
in appearance to the Boubon Vierge as well as to the 
statuette of the Virgin and Child in the Petit Palais. 
What she does not explain is how this second genuine 
Vierge could have subsequently vanished without a 
trace after having so conveniently served as a model 
for the ivory forger. 

There is also no record of a fourth Vierge ouvrante 
among the writings of nineteenth-century ivory scholars, 
although, granted, these are not always the most 
reliable documents. Nevertheless, while the total dis
appearance of a medieval Vierge after 1836 cannot be 
ruled out, it remains an unlikely hypothesis, given the 
avid collecting of medieval works in the nineteenth 
century and the high prices they continued to command 
well into the twentieth. These factors also predicate 
against the destruction or recarving of the piece in 
this period. 

We are now left to consider the third explanation, 
namely that the provenance of the Boubon Vierge is 
incorrect in a number of key places. 77 

One factor to be kept in mind is that this provenance 
is based entirely upon word-of-mouth accounts, passed 
through the Hugonneau-Beaufet family and related 
to Leder in the mid-1870s. The accounts are recorded 
in articles of the Bulletin de la Societe archeologi,que et 
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historique du Limousin, written by Leder and the Baron 
de Verneilh. All subsequent scholars have based their 
research on these accounts, for there is not a single 
written document to corroborate them. Given these 
circumstances, the likelihood of error is quite high. 
One of the family members may easily have confused 
events that had happened over thirty years pre
viously, or even earlier, when the Vierge was first 
removed from Boubon in 1792. 

One of the first events that needs to be examined 
is the separation of the wings from the central panel 
before the statuette left the priory. While it is all too 
likely that the piece was damaged during the French 
Revolution, what is harder to understand is why the 
wings would have been preserved separately from the 
body. If there were two nuns who both desperately 
wanted to keep the statuette, and were in a sense 
fighting over it, then perhaps the division could be 
seen as a compromise, albeit a not very Catholic one, 
since it destroyed not only the unity of the piece but 
also its religious and sacred aspects as a devotional 
triptych. However, according to the story, the central 
panel did not leave with a second nun but instead 
with the lay land agent Chaperon as a "souvenir" of 
his administration. 78 It is hard to believe that the nuns 
of Boubon would have willingly parted with such a 
precious object as their ivory Vierge, unless they were 
deeply indebted to this man for perhaps protecting 
them in a time of danger. It is equally possible that 
in the chaos surrounding the dissolution of the priory 
Chaperon simply took the central panel without the 
nuns' permission. 

What if this land agent had in fact no connection 
with the ivory Vierge? What if instead the nun Anne 
Hugonneau had fled Boubon with the Vierge ouvrante 
intact, if slightly damaged? The only record we have 
of the separation of the wings from the central panel 
dates to Lecler's viewing of the wings alone, glued 
together, in 1874. The only other evidence is the oral 
account given by Pierre Hugonneau-Beaufet. It was 
he, also, who claimed that Chaperon was the one who 
had taken the central panel. In order to pursue further 
the possibility that the Vierge ouvrante was intact in 
1792 and into the early nineteenth century, we must 
presume that Pierre Hugonneau-Beaufet misled Leder 
as to its history; the reasons for his doing so will 
become apparent when we bring into the equation 
the three fakes in Lyon, Rouen, and the Louvre. 

Let us begin by positing that the Vierge ouvrante 
was intact in 1792 and that the wings and central 
panel were both removed from the priory by Anne 
Hugonneau. Certain parts may have been damaged at 



 

this time, or even earlier, before the French Revolution. 
As recorded above, we do know that the proper left 
half of the Virgin's head, the area of drapery around 
her left foot, and the head of Christ on the front 
were replaced at some time in the nineteenth century. 
There is no further evidence in the condition of the 
parts to suggest that the wings were removed as early 
as 1792, and thus the entire Vierge could have been 
safely kept by Anne Hugonneau, at her family's 
home, until her death in 1826. 

It is perhaps no coincidence that the three fake 
Vierge ouvrantes have been loosely dated to around the 
year 1830, an opportunity for forgery made possible 
by the death in 1826 of the one person who would 
have cared most about the sacred nature of the statuette, 
Anne Hugonneau hersel£ If the Hugonneau-Beaufet 
family were aware of the value of the Vierge and had 
wished to show it to experts for appraisal, they may 
have waited until the nun's death to avoid upsetting 
her with the possibility of a sale. 

It is at this point that we must consider the motiva
tions of the Hugonneau-Beaufet family, and admit that 
it is impossible to say whether or not they connived at 
making copies of the Boubon Vierge for profit or 
whether they had merely wished to sell the piece for 
its market value beginning in 1826. Let us suggest 
that the process began with a desire to have the broken 
parts repaired or replaced and to obtain, in the process, 
an assessment of its monetary value. In fact, the idea 
of the three fakes may not have been conceived at 
this time but have occurred a little later, after the 
family had considered the amount of money such an 
ivory statuette could fetch on the market. 

Pierre Hugonneau-Beaufet told Leder in the 1870s 
that he had sent the wings to Paris for repair some
time after 1839.79 What if this had in fact occurred 
earlier, before 1836? Granted it would have been 
arranged by his father, for Pierre, born in 1816, was 
then a teenager; it would, though, have been possible 
any time after the family inherited the statuette in 
1826. It seems more likely that the family would act 
at this time, rather than wait fourteen years to repair 
the statuette. 

The necessity for assuming that the statuette, in its 
entirety, was sent to Paris shortly after 1826 is determined 
by the production of the three copies before the year 
1836. Given the similar dimensions of all four Vierges, 
genuine and fake, the genuine one must have been 
seen in person by the nineteenth-century forger. If 
the Boubon Vierge arrived at an ivory workshop in 
Paris to be repaired, it would have been very convenient 
for the same ivory carver to make a few copies based 

upon the original before him. This forger and his 
workshop, possibly providing both legitimate repairs 
and pseudo-Gothic forgeries, would have been aware 
of their market value, as proven by the quick sale of 
all three fake Vierges. Not only were they sold quickly, 
but they all entered well-known collections in Lyon, 
Rouen, and the Louvre. 

If the Boubon Vierge were indeed present in a 
Parisian workshop around 1830, then it raises the 
question of whether or not Pierre Hugonneau-Beaufet 
was aware of this fact when he later told Leder the 
statuette was sent north after 1839. It would appear 
he must have known, for he claimed to have arranged 
the sending of the statuette himself. He would have 
had a real reason to lie if he had any knowledge of 
the three fakes, for a post-1839 treatment of the statuette 
would naturally exonerate the Boubon Vierge from 
having served as the model for the forgeries. 

It must be acknowledged here that the ivory carver 
in Paris may have made the three copies of the 
Boubon Vierge without the owner's knowledge. What 
argues against this hypothesis is not only the fabricated 
post-1839 date for the restoration but, more impor
tantly, the fact that the Boubon Vierge was indeed 
dismantled after the fakes were made. The wings of 
the Boubon Vierge were seen in 1874 in their glued
together state by Leder and an accompanying group 
of visitors from the Societe fran~aise d'archeologie. At 
this time, Pierre Hugonneau-Beaufet was interested in 
selling the wings and made no mention of the existence 
of a central panel when he contacted Leder on the subject. 
Didron appears to have had no knowledge of it either. 

For some unknown reason the idea of selling the 
wings was dropped shortly after Didron was contacted. 
Why was the sale proposal dropped, when Didron 
and Leder had been so encouraging? Didron had 
even suggested that the piece be put on the market 
in London, where it would fetch a higher price and 
perhaps be purchased by the Kensington Museum. 
Perhaps Pierre Hugonneau-Beaufet had only been 
testing the waters, so to speak, with the knowledge 
that the restoration of the central panel would raise 
the value and the price even higher. He may even 
have wanted to see if the wings of the Boubon Vierge 
would be compared to the three other Vierges, still 
considered genuine. 

The location of the central panel becomes a key 
issue at this point, for its whereabouts following its 
separation from the wings, after 1839, are unknown. 
According to the Baron de Verneilh's account, the 
central panel was at this time still undiscovered and 
in the possession of the local property holder Duvoisin. 
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The section passed from Duvoisin's legatee, the share
cropper, to the mayor of Abjat, where it was seen by 
the Baron and his son in 1897. 

If the Boubon Vierge were dismantled after the 
three fakes were made in Paris, the central panel could 
still have gone to a second party while the wings 
remained with the Hugonneau-Beaufet family. This 
may well have been the Duvoisins, although we cannot 
guess at their connection to the Hugonneau-Beaufet 
family, except that they were both local land holders 
and perhaps friends. There are, however, some odd 
features in the Baron's account, for it is hard to explain 
why a simple sharecropper would have contacted Pierre 
de Verneilh, a nobleman, to show him the panel. It is 
easier to imagine him passing the piece on to the mayor 
as the person best able to deal with such a venerable 
but strange object, as it must have appeared without 
its wings. 

Following the dismantling of the statuette, and 
almost forty years later, Pierre Hugonneau-Beaufet 
wishes to sell the wings, perhaps believing enough 
time had elapsed since the appearance of the fakes. 
He must have known that the recovery of the central 
panel was crucial in getting a high price for the 
Boubon Vierge. Had he started to publicize the wings 
in the hope of interesting the owner of the central 
panel in the possibility of a lucrative sale? Or is it possible 
that in the intervening forty years Pierre Hugonneau
Beaufet had lost track of the central panel, which had 
been given away in his father's time? He may even 
have hoped that Leder, a local priest and amateur art 
historian, had heard of the central panel and perhaps 
knew of its whereabouts. 

As it turns out, Leder had no knowledge of the 
central panel, and was even of the opinion that it had 
been destroyed long ago.80 He writes in 1889 that he 
had given up hope after searching for the panel for 
over fifteen years, believing it lost after it had been 
taken from Boubon by another nun in 1792.81 

Whatever the reason, the idea of selling the wings of 
the Boubon Vierge is dropped before Leder begins in 
earnest his search for the central panel. 

What happens next is a series of coincidences 
that further stretches credulity in Pierre Hugonneau
Beaufet's story and that points toward some form of 
collusion between his family and the production of 
the three fake Vierge ouvrantes. 

Events come to a head in the period 1896-1897, 
beginning with the death of Pierre Hugonneau-Beaufet 
in 1896. The wings of the Boubon Vierge are left to his 
nephews and nieces, who are interested in a sale as a 
way to divide this inheritance among them. Sailly acts 
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as agent and effectively takes possession of the wings. 
He may have known the true history of the Boubon 
Vierge and of its use as a model for the other Vierges. 

Also in this year, the authenticity of the three 
fake Vierges is first questioned by the respected scholar 
and Louvre curator Emile Molinier.82 Is it a coincidence 
that only a few months later the Boubon central panel 
is "found" near Limoges and the entire statuette is 
reassembled and readied for sale? It is as if the Boubon 
Vierge no longer had to be kept in separate pieces, for 
the fakes had been doubted and the genuine article 
could be produced in all its glory. For the previous 
fifty years the Boubon Vierge had had to remain 
unknown in order for the fakes to pass as genuine, 
without their close parentage to the original being 
detected. Once the fakes were doubted, the original, 
which had served as the model, could be produced as 
the unique and stunning piece that it is. 

This, in effect, is exactly what happens in the follow
ing years. The Boubon statuette is reassembled in 1897, 
and in 1898 Sailly publishes a sales pamphlet and the 
Baron de Verneilh an article in the Limoges BuUetin. 

At this time, the suspicious nature of the events 
surrounding the repairs to the Boubon Vierge is 
remarked upon by Sailly, who, as hinted above, may 
have known the truth. In the published minutes of 
the Societe archeologique et historique du Limousin,83 

Sailly claims that the Boubon wings were sent to Paris 
not after 1839 but rather in 1830, when they served 
as the model for the now suspected Vierge ouvrante 1n 
the Louvre. The central panel was thought to have 
been with the Duvoisins at that time, but Sailly's opinion 
on this point is not recorded. 

Sailly's comments are also made to the Baron de 
Verneilh, who includes them in a letter to Leder of 
1898.84 The Baron, however, adds rather acidly that 
Sailly merely proposes the earlier date of the restoration 
out of a desire to sell the statuette for the highest pos
sible price as the only authentic Vierge. He also notes 
that there is still no way to explain how this could 
have been possible before the central panel was dis
covered. 85 Sailly may have known exactly how it was 
done, with the Boubon Vierge remaining intact through 
the 1830s, but did not explain his theory any further, 
perhaps out of a fear of discovery. 

In the end, the issue remains unresolved, and the 
Boubon Vierge is proudly presented to the public at 
the Paris fair of 1900. The statuette is soon launched 
on its circuit of dealers and owners, leading finally to 
its purchase by Henry Walters in 1903. 

Many of the early events described above cannot be 
proven one way or the other, given the lack of written 



 

documents or corroborative sources for the years 
before 1874. What remains, however, is a staggering 
number of coincidences and the possibility of great 
financial gain through involvement in the lucrative market 
of pseudo-Gothic ivories. Indeed, the carving of the three 
fakes as early as the 1820s forms part of the picture 
of skilled forgeries chronicled by Jaap Leeuwenberg. 
Most importantly, the dismemberment of the Boubon 
Vierge after 1839, as opposed to before 1792, is the 
only way to account for the production of the copies 
before 1836. The presence of a second genuine Vierge 
ouvrante that only surfaced for those key years and 
then subsequently vanished is simply too tenuous to 
be believed. 

While it may seem unusual to question the prove
nance of a genuine work of the thirteenth century, in 
the case of the Boubon Vierge the doubts put forward 
here serve to support the authenticity of the original 
and to explain the role it undoubtedly played in the 
creation of three early nineteenth-century fakes. While 
the authenticity of the Boubon Vierge ouvrante will no 
doubt continue to be challenged by some, its vindica
tion through radiocarbon dating allows new issues of 
iconography, style, and provenance to be brought to 
the forefront of the discussion. 

Postscript 

Walters Art Gallery 
Baltimore, Maryland 

Since the writing of this article, some new information 
has been brought to bear on the problem of the 
Vierge ouvrante at the Walters. It now appears likely 
that the Vierge was carved in the region surrounding 
Sens (Yonne, Champagne) as early as 1180-1210, 
based in particular on comparisons with the sculpture 
on the west fac,;ade of Sens Cathedral. This is, however, 
only a preliminary finding, and more research needs 
to be carried out with regard to the style of stone and 
wood carving in this region. I am grateful to Charles 
Little, Neil Stratford, and Paul Williamson for their 
advice regrading these as yet unresolved issues. 
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Un element retrouve du breviaire choral W. 130 de la 
Walters Art Gallery: le ms. N. a. lat. 2511 de la 
Bibliotheque nationale de France 

Frarn;ois Avril 

In this paper, originally planned for inclusion zn the 
Festschrift for Lilian Randall (] ournal of the Walters Art 
Gallery, 54 [1996]), the author identifies a previously over
woked fragment from a choral lneviary, other ekments of which 
are now Walters Art Gallery W. 130. The new discovery assists 
in localizing production of the manuscript to Toulouse, 
confirming and refining Randall '.s original assertion. 

"Catalogus est Oculus vel Fenestra Bibliothecae": 
c'est sur ce joli aphorisme, repris de Sir Thomas 

Phillips, que s'ouvre le premier volume du catalogue 
de Lilian Randall decrivant les manuscrits enlumines 
d'origine fran1taise de la Walters Art Gallery. Et de 
fait, les descriptions extraordinairement detaillees et 
les reproductions de ce catalogue permettent desormais 
aux chercheurs de se faire une idee tres precise sur 
un grand nombre de manuscrits mal connus et 
insuffisamment signales, conserves dans le musee de 
Baltimore. L'un d'eux est le Wl30,1 un imposant 
breviaire de choeur, dont la seule bibliographie consistait 
jusqu'ici en une notice de quelques lignes clans le Census 
de Seymour de Ricci et sur lequel nous disposons 
maintenant, grace a Lilian, d 'une remarquable notice 
occupant a elle seule quatre pages de format in-quarto! 
Rare representant subsistant d'une categorie de breviaires 
qui dut etre plus repandue qu'on ne le croit a l'epoque 
gothique, et dont on n'a conserve que de tres rares 
temoins, en France tout au moins,2 ce grand volume 
de 84 feuillets de 514 sur 383 mm, ne represente en fait 
qu'un fragment d'un ensemble a l'origine beaucoup 
plus important. II fut acquis par Henry Walters entre 
1895 et 1931 de celui qui fut son fournisseur attitre 
pendant cette periode, le libraire-relieur Leon Gruel, 
un intermediaire qui n 'hesitait devant aucun moyen 
pour que les pieces qui lui passaient entre les mains 
se plient aux criteres d'une conception bibliophilique 
aujourd'hui depassee: avec leurs 76 initiates historiees, 
ses 84 feuillets resultent en effet d'un ecremage dont 
ont fait les frais les feuillets depourvus de decoration, 

ou en moins bon etat, qui les completaient et qui en 
ont ete separes.3 C'est sans doute cette provenance qui 
explique le caractere factice du manuscrit clans son 
etat actuel. Textuellement, Jes feuillets du volume de 
Baltimore appartiennent a deux parties distinctes du 
breviaire: Jes ff. 3 a 17 proviennent du temporal et 
correspondent a !'office des vingt-deuxieme a vingt
quatrieme dimanches apres !'octave de la Pentecote; le 
restant, soit les feuillets 1, 2 et 18 a 83,4 est tire du 
sanctoral et a ete relie dans un ordre souvent fantaisiste, 
qui ne tient pas compte de la sequence reelle des 
fetes, sans doute apres la mise a l'ecart des feuillets 
complementaires evoquee plus haut.5 La lecture de la 
serie de saints qui figurent clans ce sanctoral montre 
clairement que le manuscrit etait destine a une eglise 
du sud-ouest de la France situee clans la region de 
Toulouse ou d'Albi: la presence de saints comme saint 
Exupere, archeveque de Toulouse, de saint Bertrand, 
chanoine de Toulouse, puis eveque de Comminges, de 
saint Tiburce, confesseur d'Albi, de saint Salvy, 
eveque d'Albi et de sainte Cecile d'Albi, auxquels il 
faut encore ajouter trois autres saints honores a Auch, 
Agen et Lectoure, Jes saints Orientius (eveque 
d' Auch, l.V), Dulcidius (eveque d' Agen, 16.X) et 
Genius (patron de Lectoure, 4.V), est tres parlante a 
cet egard. Quelques saintes confirment cette implan
tation dans la region du sud-ouest, sainte Foi d'Agen 
et sainte Quiterie, d'Aire-sur-Adour, dont le culte ii 
est vrai debordait Jes Pyrenees et s'etendait assez pro
fondement en Espagne. Cette origine est amplement 
confirmee par la riche decoration peinte, pour laquelle 
Lilian Randall a propose des rapprochements stylistiques 
convaincants avec l'enluminure toulousaine, que je 
m'efforcerai de resserrer encore davantage un peu plus 
loin. Que le sanctoral, tel qu'il est conserve aujourd'hui, 
soit incomplet, cela ressort avec evidence: ii y manque 
en effet tous Jes saints dont la fete etait celebree entre les 
mois de decembre et d'avril. Mais ii est tout aussi evident 
que des lacunes existent egalement clans la portion du 
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Fig. 1. Breviaire choral. Paris, Bibliotheque nationale de France, 
ms. N. a. lat. 2511, fol. 34. 

sanctoral contenue clans le W 130: la decouverte toute 
recente par Christopher De Hamel de deux feuillets tires 
de ce manuscrit et comportant les fetes de saint Augustin 
(28.VIII) et de sainte Sabine (29.VIII), en est la preuve.6 

D'autres trouvailles du meme genre devraient permettre, 
ii faut l'esperer, de combler peu a peu ces lacunes. 

D'ores et deja,je souhaiterai presenter a Lilian, en 
hommage et en temoignage d'une vieille amitie, un 
autre element, jusque la ignore, de ce meme breviaire. 
II s'agit d'un important fragment de 154 feuillets qui 
figure depuis 1879 sous la cote Nouvelles acquisitions 
latines 2511 clans les collections du Departement des 
Manuscrits de la Bibliotheque nationale.' En depit de 
son format monumental, nous avons bien affaire avec 
ce manuscrit a un element du livre de l'office par 
excellence qu'est le breviaire, et non pas a un lectionnaire 
et antiphonaire, comme ii fut defini improprement, a 
l'epoque de son acquisition, par Leopold Delisle.8 Au 
surplus, les sujets traites clans les initiales historiees ne 
sont pas moins revelateurs de la categorie liturgique a 
laquelle appartient le volume parisien, comme nous le 
verrons plus loin. 
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Fig. 2. Breviaire choral. Paris, Bibliotheque nationale de France, 
ms. N. a. lat. 2511 , fol. 60. 

A la difference du fragment de Baltimore, le N. a. 
lat. 2511 n'est pas un echantillonnage factice de feuillets 
retenus pour leur seul decor enlumine, mais contient 
un morceau bien complet du temporal, qui s'etend, 
sans discontinuer, de l'office de Paques a celui du 
vingtieme dimanche apres l'octave de la Pentecote:9 

ses dix-neuf cahiers de huit feuillets se succedent 
regulierement du debut a la fin du volume, comme les 
reclames disposees horizontalement a la fin de chacun 
de ces cahiers permettent de le verifier. (Ces reclames 
se trouvent aux feuillets 8v, 16v, 24v, 32v, 40v, 48v, 
56v, 64v, 72v, 80v, 88v, 96v, 104v, 112v, 120v, 128v, 
136v, 144v, 152v.) D'autres marques plus tardives ont 
ete apposees sur ces differents cahiers, sans doute a 
l'occasion d'operations de reliure ulterieures: une 
premiere serie de signatures, consistant en lettres de 
l'alphabet suivi d 'un chiffre romain (suivant le systeme 
suivant, correspondant aux quatre premiers feuillets 
de chaque quaternion: a, al, all, aIII) et dormant l'ordre 
des bifulia a l'interieur de chaque cahier, semble remonter, 
d'apres l'ecriture, a la fin du XVI' siecle. Les premiers 
feuillets de chaque cahier ont ete marques a une 
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Fig. 3. Breviaire choral. Paris, Bibliotheque nationale de France, 
ms. N. a. lat. 2511, fol. 69. 

epoque encore plus tardive (fin du XVIII' siecle?) 
d 'une serie de lettres en capitales, allant de A a T. 10 

C'est a la meme epoque, vraisemblablement, qu 'a ete 
inscrite la mention: tome premier qui figure au bas du 
premier feuillet, mention qui a son repondant dans le 
fragment americain ou se lisent au bas du feuillet 29 
les mots tome troisieme d 'une ecriture que Lilian 
Randall date de la fin du XVIII' siecle ou du com
mencement du siecle suivant. La remarquable simili
tude des donnees codicologiques ne laisse d'ailleurs 
planer aucun doute sur la solidarite des deux fragments, 
dont les feuillets offrent a peu de choses pres les 
memes dimensions, 11 la meme mise en page a deux 
colonnes de 34 lignes espacees de 11 a 12 mm, une 
justification a peu pres identique (385 sur 260 mm, 
pour le volume parisien contre 390 sur 260 pour celui 
de Baltimore), la meme ecriture, une belle minuscule 
gothique aux formes aigues, ("spiky" come la definit, de 
fa~on imagee, Lilian Randall), d 'aspect tres meridional, 
haute de 5 a 6 mm, la meme notation carree sur 
portee de quatre lignes, le meme type de reglure a la 
mine de plomb, et enfin la meme decoration peinte et 
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Fig. 4. Breviaire choral. Paris, Bibliotheque nationale de France, 
ms. N. a. lat. 2511, fol. 76. 

secondaire sur lesquelles nous allons revenir plus en 
detail. Notons enfin que la provenance supposee du 
manuscrit de Baltimore, en gros la region toulousaine, 
provenance deductible des donnees du santoral et du 
style de la decoration peinte dans ce manuscrit, 12 se 
trouve amplement confirmee de son cote par le fragment 
parisien. Au dire du vendeur de celui-ci, le libraire 
Pillet, ce manuscrit provenait de la region d' Albi. 1' 

Mais ii est d'autres indices internes encore plus parlants 
en faveur de son origine meridionale : un certain 
nombre de ses initiales historiees sont accompagnees 
d'instructions a l'enlumineur, la plupart en latin, sauf 
deux d 'entre elles, redigees en occitan . 14 En fin le 
manuscrit de la Bibliotheque nationale comporte un 
certain nombre d'additions dont la plus interessante est 
une note figurant dans la marge superieure du fol. 10 
et qui est ainsi libellee: Lan mil Jill cens et LXIIII 

(corrige en LXIII) e lo X de juni, fut portal de Tholosa a 
Cadonh lo sanct susarii. Cette note fait de toute evidence 
allusion a un evenement qui agita le monde ecclesiastique 
toulousain au XV' siecle, celui du retour subreptice a 
Cadouin, apres une absence de plus de soixante ans, 
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Fig. 5. Breviaire choral. Paris, Bibliotheque nationale de France, 
ms. N. a. lat. 2511 , fol. 101. 

de la fameuse relique du saint Suaire que cette abbaye 
avait confiee en 1392 aux religieuses de Notre-Dame 
du Taur a Toulouse.15 Si cette note exprimee d'un ton 
neutre et sans parti-pris n'implique pas necessairement 
que le manuscrit sur lequel elle a ete portee appartenait 
a une eglise toulousaine, sa presence dans le N. a. lat. 
2511 indique que son auteur vivait a tout le moins 
dans le voisinage de la metropole languedocienne et 
se sentait concerne par l'evenement qui priva 
Toulouse d'une relique insigne, du moins localement. 
L'examen des particularites liturgiques du manuscrit 
ne contredit cette provenance: selon le Pere Gy que 
j'ai consulte sur ce point et que je remercie de ses 
precieuses indications, les l~ns des repons du temporal, 
a en juger d'apres les tables de Dom Le Roux, se 
rapprochent uniquement de celles de Toulouse. 16 

La decoration peinte confirme amplement, comme 
nous allons le voir, la localisation en terre languedo
cienne et plus precisement toulousaine du manuscrit. 
Cette decoration consiste en une serie de grandes lettres 
historiees ou simplement ornees dont la structure et 
le format soot fondamentalement identiques, si ce n'est 
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Fig. 6. Breviaire choral. Paris, Bibliotheque nationale de France, 
ms. N. a. lat. 2511 , fol. 107. 

que les secondes comportent des motifs ornementaux, 
vegetaux OU animaux la OU les premieres soot illustrees 
d'une scene en rapport avec le contexte. Dans l'ensemble 
l'execution picturale du manuscrit parisien semble 
homogene et l'oeuvre d'une seule main, seules les 
initiates ornees des ff. 97, 104 et 104v, de facture plus 
faible, denon~ant l'intervention d'un second artiste. 17 

Ce n'est pas le cas dans le volume de Baltimore dont 
le decoration a mobilise une equipe d'artistes:18 l'un 
d'eux est de toute evidence le maitre de la partie 
parisienne (fig. 15) et utilise le meme repertoire; 19 un 
autre, manifestement influence par le precedent, mais 
plus faible, est l'enlumineur du fol. 1 (fig. 124 de 
Randall) et de la plupart des initiales historiees a partir 
du fol. 21: le fragment vendu recemment a Londres 
par Sotheby's20 est egalement de sa main, ainsi que les 
initiales des ff. 97, 104 et 104v du volume parisien 
signalees plus haut. 

Passons tout d'abord en revue la serie des initiates 
historiees contenues dans le volume parisien. En raison 
de la disparition de celle du dimanche de Paques au 
fol. lv, qui a ete decoupee, cette serie d'initiales ne debute 
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Fig. 7. Breviaire choral. Paris, Bibliotheque nationale de France, 
ms. N. a. lat. 2511, fol. 117. 

qu'avec l'office du premier dimanche apres l'octave de 
Paques (fol. 19v). Certaines de ces scenes sont encore 
accompagnees clans Jes marges d'indications en latin 
ou en languedocien, qui seront relevees au passage: 

• fol. 19v (premier dimanche apres )'octave de 
Paques, scene illustrant la premiere lecture, tiree 
du livre de I' Apocalypse, Apochalipsis Jhesu Christi, 
initiale A): saint Jean l'Evangeliste ecrivant (clans 
la marge inferieur, note a l'enlumineur: Johannes 
apostolus scribens et nubes super eum). 

• 

fol. 34 (fig. 1; troisieme dimanche apres l'octave 
de Paques, scene illustrant la premiere lecture, 
tiree de la premiere epitre de saint Pierre, Petrus 
apostolus, lettre historiee P): saint Pierre debout, 
tenant une enorme clef et prechant a un auditoire 
assis (note a l'enlumineur: Ymago sancti Petri apostoli 
c/,aves tenentis et predicantis populo presenti). 

fol. 50v (Pentecote, repons, lettre historiee D): 
la Pentecote (saint Pierre et saint Paul au milieu 
du groupe des apotres, au premier plan). 
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Fig. 8. Breviaire choral. Paris, Bibliotheque nationale de France, 
ms. N. a. lat. 2511 , fol. 133. 

• fol. 60 (fig. 2; Fete de la Trinite, scene illustrant 
la premiere lecture tiree d'un sermon de saint 
Augustin, Denique ad veram beatudinem, initiate 
historiee D): la Trinite (en marge, note latine a 
l'enlumineur: Pater filium tenens in cruce. Spiritus 
sanctus informa columbe). On notera que l'enlumineur 
ne s'est pas conforme au type iconographique qui 
Jui etait specifie, celui du Trone de grace, mais 
qu 'ii a represente le Christ, torse denude, suivant 
le type du Christ du Jugement dernier, assis a 
cote d'un Dieu le Pere barbu et chauve. 

• fol. 69 (fig. 3; premier dimanche apres l'octave de 
la Pentecote, scene illustrant la premiere lecture 
tiree du premier livre de Samuel, Fuit vir unus de 
Ramathan, initiate historiee F): pretre celebrant 
assiste d'un acolyte tenant un flabellum; derriere 
eux, une femme agenouillee en priere. D'apres le 
contexte, cette scene illustre evidemment le passage 
du premier livre de Samuel (I, 9-11), ou Anne, la 
femme sterile d'Elcana, implore Dieu, au Temple, 
de la rendre feconde. Cette scene est souvent 
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Fig. 9. Breviaire choral. Paris, Bibliotheque nationale de France, 
ms. N. a. lat. 2511, fol. 39v. 

• 

• 
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representee clans les bibles du XIII' siecle en tete 
de ce livre. 

fol. 76 (fig. 4; deuxieme dimanche apres l'octave 
de la Pentecote, premiere lecture, Aggravata est 
manus domini super Azotos, I Samuel, 5, 6, initiate 
A): l'Arche d'Alliance posee sur un char tire par 
des boeufs, renvoye par les Philistins (en marge 
inferieure, note latine a l'enlumineur: quadriga et 
archa desuper .. . ). 

fol. 101 (fig. 5; neuvieme dimanche apres l'octave 
de la Pentecote, premiere lecture tiree du livre 
des Proverbes, initiate D): le roi Salomon chatiant 
un adolescent a genoux devant lui (note a 
l'enlumineur en bas de page: ./. rei coronal ab .I. 
enfant . . . devant). 

fol. 107 (fig. 6; dixieme dimanche apres l'octave 
de la Pentecote, premiere lecture, tiree du livre de 
l'Ecclesiaste, initiate V): un roi (l'Ecclesiaste) assis 
sur un trone ma~onne. 
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Fig. 10. Breviaire choral. Paris, Bibliotheque nationale de France, 
ms. N.a. lat. 2511, fol. 18v. 

• fol. 110v (onzieme dimanche apres l'octave de la 
Pentecote, premiere lecture tiree du livre de la 
Sagesse, Diligite justitiam, initiate D): un roi assis sur 
un trone, tenant un livre ouvert (note a l'enlumineur 
en bas de page: ./. rei qui se eten .I. Libre en sa ma). 

• fol. 117 (fig. 7; treizieme dimanche apres l'octave 
de la Pentecote, premiere lecture tiree du livre de 
Job: Vir erat in terra Hus, initiate V): Job sur son 
fumier parlant avec sa femme. 

• fol. 127 (quinzieme dimanche apres l'octave de la 
Pentecote, premiere lecture tiree du livre de 
Tobie: Tobias ex tribus, initiate T): Tobie aveugle 
clans son sommeil par la fiente d'un corbeau. 

• fol. 133 (fig. 8; seizieme dimanche apres l'octave de 
la Pentecote, premiere lecture tiree du livre d'Esther: 
In diebus Assueri, initiate I): Esther et Assuerus. 

• fol. 137v (dix-septieme dimanche apres l'octave 
de la Pentecote, premiere lecture tiree du premier 
livre des Macchabees: Et factum est, initiate E): 
scene de bataille entre cavaliers. 



 

Fig. 11 . Bible. Stuttgart, WUrttembergische Landesbibliothek, cod. 
Bibi. 2".8, fol. 310v. 

Cette sequence iconographique n'appelle que peu de 
commentaires. On notera seulement qu'a !'exception 
de !'illustration trinitaire du fol. 60, toutes les autres 
scenes figurees clans cette serie sont directement 
inspirees de l'iconographie des bibles du XIII• siecle 
et se retrouvent plus ou moins frequemment clans 
!'illustration des breviaires, et clans le meme contexte 
liturgique: c'est le cas notamment de la scene du fol. 
69, (Anne, femme d'Elcana, priant au temple) qui fig
ure egalement, pour le premier dimanche apres la 
Pentecote, clans le breviaire franciscain de Blanche de 
France a la Vaticane (Urb. lat. 603, fol. 293), oeuvre 
parisienne des annees 1310-1320, ainsi que clans le 
breviaire dit de Martin V de la meme bibliotheque (Vat. 
lat. 14701, fol. 225v), manuscrit execute en Avignon 
vers 1360-1370.21 D'autres sont infiniment plus rares, 
telle la scene du renvoi de l'arche d'Alliance par les 
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Fig. 12. Gratien, Decret. Berlin, Staatsbibliothek Preussischer 
Kulturbesitz, ms. lat. fol. 4, fol. 245 (detail). 

Philistins, au fol. 76, dont Leroquais ne signale que 
tres peu d'attestations, d 'ailleurs plus tardives.22 

Stylistiquement, ces lettrines s'affilient clairement a 
celles des manuscrits du nord de la France a la meme 
epoque, tant du point de vue du traitement des figures 
que de la couleur et de la structure et du vocabulaire 
ornemental des initiales proprement dites: personnages 
sans epaisseur aux contours fortement marques, palette 
restreinte ou predominent le bleu et tout une variete 
de rouges, avec apparition sporadique de vert, d 'orange 
et de jaune pale, lettrines se prolongeant clans les marges 
par des tiges vegetales a grandes feuilles trifoliees et 
pointues parmi lesquelles evoluent diverses figures 
animales, dont certaines parodient les activites des 
hommes: c'est le cas notamment au fol. 117 (fig. 7) 
clans la marge inferieure duquel un chien et un lapin, 
tels des baladins, dansent sur leur pattes de devant au 
son de la musique dispensee par un cerf jouant de la 
cornemuse et un chien jouant de la vielle; sur l'antenne 
vegetale de la partie superieure du meme feuillet, un 
chien au pelage blanc tache de noir-qui ressemble 
comme un frere au dalmatien figure a la partie superieure 
de l'initiale du fol. 12 du manuscrit de Baltimore (fig. 15) 
-menace de sa hallebarde un lapin voyageur. 
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Fig. 13. Guillaume Durand, Speculum judiciale. Paris, Bibliotheque 
nationale de France, ms. lat. 4258, fol. 74v (detail). 

11 existe pourtant clans ce dispositif decoratif quelques 
singularites qui meritent d'etre relevees. II s'agit tout 
d'abord de ces etres hybrides au corps stylise de dragon 
OU d'echassier et dotes de tetes humaines OU grotesques 
accrochees a l'extremite de cous etires et filiforrnes qui se 
deploient clans la marge en dessins varies, le plus souvent 
sinueux (ff. 39v, 117, 133, 144; fig. 7-10), parfois for
mant une boucle (ff. 18v, 117; fig. 7, 10), voire un noeud 
d'entrelacs lorsqu'ils occupent le champ d'une initiale 
(ff. 39v, 69, 127v; fig. 3, 9). Ces bizarres creatures se 
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Fig. 14. Gratien, Decret. Berlin, Staatsbibliothek Preussischer 
Kulturbesitz, ms. lat. fol. 4, fol. 179v (detail). 

retrouvent identiques clans le volume de Baltimore 
(cf. la figure 125 deja citee de Randall). Des echassiers 
au long cou ondulant et flexible figurent presqu'aussi 
frequemment clans les marges (ff. 50v, 60 par exemple). 
Celui du fol. 69 avale un serpent dont la tete est pincee 
entre son bee tout comme l'hybride a tete d'echassier 
tenant un poisson, que signale Randall au fol. 21 v du 
volume de Baltimore.23 Notons encore un autre trait 
particulier du decor des deux fragments de Baltimore 
et de Paris et qui consiste a doter les animaux reels ou 
fabuleux remplissant le champ des initiales d'une queue 
vegetale formant des arabesques et ornee des memes 
feuillages trefles que les antennes vegetales des marges 
(ff. 18v, 39v, 60, 69, 117). Sur le plan de l'utilisation 
de la couleur, on relevera la bipartition chromatique 
frequente du fond des miniatures, particularite qu'on 
ne rencontre que tres rarement clans le nord. Comme 
nous allons le voir, ces motifs specifiques, tout comme 
le style general des deux volumes, n'ont d'equivalent, 
a cette epoque, que clans un groupe de manuscrits 
qu'il y a de bonnes raisons de rattacher a l'aire 
languedocienne et plus precisement a Toulouse. 

La decoration des manuscrits en Languedoc au 
tournant du XIII' siecle reste encore, a l'heure actuelle, 



 

Fig. 15. Breviaire choral. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, ms. W. 130, 
fol. 12 ( detail). 

un domaine insuffisamment explore et pourtant 
prometteur. II semble que la creation, en 1229, d'une 
universite a Toulouse, sur le modele de la Sorbonne, 
universite qui se specialisa de plus en plus, a partir des 
dernieres annees du siecle, clans l'enseignement du 
droit,24 ait joue un role determinant clans l'eclosion 
d'une production de manuscrits, principalement de 
contenu juridique, dont les caracteristiques communes 
du point de vue de la decoration peinte, commencent 
peu a peu a se preciser.25 Un autre manuscrit recemment 
reapparu renforce de fa~on decisive l'ancrage de ce 
groupe de manuscrits juridiques clans la cite langue
docienne: ii s'agit d'une superbe Bible conservee 
aujourd'hui a la Wiirttembergische Landesbiblothek 
Stuttgart, et dont une inscription du xv• siecle rappelle 
qu'elle fut donnee a la cathedrale de Toulouse par le 
patriarche d 'Alexandrie et archeveque de Toulouse 
Jean de Cardaillac.26 On trouve clans ce manuscrit des 
parallelismes frappants, du point de vue du style et 
de l'ornementation, avec le decor du breviaire choral 
separe entre Paris et Baltimore. Ses marges presentent 
notamment le meme repertoire de figures drolatiques 
a la tete perchee au bout d'un cou interminable, que 
nous avons relevees clans le breviaire. Ainsi le grotesque 
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Fig. 16. Breviaire choral. Baltimore, Walters Art Gallery, ms. W. 130, 
fol. 50v. 

peint en marge du fol. 310v de la Bible (fig. 11) a-t-il 
son exacte contrepartie au fol. 18v du volume de Paris 
(fig. 10): meme face hilare au regard dirige sur le cote 
et tirant la langue en direction du spectateur. 27 Ces 
figures au cou serpentin et a face comique constituent 
egalement une sorte de marque de fabrique des tres 
nombreux manuscrits de droit civil et de droit canon 
ayant vu le jour clans le milieu toulousain entre la fin 
du XIII' siecle et le milieu du siecle suivant.2R L'un des 
plus representatifs de cette production juridique 
toulousaine est un Decret de Gratien de la 
Staatsbibliothek Preussischer Kulturbesitz de Berlin.29 

Exactement contemporain de notre breviaire, c'est 
certainement le manuscrit qui represente les liens les 
plus etroits sur le plan de la decoration peinte avec 
celui-ci, meme s'il est l'oeuvre d'artistes distincts: son 
decor marginal comporte exactement le meme repertoire 
de figures grotesques, tetes hilares vues de face et 
tirant la langue (fig. 12), avec une variante, la bouche 
fendue en triangle jusqu'au bas du menton (fig. 2) 
qui nous permet de rattacher a cet atelier un Speculum 
judiciale de Guillaume Durand,3° provenant du O>llege 
de Foix a Toulouse, qui offre le meme detail specifique 
(fig. 13); tete embouchee d'une trompette (fol. 198),3 1 
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comme le grotesque du fol. 101 clans le volume parisien 
(fig. 5). Plus frappante encore est la reapparition clans 
le manuscrit de Berlin du rare motif de l'echassier 
engoulant clans son bee un poisson (ou un serpent?) 
vu de profil (fol. 179v, fig. 14), motif dont nous avons 
signale une occurence clans le manuscrit de Paris (fig. 
3). Notons encore les arabesques a feuilles treflees 
dessinees par la queue du dragon remplissant le 
champ de l'initiale H au debut du Decret, tout a fait 
comparables a celles qui apparaissent clans certaines 
initiales du volume de Paris, et la decoupe identique 
des liseres doublant les antennes marginales avec 
leurs ressauts a pointes ornees d'une croix. 

L'appartenance du breviaire choral de Paris et de 
Baltimore a la production toulousaine des alentours 
de 1300 (les donnees liturgiques permettraient peut
etre de cerner son execution entre 1297 annee de la 
canonisation de saint Louis qui figure clans le sanctoral 
et les environs de 1315, epoque de l'adoption par 
l'Eglise romaine de la Fete-Dieu, absente du temporal) 
apparait done des plus problables. Si sa destination 
exacte reste encore a preciser, sa belle decoration 
peinte en fait un temoin essentiel de l'enluminure a 
Toulouse sous le regne de Philippe le Bel. 

132 

Bibliotheque nationale de France 
Paris 

Notes 

1. L. Randall, Medieval and Renaissance Manuscripts in the Walters 
Art Gallery, I: France, 875-1420, (Baltimore et Landres, 1989), 
158-162, no. 60, fig. 124, 125. 

2. Leroquais ·n'en signale que quelques-uns, le plus proche du 
point de vue de format etant un breviaire a !'usage de Paris, en 
deux grands et epais volumes (Paris, BnF, ms. lat. 15181-15182), 
qui date, comme celui que nous etudions ici, des alentours de 
1300 (Les breviaires manuscrits des bibliotheques publiques de France 
(Macon, 1934), I:LVIII-LIX et III:260-63). 

3. Cf. Randall, Manuscripts, 161: "The selection of extant folios, 
perhaps carried out at the Parisian firm of Gruel, ignored liturgical 
consideration in favor of visual appeal." 

4. Le folio 84 n'est qu'une addition du XV' siecle. 

5. Void la succession des fetes du sanctoral, telle qu'on peut la 
reconstituer a partir de la description iconographique de Lilian 
Randall: fol. 1: saint Laurent (16.VI); 18: Cyrique et Julitte 
(16.VI); 19: Exupere (13.VI): 20: Barnabe (11.VI; 24: Prime et 
Felicien (9.Vl); 22v: Marc et Marcellien (18.VI); 24: Quiterie 
(22.V); 25v: saint Jean a la Porte latine (6.V); 26v: Translation 
saint Etienne (7.V); 29v: Marie Madeleine (22.VII); 32v: 
Christophe (25.VII); 33: Nazaire et Celse (28.VII); 34v: Marthe 
(29.VII); 35v: Felix, Simplicius et Faustinus (29.VII); 36v: Abdon 
et Senne (30.VII); 37: Germain d'Auxerre (31.VII); 38v: saint 
Pierre aux liens (I.VIII); 39v: Etienne, pape (2.VIII); 40v: invention 
saint Etienne (3.VIII); 41: Dominique (4.VIII); 42v: Couronne 
d'epines (2.VIII) 43v: Tiburce (2.VIII); 44: Hippolyte (13.VIII); 
45v: Radegonde (13.VIII); 46: Assomption (15.VIII); 47: Timothee 
(19 ou 22.VIII); 48v: octave Assomption (22.VIII); 49v:(?); 50v: 
saint Louis (25.VIII); 51: Assomption(?) (15.VIII); 53: Decollation 
saint Jean Baptiste (29.VIII); 54: Felix et Adauctus (30.VIII); 
54v: Loup de Sens (l.lX); 55v: Gilles (l.lX); 56v: Antoine, martyr(?); 
57: Antonin, martyr (3.IX); 58v: Genius (4.V); 59: Naissance de 
la Vierge (8.IX); 60: (?); 62v: Prote et Hyacinthe (11.IX); 63: 
Corneille et Cyprien (14.IX); 64v: Cosme et Damien (27.IX); 65: 
Nicomede (15.IX); 65v: Mathieu (21.IX); 66v: saint Michel archange 
(29.IX); 67: Leodegarius (2.X); 68v saint Fran~ois (4.X); 69v: 
saint Michel au peril de la mer (17.X); 70v: sainte Foy d'Agen 
(6.X); 71v: Raphael, archange (6.X); 72: Calixte (14.X); 73v: 
saint Bertrand de Comminges (16.X); 74: Dulcidius, eveque 
d'Agen (16.X); 75v: Claude, Nicostrate, Castor, Symphorien (8.XI); 
76: Theodore (9.XI); 78: translation saint Etienne (21.XI); 
79: Cecile (22.XI); 80: Chrysogone (24.Xl); 81 v: Catherine 
d'Alexandrie (25.XI); 82v: Hilaire et Valentin (3.XI). 

6. Vente Sotheby's, 18 juin 1996, lot 13. 

7. II fut enregistre a la date du 14 octobre de cette annee, sous 
le no. 7062, clans le registre des acquisitions du Departement, et 
avait ete achete pour 150 francs de l'epoque du libraire Pillet, 
rue des Bons-Enfants. 

8. Melanges de paleographie et de bibliographie (Paris, 1880), 442-43. 
Delisle a repris sa notice presque sans changement, mais en 
l'abregeant, clans son lnventaire alphabetique des manuscrits latins et 
franrais ajoutes aux fonds des Nouvelles acquisitions pendant Les annees 
1875-1891 (Paris, 1891), 354. Le chanoine Leroquais n'en fait pas 
mention, et pour cause, clans ses Breviaires manuscrits des bibliotheques 
publiques de France. 

9. La partie du temporal contenue clans le manuscrit de Baltimore 
(ff. 3-17) est presque exactement complementaire et comprend, 
rappelons-le, !'office des vingt-deuxieme au vingt-quatrieme 
dimanches apres l'octave de la Pentec6te. 



 

10. Cette serie alphabetique prouve que le manuscrit n'a pas subi 
de perte depuis le XVI' siecle et que le temporal debutait bien a 
!'office de Paques et non pas au temps de !'Avent. 

11. 514 x 383 mm pour le volume de Baltimore, contre 530 x 382 
mm environ pour !es feuillets du fragment de Paris, cette legere 
difference en hauteur s'expliquant peut-etre par le destin divergent 
des deux morceaux, celui de Baltimore ayant peut-etre ete davantage 
affecte par le ciseau du relieur moderne. La difference est encore 
plus marquee en ce qui concerne Jes deux feuillets passes recemment 
en vente chez Sotheby's qui mesurent aujourd'hui 470 x 370 mm. 

12. Randall, Manuscripts, 161-62. 

13. Delisle, Melanges, 443. 

14. Fol. IOI: I rei coronat ab I. enfant ... devant (inscription accom
pagnant la scene, classique dans l'iconographie des bibles pour 
le livre des Proverbes, figurant Salomon enseignant un enfant); 
fol. II 0v: I rei qui se eten .I. Libre en sa ma (pour illustrer la lecture 
tiree du livre de la Sagesse). 

15. Sur cette affaire, voir Dubedat, "Le Saint Suaire de Cadouin a 
Toulouse", Revue catholique de Bordeaux, 12 (1890), 63-73. D'apres 
Jes sources de !'auteur, cet evenement aurait eu lieu en 1455 ou 
1456. En realite le retour du saint Suaire a Cadouin s'est opere 
en deux temps: la relique fut bien enlevee de Toulouse en 1456 
par un "commando" de moines de l'abbaye perigourdine, mais fut 
d'abord mise a l'abri a Obazine avant de revenir definitivement 
a Cadouin le 10 juin 1463. Cf. le Pere Alcide Carles, Histoire du 
Saint Suaire de Cadouin, 5' edition (Toulouse, 1879), 45-46, qui ne 
cite malheureusement pas ses sources. Sur le Saint-Suaire de 
Cadouin, voir egalement J. Maubourguet, "Le suaire de Cadouin", 
Bulletin de la Societe historique et archeologique du Perigord, 63 (1926), 
348-63; J. Frances, S.J., Un pseudo-linceul du Christ (Paris, 1933); et 
B. et G. Delluc, "Le suaire de Cadouin: une toile brodee", Bulletin 
de la Societe historique et archeologique du Perigord, 110 (1983), 
162-79. Je remercie Nicole Reynaud grace a qui j'ai pu retrouver 
ces references recentes. 

16. Cf. ace propos, R.P. P.-M. Gy: Les repons de matines des trois 
nuits avant Paques et la geographie liturgique du moyen age 
latin, Requirentes modos musicos, Melanges offerts a Dom Jean Claire, 
ed. Dom D. Saulnier et M. Albert (Solesmes, 1995) 29-39. Le 
Pere Gy observe egalement que Jes indications tres developees 
concernant Jes lectures d'ete de la rubrique du fol. I du ms. N.a. 
lat. 2511, denotent une influence de l'ordo canonial de l'ordre 
de Saint-Ruf tel qu'il est contenu dans le ms. BnF, latin 1233. A 
propos de ce dernier, voir R.P. P.-M. Gy, La liturgie dans lhistoire 
(Paris, 1990), 129. Sur la liturgie de Saint-Ruf, voir la contribution 
du meme auteur, "La liturgie des chanoines de l'ordre de Saint
Ruf", Cahiers de Fangeaux n" 24: Le monde des chanoines (Xl'-XIV' s.) 
(Toulouse, 1989), 181-91. A noter dans la rubrique du fol. 1 du 
N. a. lat. 2511, !'allusion a l'eveque comme officiant (Deinde episcopus 
vel sacerdos ad a/tare incipiat sine capitulo) qui semble indiquer une 
utilisation du manuscrit dans une eglise cathedrale. 

17. Bien que certainement dessinee par le maitre principal, l'initiale 
de la Pentecote au fol. 50v donne !'impression d'etre inachevee. 
Le contour des personnages semblent avoir ete redessines a une 
epoque un peu plus avancee du XIV' siecle. 

18. Lilian Randall distingue au mains trois mains dans le manuscrit. 
Manuscripts, 60. 

19. Le dalmatien figure sur la tete couronnee (fig. 15) a son 
equivalent au fol. 117 du N.a. lat 2511; la tete couronnee vue de 
profil a son jumeau dans l'hybride a chapeau de pelerin du fol. 
69 de ce meme manuscrit. D'apres !es indications de Lilian 
Randall, cet artiste semble n'etre intervenu qu'aux ff. 2 a 20, qui 
correspondent au temporal. 

20. Cf. note 6. 

21. Sur ce dernier manuscrit, voir le catalogue d'exposition, 
Liturgia in figura (Vatican, 1995), 88, no. I. 

22. Breviaire de Jean d'Amboise, eveque de Langres (Chaumont, 
bib!. municipale, ms. 33, fol 31) et Breviaire de Jean de Bedford 
(Paris, BnF, ms. lat. 17294, fol. 303), cf. Leroquais, Breviaires, 
1:329 et Ill:307. 

23. Randall, Manuscripts, 161. 

24. Pour un bref apen;:u des origines de l'universite de Toulouse, 
voir S. Guenee, Les Universites franfaises des origines a la Revolution 
(Paris, 1982), 122-26. Vair aussi C.E. Smith, The University of Toulouse 
in the Middle Ages (Milwaukee, 1958) et le recent ouvrage d'H. Gilles, 
Universite de Toulouse et enseignement du droit (Toulouse, 1996). 

25. On peut d'ores et deja renvoyer, a ce propos, a la these de 
troiseme cycle, inedite, soutenue en 1986 par Margaret Rusius a 
l'Universite de Paris-VI Sorbonne, these oil, a partir des observations 
de C. Nordenfalk (dans son compte-rendu de l'ouvrage d'A. 
Melnikas sur !es manuscrits illustres du Decret de Gratien dans la 
Zeitschrift fur Kunstgeschichte, 40 [1980], 335-36), !'auteur a pu 
definir un groupe de manuscrits du Decret illustres a Toulouse 
entre la fin du XIII' siecle et la fin du siecle suivant (L 'illustration 
des Decrets de Gratien dans l 'enluminure toulousaine au XIV' siecle). A 
cette serie de manuscrits du Decret, ii faut ajouter un certain 
nombre de manuscrits de droit civil, essentiellement des traites 
de Justinien: ainsi trois exemplaires du Digestum novum, proches 
stylistiquement du breviaire discute ici, l'un a la bibliotheque 
universitaire de Bale, C.1.2, le second, dontje dais la connaissance 
a Mme Grazia Vailati Schoenburg Waldenburg, a la Biblioteca 
Comunale degli Intronati de Sienne, ms. 1.IV.5, et le troiseme a la 
British Library, ms. Arundel 484. Vair quelques bonnes reproductions 
en couleur du volume siennois dans le catalogue d'exposition, Lo 
Studio e i Testi. Il libro universitario a Siena (secoli XII-XVII), 
Sienne, Biblioteca comunale, 1996, 130-31, fig. 57-60. 

26. Cod. Bibi. 2°.8. Sur ce manuscrit dont la donation a la cathedrale 
Saint-Etienne dut intervenir avant 1390, annee de la mart du 
patriarche, voir desormais C. Sauer et U. Kuder, Die Gotischen 
Handschriften der Wurttembergischen Landesbibliothek Stuttgart, I: Vom 
spiiten 12. bis zumfruhen 14.Jahrhundert (Stuttgart, 1996), 181-85, 
fig. 366-75, Ulrich Kuder, auteur de la notice, a donne un excellent 
apeq;u de la production toulousaine de cette epoque dans le 
commentaire stylistique qu'il consacre, pp. 184-85, ace manuscrit. 
Je remercie vivement Mesdames !es Prof. Dr. Herrad Spilling et 
Florentine Miitherich de !'aide qu'elles ant bien voulu m'apporter 
pour acceder a la notice de Monsieur Kuder a une epoque ou cet 
important catalogue n'etait pas encore disponible a Paris. On 
trouvera deux reproductions en couleur de la Bible de Jean de 
Cardaillac dans le guide d'exposition de C. Sauer, Studium, 
Lekture, Andacht. Zur Handschriftenproduktion im 13. Jahrhundert. Eine 
Ausstellung der Wurttembergischen Landesbibliothek Stuttgart (Stuttgart, 
1996), 28-29. 

27. Les liens de la Bible de Stuttgart avec le breviaire choral de 
Paris et Baltimore ne sont pas uniquement d'ordre stylistique: Jes 
particularites graphiques communes de l'ecriture dans !es deux 
manuscrits m'incitent a conclure que l'un et l'autre ant ete copies 
par le meme scribe meridional, dont je reconnais egalement la 
main dans un missel papal du Fitzwilliam Museum de Cambridge, 
ms. McLean 51. Sur ce dernier manuscrit, voir M.R. James, A 
Descriptive Catalogue of the McLean Collection of Manuscripts in the 
Fitzwilliam Museum (Cambridge, 1912) 101-103, pl. XXXVIII. La 
decoration peinte de ce missel, a en juger d'apres la planche de 
James est egalement a rattacher a la production toulousaine qui 
nous occupe ici. 
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28. A ma connaissance, elles n'ont pas ou peu d'equivalent au 
nord de la Loire. L'un des rares manuscrits septentrionaux 
presentant a cette epoque un motif comparable de tete perchee 
au bout d'un cou serpentin est le pontifical de Renaud de Bar, 
eveque de Metz, au Fitzwilliam Museum. Cf E.S. Dewick, The 
Metz Pontifical. A Manuscript Written for Reinhald van Bar, Bishop of 
Metz 5 (1302-1316) (Londres, 1902), pl. 40, 56, 63. 

29. Ms. lat. fol. 4. Cf. A. Melnikas, The Corpus of the Miniatures in 
the Manuscripts of Decretum Gratiani (Rome, 1975), illustrations de 
la distinctio I, fig. 60, et des causes XV, fig. 22; XVI, fig. 25; XIX, 
fig. 31; XX, fig. 24; XXI, pl. II; XXII, pl. II; XXIII, fig. 18; XXIV, 
fig. 17; XXV, pl. III; XXVI, pl. IV; XXVII, fig. 20; XXVIII, fig. 14; 
XXIX, pl. I; XXX, pl. I; XXXI, fig. 21; XXXII, fig. 20; XXXIII, 
fig. 16; XXXIV, fig. 15; XXXV, fig. 22; XXXVI, fig. 19; et de 
consecratione, pl. II; M. Rusius, L'illustrations des Decrets, 264-66, 
fig. 81, 90, 107, 108, 112, 113. 

30. Paris, BnF, ms. lat. 4258. 

31. Melnikas, Corpus, II, fig. 24 des illustrations de la cause XX. 

PHOTOGRAPHS: figs. 1-10, 13, Paris, Biblioth~que nationale de 
France; fig. 11, Stuttgart, Wlirttembergische Landesbibliothek, 
Fotograf, Joachim Siener; figs. 12, 14, Berlin, Staatsbibliothek zu 
Berlin Preussischer Kulturbesitz; figs. 15, 16, Baltimore, Walters 
Art Gallery. 

134 


	The Journal of the Walters Art Museum Volume 55/56



